m Environmental
Protection

# Home

Customer Services

* Pay Online

» Ways to Pay Your Bill
» eBilling

» Account Information

» Customer Assistance

» Service Line Protection
Program

» Water Rates
» Property Managers & Trade
Professionals

Water Utilities

» Drinking Water
» Wastewater

» Stormwater

» Harbor Water

* Long Term Conirol Plan

The Watershed

» Watershed Protection

+ Watershed Recreation

Py A

Dear Sir or Madam

We hereby acknowledge receipt of your Freedom of Information Law (“FOIL")
request. Your request is important to us and will be handied as expeditiously a
possible. Please be advised however, that because of the large volume of
pending complex FOIL requests handled by the Department of Environmental
Protection ("DEP"), and the available staffing, your response is anticipated to t
between 120-150 days from the date of this acknowledgemeni.

Please also be advised that for requests that appear to be submitted in
connection with a Phase | site assessment of a property, DEP’s response will
exclude records relating to asbestos, and discharges into the sewers, as non-
scope items, unless the FOIL request explicitly asks for those records. To the
extent you require this information, please specify so in the FOIL request. In
addition, any information on boiler permits filed with DEP is already publicly
available at the following website https //a826-

web01.nyc.gov/DEP BoilerinformationExt/. Accordingly, DEP’s response assul
you have directly obtained any relevant records from that website, and will
exclude those records, as weil.

Sincerely,
Deborah S. Fremder
Records Access Officer
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NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CONTROL NUMBER:
MENTAL HYGIENE

Health

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW REQUEST FORM i

To: Records Access Officer
NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
42-09 28" Street, 14™ Floor, CN 31 Date © /23 , 17
Long Island City, NY 11101
Phone: (347) 396-6078/6116
Fax: (347) 396-6087

recordsaccess@health.nye.oov

Dear Record Access Officer:

, Carla Stout request copies of any inspection reports and/or records located in

the Bureau of ENVironmental Health Services , of the New York City

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene.

The records pertain to:

[] Lead Poisoning [] Animal bite [] Employment/Human Resources
[] Contracts/RFPs [] Pest Control [] Correctional Health

(] Early Intervention [] Food Safety [] Mental Health

(] Communicable Diseases [] School Health [l Day Care

@ other: Please see below

Please specify/describe the records you are requesting from the above program(s):
Provide the following records for Block 3245, Lot 3 and Block 3244, Lot 1 in the Bronx: The status and description of any reported

petroleum spills or tanks, copies of any record of decision regarding investigation of clean up of site;
notification of the lead agency that is primarily responsible for investigating the cleaning up of the site; notification

of any legal action involving the site, and detailed reports, monitoring data, regulatory non-compliance, documents and/or

or studies regarding any pollution problems at the site, and how | may obtain copies)of them.

There is a charge of 25¢ per page or actual costs of reproduction, payable in advance. _

Carla Stout /

(Please print) (Signature) \\
Requester's Organization: TRC Engineers, Inc.

1430 Broadway, 10th Floor, New York, NY 10018
Street City State Zip code

(212 y 221 7822 E-mail: Cstout@trcsolutions.com

Requester's Name:

Requester's Address:

Telephone Number:

For more information, please visit: hitp://www.nyc.gov/html/doh/html/contact/oge-foil.shtml



NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
Mary T. Bassett, MD, MPH

Commissionar

Health

Christopher D’Andrea
Director

Office of Environmental

Investigations

125 Worth St., Room 630 June 23, 2017
New York, NY 10013

Tel. 1 646 632-6104 TRC .
Fax 1 646 632-6105 - 1430 Broadway, 10™ Floor

New York, NY 10018

Request No: 2017FR01210

Dear Carla Stout:

In response to your recent request for environmental records_'on:
e Block 3245, Lot 3 and Block 3244, Lot 1, Bronx, NY

Please note the following:

X The Office of Environmental Investigations has “NO” record of an
investigation at the above address.

O Enclosed are copies of the requested records we have on file.

Sincerely,

Yy oy A

Christopher D’Andrea, MS, CIH
Director



Stout, Carla

From: New York DEC Support <newyorkdec@mycusthelp.net>
Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2017 5:02 PM

To: Stout, Carla

Subject: FOIL Request :: W022403-052317

Dear Carla:

Thank you for your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request. Your request has been received and is being
processed. Your request was received in this office on 5/23/2017 and given the reference number FOIL
#W022403-052317 for tracking purposes. You may expect the Department's response to your request no later
than 6/22/2017.

Record Requested: For Block 3245, Lot 3 and Block 4344, Lot 1 in the Bronx, the status and description of
any reported petroleum spills or tanks, copies of any record of decision regarding investigation of clean
up of site; notification of the lead agency that is primarily responsible for investigating the cleaning up of
the site; notification of any legal action involving the site, and detailed reports, monitoring data,
regulatory non-compliance, documents and/or studies regarding any pollution problems at the site, and
how I may obtain copies of them.

You can monitor the progress of your request at the link below and you'll receive an email when your request
has been completed. Again, thank you for using the FOIL Center.

https://mycusthelp.com/NEWYORKDEC/_rs/RequestLogin.aspx

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Record Access Office

Track the issue status and respond at:
https://mycusthelp.com/NEWYORKDEC//_rs/RequestEdit.aspx?rid=22403




STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

2364 Corning Tower Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12237

1. TO THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH:
I hereby apply to Inspect Xor Receive Copies o of the following records (use additional sheets as needed and attach)

Block 3245, Lot 3 and Block 3244, Lot 1 in the Bronx - Status and

description of any reported petroleum spills  or tanks, copies
ot any record ot decision regarding (see additional sheet)
Namg: Carla  stout PHONE: ( ) 212-221-7822 gpalL.

rv. TRC Engineers Inc cstout@trcsolutions.com

ADDREss: 1430 Broadway, 10th Floor, New York, NY

SIGNATURE: - DATE: 5/23/2017
2. TO THE APPLICANT:

-Records Provided

O The reproduction costs for the records are $ . Please forward a check payable to the New

York State Department of Health to the address listed above. If we do not receive your payment within 60 days, we
will assume that you no longer wish to receive the materials, and they will be sent back to the originating unit.
Accordingly, any future requests for information will require an initial deposit before processing.

O Records have been (partially, fully) provided. (If not fully provided, date when records are expected to be fully
provided: )-

-Records Not Available
[ Records cannot be found after a diligent search.

O The Department does not maintain records indicated, please contact:

-Records Denied or Redacted

I hereby certify that access to the records—or part of the records—have been denied to the applicant for the reason(s)
checked below (You may appeal this denial of access in writing within 30 days to the Records Access Appeals Officer,
Empire State Plaza, 1455 Corning Tower, Albany New York 12237):

O Specifically exempt by other statute(s).
O Unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. O Could, if disclosed endanger the life of any
O Would impair present or imminent contract person. )
awards or collective bargaining negotiations. O Are compiled for law enforcement purposes and
O Are examination questions or answers. thh’ if dlgclosed would: . o
Are inter-agency or intra-agency materials that -interfere with law enforcement investigations or
are not: -statistical or factual tabulations or JUdICI.al proceedings . o
data -deprive a person of the right to a fair trial or
-instructions to staff that affect the public 1r.npar'.[1al adjudlcathn .
_final agency policy or determinations; or -identify a confidential source or disclose
_external audits, including but not limi’te dto confidential information relating to a criminal
audits performed by the comptroller and the mvestlgat} on, or . .
federal government -reveal criminal investigative techniques and
’ rocedures
O Are trade secrets. P . . ) :
O Would jeopardize an agency’s capacity to

guarantee the security of its information
technology assets, such assets encompassing both
electronic information systems and
infrastructures.

Department Representative Date:
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(continued from Section 1 of application)

investigation of clean up of site; notification of the lead agency
that is primarily responsible for investigating the cleaning up of the
site; notification of any legal action involving the site, and
detailed reports, monitoring data, regulatory non-compliance,
documents and/or studies regarding any pollution problems at the site.



NEWYORK | Department

(S)L?’-E)ER?'ENWY
- | of Health
ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D,, J.D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., R.N.
Governor Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner
May 24, 2017
Carla Stout

TRC Engineers, Inc.
1430 Broadway, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10018

FOIL # 17-05-382
Dear Ms. Stout:

This will acknowledge receipt of your request for records under the Freedom of Information
Law, received by this office on May 23, 2017.

Your request has been forwarded to the appropriate Department program area(s) to identify
documents that are responsive to your request and which may be made available pursuant to all
applicable provisions of the Freedom of Information Law.

A determination as to whether your request is granted or denied will be reached in
approximately 20 business days or we will notify you in writing if the responsible program area(s)
should require additional time to locate, assemble, and review documents that may be responsive
to your request.

Please note that, pursuant to Article 6 of the Public Officers Law, a charge may be applied
to your request, including the actual cost of the medium used to respond to your Freedom of
Information Law request and/or other related costs. When responsive records have been
identified, you will be informed of any cost and how payment should be made.

Sincerely,

@ P

Rosemarie Hewig, Esq.
Records Access Officer

RH/sjp

Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov



NEW YORK | Department
OFPORTUNITY. of H ealth

ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., .1.D, SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., R.N.
Govemnor “Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner

June 21, 2017

Carla Stout

TRC Engineers, Inc.

1430 Broadway, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10018

Re: FOIL #: 17-05-382

Dear Ms. Stout:

This letter responds to your Freedom of Information Law request of May 23, 2017, in
which you requested environmental records regarding “Block 3245, Lot 3 ... West 192 Street,
Bronx, NY; and ...Block 3244, Lot 1 ... Landing Road, Bronx, NY.” Please be advised that after
conducting a diligent search, no records responsive to your request have been located.

Should you feel that you have been unlawfully denied access to records, you may
appeal such denial in writing within 30 days to the Records Access Appeals Officer, Division of
Legal Affairs, Empire State Plaza, 2438 Corning Tower, Albany, New York, 12237-0026.

If you require additional information or wish to discuss thls matter further, please do not

hesitate to contact me at (518) 474-8734.

Rosémarie Hewig, Esq.
Records Access Officer

Sincerely,

RH/dt

Empirs State Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov



Stout, Carla

From: New York DEC Support <newyorkdec@mycusthelp.net>
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2017 10:43 AM

To: Stout, Carla

Subject: Freedom of Information Law Request :: W022403-052317

--- Please respond above this line ---

=l

Region 2 - Long Island City
P: (718) 482-4940 | F:
www.dec.ny.gov

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of 5/23/2017, Reference # W022403-052317
Dear Carla Stout,

I write in response to your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request seeking:

For Block 3245, Lot 3 and Block 4344, Lot 1 in the Bronx, the status and description of any reported petroleum
spills or tanks, copies of any record of decision regarding investigation of clean up of site; notification of the
lead agency that is primarily responsible for investigating the cleaning up of the site; notification of any legal
action involving the site, and detailed reports, monitoring data, regulatory non-compliance, documents and/or
studies regarding any pollution problems at the site, and how I may obtain copies of them..

A diligent search of the files maintained by the Department produced no responsive records.
If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at (718) 482-4940 and reference FOIL W022403-052317.

Sincerely,
Region 2 FOIL Coordinator




APPENDIX E:
TRC STAFF AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL
QUALIFICATIONS/RESUMES
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JENNA N. RAUP

EDUCATION
B.A. Chemistry, Minor in Environmental Science, State University of New York at
Buffalo, 2010

AREAS OF EXPERTISE

Ms. Raup has five years of environmental experience. Her experience includes:
due diligence investigations and assessments, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)
soil investigations and remediation, hazardous materials building assessments,
remediation oversight, groundwater monitoring well sampling, product gauging
and LNAPL extraction, monitoring well installation oversight, soil sampling,
implementation of community air monitoring plans (CAMP), and fuel release
investigations.

Ms. Jenna N. Raup, has experience in the following general areas:

Project Management

Remedial Activity Oversight and Management

Ambient and Community Air Monitoring

Soil, Groundwater, and Soil Vapor Investigations and Remediation
Environmental Media Sampling

Field Sampling Equipment and Calibration

Data Management

Report Preparation

Regulatory Compliance

State Permit Discharge Elimination System Permit Compliance
Analytical Chemistry

REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE

New York City School Construction Authority

Ms. Raup serves as Project Manager performing site assessments,
investigations, and remediation for new construction and renovations of New
York City public schools. Additionally, Ms. Raup manages remedial activities
associated with existing and proposed school facilities that are NYSDEC State
Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) including authoring Interim Remedial Measure
Work Plans, Construction Completion Reports, Site Management Plans, and
Final Engineering Reports; and, managing the remediation of SHWS. Ms.
Raup’s project management responsibilities include coordination with NYCSCA
project managers, regulators, contractors, and supervision of field staff.
Additionally, Ms. Raup serves as an environmental scientist performing Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments, Phase |l Environmental Site Investigations,
Indoor Air Quality Investigations, Outdoor Air Assessments and preparation of an



OTRC

Environmental Easement. Ms. Raup’s responsibilities have included all aspects
of preparation of reports and all elements of field investigations, subcontractor
supervision, and report preparation associated with completion of due diligence
assessments. Furthermore, Ms. Raup performed excavation oversight during
PCB remediation activities. Ms. Raup’s responsibilities included implementation
of the Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) and collection of post-excavation
soil samples. Ms. Raup also assisted with the preparation of the PCB
Remediation Summary Report.

Kosciuszko Bridge Replacement, Brooklyn/Queens, New York

Ms. Raup serves as the Environmental Compliance Inspector and Project
Scientist on the Kosciuszko Bridge Replacement Project. Ms. Raup prepared the
Water Quality Monitoring Plan, contributed to the preparation of various other
project plans (i.e., Contaminant Management Plan, CAMP, and Construction
HASP), prepared waste disposal applications for disposal of hazardous and non-
hazardous soils, and performed oversight and endpoint sampling for the
excavation of soil with hazardous levels of lead. In preparation of project
activities, Ms. Raup assisted in the preparation of an extensive cost estimate for
proposed environmental oversight activities during construction/demolition
associated with the Kosciuszko Bridge replacement. During construction, Ms.
Raup conducts environmental compliance audits to verify compliance to project
plans and requirements and prepares monthly progress reports to document
remedial activities on an inactive hazardous waste site within the project limits.

CSX Transportation, Inc., New York and New Jersey

Ms. Raup serves as a Project Manager for stormwater pollution prevention plan
(SWPP Plan) compliance and sampling and spill prevention controls and
countermeasures (SPCC) plan updates at railroad yards located in New York
City and New Jersey. Ms. Raup’s responsibilities include coordinating with CSX
project managers, arranging analysis through the CSX laboratory program,
training field personnel on sample collection, and completing five-year updates to
the site-specific SPCC Plans in accordance with 40 CFR Part 109, Attachment 2.

CSX Transportation, Inc. — Pittsburgh Intermodal Rail Terminal

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Ms. Raup serves as Project Manager for the Pittsburgh Intermodal Rail Terminal
redevelopment through the Pennsylvania Land Recycling Program. Ms. Raup’s
responsibilities include administrative management of the project (i.e., budget
oversight, preparation of change orders, and coordination with the project team).
Additionally, Ms. Raup serves as a Project Scientist and performed Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) for 17 separate parcels to be acquired
for development of the property; authored the Baseline Remedial Investigation
Work Plan and Baseline Environmental Report; performed data management;
and contributed to portions of a Consent Order and Agreement.
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CSX Real Property, Inc.

Ms. Raup serves as the project manager on several environmental due diligence
related projects. Ms. Raup’s responsibilities include coordination with CSX
project managers and site representatives and preparation of several Phase |
ESA reports in New York, Virginia, and Pennsylvania.

New York City Economic Development Corporation — NYC

Ms. Raup serves as a Project Scientist for task relating to environmental due
diligence as well as construction oversight. Ms. Raup has prepared several
Phase | ESA reports and performed on-site environmental inspection activities
including implementation of a Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP), verifying
compliance with the Site Health and Safety Plan and Remedial Action Plan,
oversight of excavation work, quantifying materials imported to the Site, and
preparing daily reports for submittal to the New York City Economic Development
Corporation.

The Port Authority of NY & NJ

Ms. Raup performed the five-year Major Oil Storage Facility (MOSF) Inspection
Certification of Secondary Containment report for the bulk and satellite fuel farms
located at John F. Kennedy Airport (JFK). Ms. Raup performed a thorough
inspection of all secondary containment of petroleum storage tanks, documented
findings, and prepared all aspects of the engineering report for submission to
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).
Additionally, Ms. Raup served as a Project Scientist on various other Port
Authority projects. Her responsibilities included soil and groundwater sample
data review and tabulation, assistance with final environmental investigation
reports, implementation of remedial investigations, performance of Phase |
ESAs, developing soil pile sampling programs in accordance with DER-10, and
organization/tabulation of data collected from petroleum remediation treatment
systems.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation — Standby
Environmental Engineering Services Contract

Under TRC’s contract with the NYSDEC to provide environmental engineering
services for investigation and remediation of “State Superfund” sites, Ms. Raup
has served as a Project Scientist in connection with Remedial Investigations at
several project sites. Her responsibilities have included quality assurance/quality
control reviews of analytical data summary tables presenting soil and
groundwater sampling results, assistance with preparation of remedial
investigation reports, and implementation of groundwater sampling. Ms. Raup
also prepares and uploads sample data to the EarthSoft Environmental Quality
Information System (EQuIS) data management software in accordance with
NYSDEC requirements.
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Civic Builders — New York City

Ms. Raup serves as Project Manager for tasks relating to environmental due
diligence and subsurface investigations services for Civic Builders, a developer
of new charter schools in New York City. Ms. Raup has been responsible for
preparation of Phase | Environmental Site Assessment reports and Phase Il
Environmental Site Investigation reports for existing and proposed school sites.

SPECIALIZED TRAINING
e NYSDOH Certified Chemist
10-Hour OSHA Construction Training
40-Hour HAZWOPER Training
8-Hour OSHA HAZWOPER Refresher Training
First Aid/CPR
Roadway Worker Training
E-Railsafe
Transportation Worker Identification Card (TWIC)



ey

CARLA STOUT

PROPOSED PROFESSIONAL TITLE: ASSOCIATE ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENTIST

YEARS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING EXPERIENCE: 25

EDUCATION
B.A., Philosophy, Hamilton College, 1979

AREAS OF EXPERTISE
Ms. Stout has management and technical experience in the following general areas:

Quality control

Technical writing

Regulatory program requirements

Creation and administration of computer-based management systems
Supervision of technical publications activities

Subcontractor management and performance monitoring

Cost estimating

New York City School Construction Authority (NYCSCA), Long Island City, NY
Ms. Stout provided technical writing/editing and report preparation services for the
Pilot Study to Address PCB Caulk in New York City School Buildings that is being
undertaken as a result of a USEPA consent and final order. The Pilot Study
consists of an investigation of the sources of PCBs in five New York City schools,
including, but not limited to, PCBs in caulk, ballasts, and soil. Ms. Stout, as partof a
multi-disciplinary team, wrote, edited and coordinated the preparation of the Final
Remediation Investigative Report and a Summary Report. Once the Summary
Report was reviewed by USEPA Peer Reviewers, Ms. Stout summarized the Peer
Review comments and participated in the team who developed responses to the
comments. In ongoing support for the PCB Caulk Pilot Study, Ms. Stout authors the
reports on long-term monitoring in the pilot schools.

National September 11 Museum and Memorial, New York, NY

As the environmental consultant for the National September 11 Museum and
Memorial (NS11MM), TRC collected samples for asbestos, lead, and other
constituents of concern from the objects that were slated for the Open-Mount (i.e.,
objects that are not encased) exhibit at the museum. Objects that tested positive for
constituents of concern were cleaned and retested, sometimes twice or three times.
Sample results and cleaning techniques were meticulously documented in
individual Open-Mount Object data sheets, a spreadsheet and in a comprehensive
final report prepared by Ms. Stout. The spreadsheet also documented cleaning
activities that occurred after the museum was flooded by Hurricane Sandy. Ms.
Stout provided an audit several weeks before the museum opening to ensure that all

1
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the 95 Open-Mount objects in the exhibit had been properly cleared through sample
results. In addition to the Open-Mount object project, Ms. Stout prepared reports for
ad hoc investigations at the museum including the installation of the “Chelsea
Jeans” exhibit that involved encasing clothing that had been covered with asbestos-
containing dust and the sampling of artifacts that were slated for storage.

Starwood Capital Group, Environmental Services for Redevelopment of the
Former United Hospital Site, Port Chester, New York

For this century-old former hospital comprised of 17 different buildings and an
occupied apartment building, Ms. Stout authored the Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment. Because the property buildings are slated for demotion and
redevelopment, Ms. Stout also authored the Limited Hazardous Building Materials
Assessment Report that ascertained approximate amounts of hazardous waste. On
the basis of the findings associated with these activities and the planned
redevelopment, an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was prepared in
accordance with SEQRA regulations with respect to hazardous materials. The EIS
underwent numerous reviews and Ms. Stout updated the statement based on
agency and other comments.

Richmond Recycling, LLC for Vanbro Corporation, Staten Island

TRC is retained by Richmond Recycling, LLC (Richmond) to act as the third-party
oversight engineer/consultant firm to review source material that is being submitted
for acceptance and processing at the Vanbro Corporation (owner/operator), New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Part 360
Registered C&D Processing Facility. Ms. Stout provides the initial review of various
documents including Phase | Environmental Site Assessments, Phase I
Environmental Site Investigations, Geotechnical reports, remedial investigation
reports and plans, etc. and she compares the laboratory results to NYCDEC Soil
Cleanup Objectives to determine if the source materials is acceptable for importation
to the Vanbro facility

Spectra Energy Partners, LP, Waltham, MA

For Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC, an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of

Spectra Energy Partners, LP, Ms. Stout provides writing, editing and quality control

services for the Stormwater Pollution Prevent Plan (SWPPP) for the following two

projects:

e Algonquin Incremental Market (AIM) Project that includes the take-up and

relay of Algonquin’s existing 26-inch diameter pipeline with approximately
15.7 miles of new 42-inch diameter pipeline in New York. This project
involves several aboveground facilities (each provided for agency-approval
as an amendment) and part of the pipeline traverses the New York
Watershed that involves close scrutiny by the New York City Department of
Environmental Protection (NYCDEP). The SWPPP had to satisfy the
requirements and needs of several concerned agencies as well as eight (8)
municipalities.
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e Atlantic Bridge Project that includes the take-up and relay of Algonquin’s
existing 26-inch diameter pipeline with approximately 4.0 miles of new 42-
inch diameter pipeline in New York. Most of the pipeline is located within the
New York City Watershed and the Project includes aboveground facilities and
meets the requirements and needs of multiple agencies (including the
NYCDEP) as well as two (2) municipalities.

New York State Governors Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR), Housing
Recovery Program, Albany, New York

Ms. Stout performed quality control services for this New York State project whose
aim is to assist homeowners to recover from Hurricane Sandy. The project involved
multiple lead and asbestos surveys a day (as many as 10), generating as many as
20 survey reports. Ms. Stout coordinated streamlining of data from the field,
supervised and trained a team of report writers, provided quality control on each
report, and ensured that the quick turnaround time was adhered to. Through her
efforts, the report process has been described as “practically running itself.”

Consolidated Edison of New York, Inc., EH&S Procedures, New York, NY
Under two Environmental, Health and Safety (EH&S) Procedures contracts, Ms.
Stout provided technical review and writing services for the client's Steam
Operations organization. Activities included writing and review of Steam Generating
Station EH&S and operating procedures, with emphasis on water vulnerability and
SPDES permit compliance; editing and review coordination of Steam Operations
Central Operations Procedures (COPs); and updating department environmental
and safety performance statistics. Ms. Stout also developed self-assessment
checklists used by the stations to ensure compliance with environmental and safety
laws and regulations and company policy.

Posillico Development Company at Harbor Island, Inc., Former Cibro
Petroleum Terminal Site, Island Park, NY

For this NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program Site, Ms. Stout reviewed historical
soil and groundwater sample results. Ms. Stout prepared the data tables for the
Remedial Work Plan as well as involvement in the preparation of drawings that
showed the delineation of contaminated soil. Subsequently, Ms. Stout reviewed and
prepared data tables for soil sample results for a soil cleanup pilot study at the site.

New York City School Construction Authority (NYCSCA), Long Island City, NY
Ms. Stout provided report preparation services for the Final Remedial Investigation
Report for the PCB Pilot Study.

National Grid, Glenwood Power Station, Glenwood, NY and Far Rockaway
Power Station, Far Rockaway, NY

For the demoilition of two power plants, Ms. Stout coordinated documentation of
submittal receipt and review.

Consolidated Edison of New York, Inc., 15t Avenue Properties, New York, NY
3
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Under the NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program Site, following the remediation
and demolition of this Con Edison power plant and associated buildings, Ms. Stout
provided report preparation support for the Final Engineering Report and Site
Management Plan.

New York City Department of Parks & Recreation, Ferry Point Park Golf
Course Development, Bronx, NY

For the Ferry Point Park construction project, Ms. Stout reviewed pertinent data
regarding fill material, including sample results and historical site uses, and prepared
reports for the Parks and Recreation Department and the NYSDEC.

Consolidated Edison of New York, Inc., Subject Matter Expert Support, New
York, NY

Under a Subject Matter Expert contract, Ms. Stout provided technical review and
writing services. Ms. Stout worked on numerous Corporate Environmental
Procedures (CEPs), General Environmental Instructions (GSls), Corporate Safety
Procedures (CSPs), and General Safety Instructions (GSls), and other Con Edison
guidance documents, including:

¢ General Environmental and Safety Instructions: Ms. Stout streamlined over
200 documents and, working with Con Edison field forces, revised the
documents to ensure accuracy, adherence to regulations, and to make the
documents more user-friendly.

e Corporate Environmental and Safety Procedures: Working with Con Edison
corporate personnel and field forces, coordinated the development and review of
various environmental policy and safety procedures. Subject areas included
hazardous and PCB waste management, oil and chemical management,
wastewater management, land use, release reporting, sampling protocols,
employee safety, and fire prevention.

e Environmental and Safety Checklists: Developed and updated a checklist
used by engineers to ensure that environmental and safety concerns are
addressed in the engineering phase of a construction project. Ms. Stout also
developed a teaching manual for the checklist.

e Manuals: Ms. Stout provided technical editing services for a DOT Hazardous
Materials Manual and a Vehicle Safety Manual confirming that the documents
conformed to regulations and Con Edison policy.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Asbestos in Dust Background Survey
Ms. Stout performed quality control activities for a USEPA contract to determine
background levels of asbestos in dust in New York City to address indoor dust
issues at the World Trade Center site. Ms. Stout wrote the Quality Control Plan and
Health and Safety Plan for the sampling effort and reviewed the Sampling Plan.
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Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton, Reoccupancy Services, New York, NY

In the fall of 2001, TRC was contracted by Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton
(CGS&H), a corporate law firm near the World Trade Center site, to provide
environmental consulting services for eight office floors (over 300,000 square feet).
TRC conducted extensive sampling of the interior space and of the outside air
quality as well as sampling during and after the clean up of the HVAC system. Over
800 air, microvacuum, and wipe samples were collected and analyzed for a variety
of analytes including asbestos, lead, VOCs, SVOCs, metals and fungi and bacteria.
Ms. Stout was responsible for the collation and reporting of sample results.

New York City Law Department, Reoccupany Services, New York, NY

In the fall of 2001, TRC was retained to perform project management and monitoring
services for the New York City Law Department’s (NYCLD) offices near the World
Trade Center site. TRC conducted extensive sampling of the interior space of the
building including the NYCLD six floors of office space, the HVAC system and the
cellar and subcellar, the latter having been flooded after the World Trade Center
collapse. Air, microvacuum and wipe samples were collected for analysis for
asbestos, metals, VOCs, SVOCs, fungi and bacteria. Ms. Stout collated, organized,
and reported on the over 2,500 sample results involved in this effort.

Various Clients, Sample Results Services, New York

Ms. Stout provided sample collation and reporting services for numerous clients
including U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, New York City Department of
Health, NYC Transit Authority, and NYC Department of Design and Construction.

City of Yonkers, Brownfield Database, Yonkers, NY

Ms. Stout was the Project Manager for the Economic Development Office of the City
of Yonkers to collect information on brownfields in Yonkers and to create a database
documenting the information. Ms. Stout identified over 150 properties and
researched information including ownership, property size, adjacent property use,
prior use, and factors that could be environmentally adverse. The sites were visited
to determine and/or confirm the potential environmental issues. The sites were then
ranked according to various factors such as occupancy, property assessment,
suspected environmental concerns, size and environs. In addition to the creation of
the Access database, Ms. Stout provided the City of Yonkers with a database report,
a communications plan, and a map, all of which were made available to the public.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region Il, Enforcement Support
Services, New York, NY
Ms. Stout provided the following services:

e Reporting Function: As Project Manager, Ms. Stout was responsible for
financial reporting. Specific responsibilities included preparation and review of
monthly progress reports; preparation of invoice and site-specific voucher in
accordance with EPA requirements; and preparation of other financial
documents including monthly financial summary reports and a yearly Superfund
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Allocation Report. Inherent in the Reporting Function project management role
was also the administration of the contract as a whole.

e Potentially Responsible Party Services: Ms. Stout assisted with the
identification of Potentially Responsible Parties (PRP) in support of Superfund
litigation activities. Ms. Stout’s was responsible for agency file reviews and
database management. Agency file reviews activities consisted of review of files
associated with cost recovery for remediation of Superfund sites.

e Database Management: Ms. Stout was responsible for all database creation
and management for the ESS Region Il contract. Created using Microsoft Excel
or its equivalent, these databases ranged from the simple to the very complex.
To conform to the client’s various needs, reports were generated manipulating
the data in various ways and summaries of the data were also produced. Due to
the database efforts, the inclusion of a database as backup for PRP negotiation
became the standard in Region II.

e Brownfields Initiative/Community Relations: Ms. Stout was the Project
Manager for a $450,000-budget project in support of the EPA Region Il
Brownfields effort. The project entailed five components: Database
management; preparation and update of Pilot Project Fact Sheets; research,
writing and publication of a quarterly Brownfields community relations report;
hotline staffing; and production of presentation materials. As Project Manager,
Ms. Stout administered all aspects of the project including the meeting of tight
deadlines and provision of final review of written and electronic material.

e Records Center: Ms. Stout was the Project Manager for a $5-million-budget
work assignment in support of Region II's Remedial, Removal, and Pre-
Remedial Record centers. The Record Centers house all working files in the
region. Record Center staff compiled the site files, manage confidential business
information, assist interested party visitors, respond to FOIA requests, compile
the NPL deletion docket, and prepare Administrative Records for the public. Ms.
Stout oversaw a staff of 15 and administered the compilation and/or update of
approximately 100 site files a month.

e Niagara Falls Public Information Office: Since 1982, EPA has maintained an
office, staffed by consultant personnel, who provide community relations
activities for Superfund sites to the City of Niagara Falls and the surrounding
area. As Project Manager, Ms. Stout oversaw the preparation of community
relations plans, fact sheets, presentation materials, news releases, and public
notices and the maintenance of a local media file, as well as the day-to-day
administration of visitors to the office. At the onset of the program, the office
oversaw 14 sites and four additional sites, including a RCRA facility, were added.

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Enforcement Support
Services, Region Il, New York, NY
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Ms. Stout was involved with the following task projects:

¢ Risk Assessment (Reynolds Metal, Radiation Technology, Wilson Farm,
Stepan-Maywood): Ms. Stout assisted in delivering the overall high standard of
quality that has been brought to bear on risk assessments reports. She provided
the final "polish" to the document by objective reading and attention to detail.

e RI/FS Field Oversight (Brookhaven, Plattsburgh Air Force Base, Cortese
Landfill, Tronic, Newstead, Kenmark, Picatinny Arsenal): From a QC
perspective, Field Oversight Work Plans and related documents are complicated
because of the various components which go into their production. As a
member of the production team, Ms. Stout produced high quality documents,
which solicited only minor comments from the EPA.

e Technical Review (Fort Dix, Plattsburgh, Picatinny, Ewan, W.R. Grace,
Stepan-Maywood, Batavia): The challenge of technical reviews is that many
times they involve a multi-disciplinary effort. Ms. Stout's ability to shift from one
disciplinary approach to another has benefited the quality of these reviews. She
has also assisted in the coordination of documents, which require an accelerated
turnaround. For the Phase Il 95% Design Review for the Fort Dix, New Jersey
site, she was able to identify and address comments in a timely manner and
ensure that the document was made ready for a requested early submittal.

e Community Relations (Goldisc, Reynolds Metal, Niagara Mohawk): Ms.
Stout has brought to her work in the community relations field a high level of
quality assurance and attention to detail. Among the characteristics that
distinguish her work in this area is the quick turnaround that is consistently
provided.

e Toxic Loadings for Niagara County: Ms. Stout was involved with the Toxic
Loadings project at its onset. This project analyzed the contamination in the
Niagara River. She assisted in the production of the eight-page spreadsheets
required for each loading by manipulating the software and the data, and she
ensured that the numerous spreadsheets were consistent and easy to decipher.
To do this, she was required to learn advanced programming functions, and
trouble-shoot complicated Lotus formulas and formatting.



APPENDIX F:
ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT



DEFINITION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL AND RELEVANT
EXPERIENCE THERETO PURSUANT TO 40 CFR 312

(1) a person who possesses sufficient specific education, training, and experience
necessary to exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions regarding
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (see §312.1(c)) on, at, in, or to a property,
sufficient to meet the objectives and performance factors in §312.20(e) and ().

(2) Such a person must: (i) hold a current Professional Engineer’s or Professional
Geologist’s license or registration from a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico) and have the equivalent of three (3) years of full-time relevant experience; or (ii) be
licensed or certified by the federal government, a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) to perform environmental inquiries as defined in §312.21 and
have the equivalent of three (3) years of full-time relevant experience; or (iii) have a
Baccalaureate or higher degree from an accredited institution of higher education in a discipline
of engineering or science and the equivalent of five (5) years of full-time relevant experience; or
(iv) have the equivalent of ten (10) years of full-time relevant experience.

(3) An environmental professional should remain current in his or her field through
participation in continuing education or other activities.

(4) The definition of environmental professional provided above does not preempt state
professional licensing or registration requirements such as those for a professional geologist,
engineer, or site remediation professional. Before commencing work, a person should determine
the applicability of state professional licensing or registration laws to the activities to be
undertaken as part of the inquiry identified in §312.21(b).

(5) A person who does not qualify as an environmental professional under the foregoing
definition may assist in the conduct of all appropriate inquiries in accordance with this part if
such person is under the supervision or responsible charge of a person meeting the definition of
an environmental professional provided above when conducting such activities.

Relevant experience, as used in the definition of environmental professional in this section,
means: participation in the performance of all appropriate inquiries investigations, environmental
site assessments, or other site investigations that may include environmental analyses,
investigations, and remediation which involve the understanding of surface and subsurface
environmental conditions and the processes used to evaluate these conditions and for which
professional judgment was used to develop opinions regarding conditions indicative of releases
or threatened releases (see §312.1(c)) to the Site. TRC personnel resume(s) are included in
Appendix E.

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth
in 40 CFR Part 312.

Signature of

Environmental Ly
Professional: ()‘":'TL’J“‘DQ Date:  6/29/2017




Figure 4. Sample Locations on the XCEL Property at the Harlem River Site
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Table 1. Harlem River Site Sample Parameters, Containers, and Preservatives

PARAMETER SAMPLE CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
SOIL/SEDIMENT

\Volatile Organics (1) core sample/40ml glass vial Methanol

Semivolatile Organics/PCBSs/PEST/TRPH 4 0z. wide mouth glass jar Coolto4 C

Total Metals (1) 4 oz. wide mouth glass jar None

Asbestos 1 oz. Ziplock bag None

Benthos (sediment only) 500 ml wide mouth plastic jar 10% formaldehyde/Rose Bengal

WATER

Volatile Organics 2 @ 40 ml glass vials HClI to pH <2

Semivolatile Organics/PCBs/PEST/TRPH 2 @ 1 liter glass bottles Coolto4C

Total Metals (2) 1 liter plastic bottle HNO; to pH <2

Notes:

1. VOC soil/sediment samples will be collected in accordance with SW-846 Method 5035
2. Total Metals will include the 23 elements identified on the EPA Target Analyte List



Table 2. Harlem River Site Sample Parameters, Analytical Methods, and Holding Times

PARAMETER ANALYTICAL METHOD HOLDING TIME
SOIL/SEDIMENT
\Volatile Organics 8260, 5035 (1) 14 days (preserved)

Semivolatile Organics

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)

Pesticides

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

8270 (1)

8082 (1)

8081 (1)

Modified 8015 (1)

7 days to extraction
40 days after extraction

7 days to extraction
40 days after extraction

7 days to extraction
40 days after extraction

14 days to extraction
40 days after extraction

Total Metals 6010/7000 (1) 180 days
(28 days for mercury)
Asbestos EPA 600/M4-82.020 (2) None
Benthos (sediment only) Hand Picking -EPA 1999 (3) Indefinite
WATER
\Volatile Organics 8260 (1) 14 days (preserved)
Semivolatile Organics 8270 (1) 7 days to extraction
40 days after extraction
PCBs 8082 (1) 7 days to extraction
40 days after extraction
Pesticides 8081 (1) 7 days to extraction
40 days after extraction
Total Metals 6010/7000 (1) 180 days
Notes:

1. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA
Total metals analysis includes the 23 TAL elements by 6010 and various 7000 series methods

2. Polarized Light Microscopy

3. Rapid Bioassessment Protocols for Use in Streams and Wadeable Rivers (EPA 841-B-99-002)




Table 3. Harlem River Site Soil Sample Log

Total
Sample Boring
Number | Depth (ft) (Observations

DOT-1 8.0 Dark sediment at 5.5-8 ft
DOT-2 16.0

DOT-3 12.0

DOT-4 16.0

DOT-5 8.0 Creosote odor; debris at 3 ft
DOT-6 13.0

DOT-7 16.0 Timber at 2.5'

DOT-8 10.0

DOT-9 -- Refusal at 6ft: no sample
DOT-10 12.0

DOT-11 -- Refusal at 6ft: no sample
DOT-12 -- Refusal at 4ft: no sample
DOT-13 8.0 Bricks at 2-4ft; refusal at 8 ft
DOT-14 8.0 Bricks at 3-4 ft

DOT-15 16.0

DOT-16 12.0 Creosote odor

DOT-17 14.0

DOT-18 16.0 Dark sediment at 12-16 ft

DOT-19 8.0 Refusal at 8 ft

DOT-20 16.0

DOT-21 12.0

DOT-22 16.0 Bricks at 2-2.5 ft

DOT-23 12.0

DOT-24 12.0 Bricks at 1-2 ft

DOT-25 12.0

DOT-26 12.0

DOT-27 12.0




Table 3 (continued). Harlem River Site Soil Sample Log

Total

Sample Boring | Concrete | Boulder

Number | Depth (ft) | Layer (ft) [ Depth (ft) |Observations
X-1 12.0 0-1.0 -- Fill at 2-4 ft; bricks at 4-8 ft
X-2 12.0 0-2.0 3.0-6.0
X-3 10.0 0-2.0 2.0-4.0
X-4 10.0 0-2.0 --
X-5 12.0 0-5.0 --
X-6 10.0 0-2.0 -- Marble at 4-8 ft
X-7 10.0 0-2.0 -- Bricks at 2-4 ft
X-8 8.0 0-1.0 2.0-5.0 |Bricks, wood, debris at 1-4 ft;

dark sediment at 8 ft
X-9 10.0 0-3.5 -- Diesel odor; elevated PID at 6-8 ft
X-10 10.0 0-6.0 -- Marble at 7-8 ft
X-11 10.0 0-1.0 -- Diesel odor; bricks at 8-10 ft
X-12 10.0 0-2.0 -- Fill at 6-8 ft; bricks at 8-10 ft
X-13 10.0 0-2.0 2.0-6.0
X-14 8.0 0-2.0 2.0-5.0
X-15 5.0 0-2.0 - Fill, organic odor 2-4"; refusal at 5
X-16 10.0 0-3.0 -- Black sediment at 8-10 ft
X-17 10.0 0-2.0 2.0-5.0 |Brick at 10 ft
X-18 10.0 0-4.0 -- Black sediment at 8-10 ft
X-19 10.0 0-3.0 -- Fill at 3-4 ft; pungent odor at 6-8
ft, brick at 10 ft

X-20 10.0 0-2.0 -- Fill at 2-4 ft
X-21 10.0 0-3.0 -- Black sediment at 8-10 ft




Table 4. Harlem River Site Groundwater Sample Log

Peizometer/ Measuring Sampled
Well Peizometer/| Point Elevation| Depth to Groundwater
(Sample) Date & Time | Tidal Well (feet above |Groundwater Elevation
Number Sampled Cycle | Location MSL) (feet) (feet above MSL) [Observations
NHR-1 | 12/19/2002 1545 |Falling| DOT site 11.29 8.35 2.94
MW-64 | 12/19/2002 1600 |Falling| DOT site 9.90 7.20 2.70
MW-4 12/19/2002 1400 | Falling| XCEL site 10.06 8.75 1.31 Oil sheen on purgewater
MW-77 | 12/19/2002 1430 | Falling| XCEL site 11.56 7.22 4.34 Sulphur odor, oil sheen on purgewater
P-94 01/08/2003 1230 | Falling| XCEL site 11.24 7.0-8.0 3.24-4.24 Estimated depth to groundwater
X-18 01/08/2003 1300 | Falling| XCEL site 11.24 7.0-8.0 3.24-4.24 Estimated depth to groundwater
Notes:

MSL = Mean Sea Level




Table 5. Harlem River Site Sediment Sample Log

Sample Sample
Number |Sample Location Depth (ft) |Observations
S-1 Station 4+00, NW corner of DOT Property, adjacent to 10-11  |Black gravelly silt and clay.
Bulkhead Line Seawall
S-2 Station 17+00, along Bulkhead Line by XCEL Property 22-23  |Peat material, gravelly sand and silt
S-3 Station 16+50, along Bulkhead Line by XCEL Property 22-23  |Peat material, gravelly sand and silt
S-4 Station 16+00, along Bulkhead Line by XCEL Property 22-23  |Peat material, gravelly sand and silt




Table 6. Summary of Screening Data for Soil from the DOT Property at the Harlem River Site

| DOT-1|DOT-2|DOT-3|DOT-4| DOT-5|DOT-6*| DOT-7 | DOT-8| DOT-10*| DOT-13| DOT-14| DOT-15| DOT-16* | DOT-17| DOT-18* | DOT-19*| DOT-20| DOT-21*| DOT-22| DOT-23| DOT-24| DOT-25| DOT-26 | DOT-27
Target Analyte List Metals (mg/Kg)
Aluminum 11500 | 7420 | 7400 | 8780 | 7880 | 9810 | 7740 | 8420 | 7760 6320 | 4250 | 10200 | 6850 9350 | 13200 6780 4350 9610 7030 | 5610 | 4670 | 8010 | 8200 | 8070
Antimony 294 | 152 | 135 | 097 | 1.03 | 1.22 | 0988 | 1.38 1.1 1.01 <0.9 1.05 <0.9 0.95 1.25 0.953 <0.9 0.935 <0.9 <0.9 1.91 1.43 157 | 0.943
Arsenic 247 | 174 | 238 | 251 | 239 | 124 | 165 | 158 3.71 1.59 1.51 1.58 2.1 2.96 2.33 2.81 1.21 1.4 1.58 1.74 | 0953 | 2.16 3.06 2.5
Barium 138 | 104 | 707 | 114 | 743 | 884 | 862 | 122 108 117 38.5 96.4 72.6 131 115 200 54,5 108 49.6 77.3 61.8 61.4 64.2 71
Beryllium 0.794 | 0577 | 0579 [ 0.611 | 0511 | 0.694 | 0561 | 0566 | 0522 | 0.419 | 0.382 | 0.646 | 0504 | 0482 | 0.645 0491 | 0475 | 0626 | 0445 | 0431 | 0321 | 1.01 | 0691 | 0.598
Cadmium <0.35 | <0.32 | <0.35 | 4.93 | <0.32 | <0.32 | <0.31 | <0.32 | <031 | <0.31 | <0.32 | <0.32 | <0.32 | <0.30 | <0.36 <0.32 | <032 | <033 | <034 | <0.33 | <0.32 | <0.33 | <0.34 | <0.35
Chromium 223 | 265 | 311 | 257 | 172 | 185 | 321 | 477 20.7 15.3 10.5 22.6 16.6 24.4 35.8 17.4 13.9 20.6 19 21.8 16 18.1 18.7 17.4
Calcium 3290 | 10200 | 14400 | 14500 | 29200 | 13100 | 16200 | 11000 | 13100 | 9110 | 2780 | 8230 | 19700 | 5870 | 15800 | 15600 | 3040 9310 7540 | 8160 | 7650 | 1270 | 2930 | 4710
Iron 21800 | 18700 | 20500 | 19900 | 14900 | 19500 | 17100 | 19000 | 17800 | 16000 | 10600 | 20300 | 12900 | 18500 | 23400 | 15300 | 10200 | 18700 | 14000 | 14800 | 11500 | 19000 | 19700 | 17000
Cobalt 132 | 20 | 242 | 16 | 654 | 11.8 | 142 | 163 8.2 5.78 5.2 13 7.15 14.6 15.2 7.83 6.69 11.3 9.67 13.6 5.8 9.46 9.19 10.9
Copper 418 | 189 | 195 | 334 | 348 | 285 | 306 | 243 474 28.7 15.2 28.7 31.3 30.7 34.2 25.7 17.2 29.8 215 18.8 28.5 23.2 25.4 30.3
Lead 503 | 265 | 17.1 | 136 | 72.2 | 279 31 101 109 57.3 42.4 51.8 45.2 49.4 405 76.4 15.8 46.4 24 31.1 27.1 21.8 35.1 34.1
Magnesium 7300 | 39300 | 50000 | 27500 | 18600 | 12400 | 26500 | 30500 | 9340 5470 | 2600 | 13100 | 10800 | 18200 | 16800 3800 5350 9180 | 12500 | 24000 | 5120 | 3370 | 3470 | 9950
Manganese 364 | 344 | 383 | 353 | 287 344 284 | 324 265 288 230 411 241 347 405 517 253 351 218 276 182 249 347 444
Mercury 0.07 | 0.04 | <004 | 017 | 0.07 | <0.04 | <0.04 | 0.07 0.16 0.05 | <0.04 | <0.04 0.09 <0.04 0.19 0.1 <0.04 0.06 <0.04 | <0.04 | <0.04 | 0.04 0.1 0.05
Nickel 419 | 317 | 414 | 207 | 135 | 403 171 | 196 27.2 18 11.2 63.2 36.8 137 101 15.3 38.3 43,5 95.8 196 21.8 19.6 17.5 74.1
Vanadium 31 | 215 | 21 | 267 | 224 | 247 | 287 | 283 25.2 19.1 13.4 29 21.7 26.8 41.2 20.8 14.6 23.9 17.3 17.9 15.9 23.3 24.9 20.6
Selenium <23 | <21 | <23 | <23 | <21 | <21 | <21 | <21 <2.1 <21 | <22 <2.1 <2.2 <2.0 <2.4 <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <2.3 <2.2 <2.1 <2.2 <2.3 <2.3
Potassium 3600 | 1640 | 1760 | 2600 | 1210 | 3010 | 2880 | 2510 | 2610 762 776 3700 1720 3120 4510 951 1450 2810 1380 | 1310 | 1230 | 1670 | 1570 | 1700
Silver <0.35 | <0.32 | <0.35 [ <0.34 | <0.32 | <0.32 | <0.31 | <0.32 | <031 | <0.31 | <0.32 | <0.32 | <0.32 | <0.30 | <0.36 <0.32 | <032 | <033 | <034 | <0.33 | <0.32 | <0.33 | <0.34 | <0.35
Sodium <349 | <322 | <351 | 371 | <321 | 354 402 | <318 | <312 336 <324 | <321 442 <301 390 414 490 <326 <338 | <332 | <321 | <329 | <344 | <347
Thallium <18 | <15 | <18 | <18 | <15 | <15 | <15 | <15 <1.5 <15 | <15 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.8 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.8 <1.8
Zinc 102 49 | 404 | 765 | 942 | 553 | 575 | 774 155 77.4 423 71.1 62.7 69.5 128 127 31.9 72.3 415 48.7 43.1 451 71.1 57.6
Percent Solids 85 87 | 846 | 845 | 915 | 89.1 | 885 | 915 87.4 91.1 88.1 87.3 88.5 91.4 81.2 88.3 90.1 88.4 87 87.8 89.8 85.2 86.3 84.7
Asbestos (%)
Asbestos by PLM/DS | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD| NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD
Field Screening Data
Radioactivity (mR/hr) | <0.5 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Volatile Organics 1.0 2.1 3.4 0.9 2.2 8.8 1.6 1.4 2.1 0.6 3.1 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 7.0 5.4 <05 | <05 42 1.4 4.1
[ppm (depth in ft.)] (30) | 30) | 30) | 75) | (6.0) | (80) | (3.0) | (1.0) | (7.0) (3.0) | (3.0) | (4.0) | (11.0) | (1.0) (6.0) (4.0) (1.0) (1.0) (20) | (40) | (1.0) | (11.0) | (2.0) | (10.0)
Observations Dark Creosote Timber at Bricks at | Bricks at Creosote Dark Bricks at Bricks at
sediment odor 25ft 2-4 ft 3-4 ft odor sediment at 2-25ft 1-2 ft
at 5.5-8 ft 12-16 ft

Notes: * = Samples selected for comprehensive organics analysis; NAD = no asbestos detected



Table 7. Summary of Screening Data for Soil from the XCEL Property at the Harlem River Site

X-1* X-2 X-3 X-4* X-5 X-6 X-7 X-8 X-9* X-10 | X-11 | X-12* [ X-13 | X-14 | X-15 | X-16 | X-17 [ X-18 | X-19* | X-20 | X-21*
Target Analyte List Metals (mg/Kg)
Aluminum 10400 | 11100 | 10100 | 12800 | 10900 | 13300 | 11000 | 7670 | 11900 | 9990 | 16100 | 7960 | 15000 | 18900 | 4840 | 19500 | 13800 | 12000 | 14400 | 16300 | 9270
Antimony <2.2 <21 | <22 <2.3 <23 | 0 | <23 | <22 <2.2 <22 | <21 | <24 | <21 | <21 | <21 2.1 <23 | <22 <2.2 22.7 <2.3
Arsenic 4.65 3.67 2.27 6.2 12.2 264 | 423 | 4.63 3.18 5.07 | 3.65 7.67 | 294 | 226 | 4.27 3.4 3.81 | 3.99 6.25 4.77 5.42
Barium 109 141 70.1 168 132 159 265 78.3 93.1 93.1 145 66.2 155 223 61.9 271 166 216 283 322 159
Beryllium 0.505 | 0.66 | 0.404 | 0.589 | 0.718 | 0.521 | 0.495 | 0.435 | 0.487 | 0.618 | 0.598 | 0.543 | 0.653 | 0.683 | 0.37 | 0.81 | 0.509 | 0.431 | 0.675 | 0.686 | 0.452
Cadmium <0.33 [ <0.31 | <0.33 | 0.478 | <0.34 | <0.31 | 0.569 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.32 | <0.37 | <0.32 | <0.31| 1.06 | <0.30 | <0.34 | <0.33 | <0.33 | 1.38 | <0.34
Chromium 29.5 204 | 20.7 314 354 | 325 | 406 | 283 41.5 36.6 | 57.6 258 | 31.2 | 67.7 | 17.1 | 929 | 30.2 26.9 57.4 44.9 26
Calcium 20300 [ 5890 | 6050 [ 7980 | 8650 | 7630 | 13700 | 45300 [ 3910 | 29500 | 7350 | 56100 | 5130 | 17600 | 57800 | 11700 | 4940 | 4600 | 4480 | 12000 | 5980
Iron 17600 | 20000 | 14700 | 21800 | 18600 | 24000 | 19000 | 11700 | 18400 | 20100 | 27500 | 9410 | 24300 | 28200 | 12800 | 30700 | 23100 | 20900 | 30900 [ 30800 ( 17100
Cobalt 9.28 16.1 | 8.34 11.2 9.85 166 | 9.76 | 6.75 11.2 9.74 146 | 429 | 15.1 17 4.03 | 21.2 10.1 11.3 15.6 18.8 8.21
Copper 29 61.1 18.1 119 303 | 649 | 485 [ 313 24.8 62.1 | 50.7 268 | 348 | 241 | 315 | 451 100 27.4 46.1 57 58.4
Lead 63.1 42.6 20.8 123 59 28.2 160 53 40 103 40.3 165 29.2 | 405 | 43.2 | 54.7 290 114 199 143 232
Magnesium 12600 | 6640 | 8690 | 6630 | 4920 | 8850 | 6870 | 10800 | 6220 | 14400 | 12700 | 6770 | 6550 | 16400 | 9430 | 18300 | 9920 | 6470 | 8600 | 11500 4860
Manganese 329 205 291 286 270 308 264 179 329 252 429 209 292 428 161 322 393 345 386 329 278
Mercury 0.11 0.09 | 0.07 0.21 0.22 0.22 023 | 0.34 0.09 027 | 0.17 | 514 | 007 | 009 | 0.13 | 0.19 | 0.04 | 0.15 0.23 0.15 0.4
Nickel 20.5 25.7 15.7 25.4 22.7 27.3 | 22.9 18.4 25.3 26.2 | 30.9 141 | 259 | 358 | 21.8 | 68.8 21 21.3 35.7 315 19.1
Vanadium 37.1 30.1 28.7 50.6 442 | 45.9 37 35.4 36.3 36.7 64.1 | 341 | 458 | 66.4 | 16.7 | 96.7 | 442 | 37.8 66.3 104 34.9
Selenium <2.2 <21 | <22 <2.3 <23 | 0 | <23 | <22 <2.2 <22 | <21 | <24 | <21 | <21 | <21 | <20 | <23 | <22 <22 | <21 | <23
Potassium 3310 | 6670 | 1850 | 2770 | 3080 | 6380 | 2610 | 2600 3370 4220 | 8500 | 1480 | 4340 | 11000| 975 | 8090 | 4300 | 3960 | 6310 | 8640 | 2240
Silver <0.33 | <0.31 | <0.33 | <0.34 | <0.34 | <0.31 | <0.35 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.32 | <0.37 | <0.32 | <0.31 | <0.32 | <0.30 | <0.34 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.31 | <0.34
Sodium 624 435 825 763 282 340 441 551 257 442 345 743 255 370 349 1060 | 352 467 409 455 551
Thallium <17 <16 | <16 <17 <17 | <15 | <17 | <16 <1.6 <16 | <16 | <18 | <16 | <16 | <16 | <15 | <17 | <17 <17 | <15 | <17
Zinc 137 180 55.5 229 90.2 80 187 68.5 89.1 130 151 91.7 | 723 | 854 | 72.6 112 188 308 483 344 153
Percent Solids 85.1 87.8 | 86.6 82.8 83.2 90.4 | 83.7 84.5 82.9 90.2 | 89.3 | 81.1 | 86.3 | 89.3 | 86.6 | 89.8 | 86,5 | 84.6 85.7 89 79.7
Asbestos (%)
Asbestos by PLM/DS | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD | NAD
Field Screening Data
Radioactivity (mR/hr) [ <0.5 <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <05 | <05 | <05
Volatile Organics 18.4 12.3 13.6 17.1 14 7.2 17.1 13.7 35.6 14.0 20.9 116 | 186 | 16.4 10 10 11.1 17.1 11.8 8.5 10.4
[ppm (depth in ft.)] (10.0) [ (2.0) | (4.0 (2.0) 8.0) [ (20) | (20) | (1.0 (5.0 (7.0) | (5.0) | (6.0) | (6.0) [ (5.0) | (2.0) | (8.0) | (8.0) | (8.0 6.0) [ (5.0) | (8.0)
Observations Fill, Marble | Bricks | Bricks, |Diesel odor| Marble | Diesel Fill, Fill at Dark |Bricksat] Dark | Pungent | Fill at Dark
bricks pieces | at2-4ft| wood pieces odor; | bricks at 2-4ft |sediment| 10ft |sediment| odor; 2-4 ft | sediment
at 2-8 ft at4-10 ft at1-4 ft at 7-8 ft | bricks at| 6-10 ft at 8-10 ft at 8-10 ft| bricks at at 8-10 ft
8-10 ft 10 ft

Notes: * = Samples selected for comprehensive organics analysis; NAD = no asbestos detected




Table 8. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the DOT Property
at the Harlem River Site

DOT-6 [DOT-10| DOT-16 | DOT-18| DOT-19|DOT-21
Volatile Organics (ug/Kg)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Vinyl Chloride <70 <60 <50 <80 <70 <70
Chloromethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Bromomethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Chloroethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Trichlorofluoromethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Acrolein <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
Acetone <830 <810 <600 16800 | <880 <910
1,1-Dichloroethylene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
lodomethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Carbon Disulfide <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
Methylene Chloride <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Acrylonitrile <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,1-Dichloroethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
2-Butanone-(MEK) <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
Vinyl Acetate <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
2,2-Dichloropropane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Chloroform <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Bromochloromethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,1-Dichloropropene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Carbon Tetrachloride <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Benzene <30 <30 <20 <40 216 <40
1,2-Dichloroethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Trichloroethylene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,2-Dichloropropane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) | <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <30 <30 <20 <40 <40 <40
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
Toluene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <30 <30 <20 <40 <40 <40
Bromodichloromethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,2-Dibromoethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200




Table 8. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the DOT Property
at the Harlem River Site

DOT-6 |DOT-10| DOT-16 | DOT-18/ DOT-19|{DOT-21
2-Hexanone <830 <810 <600 <970 <880 <910
1,3-Dichloropropane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Tetrachloroethylene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Dibromochloromethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Chlorobenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Ethylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
0-Xylene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
m & p Xylene <330 <320 <240 <390 <350 <360
Styrene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Bromoform <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Isopropylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <70 <60 <50 <80 <70 <70
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
n-Propylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Bromobenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
2-Chlorotoluene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
4-Chlorotoluene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
tert-Butylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
sec-Butylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
4-1sopropyltoluene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
n-Butylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <70 <60 <50 <80 <70 <70
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane | <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Hexachlorobutadiene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Naphthalene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200

Semi-volatile Organics (ug/Kg)
Acenapthene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Acenaphthylene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Anthracene <1100 | <1000 1360 <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Benzo(a)anthracene <420 <420 1040 491 789 <420
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <420 <420 1440 770 1250 543




Table 8. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the DOT Property
at the Harlem River Site

DOT-6 |DOT-10| DOT-16 | DOT-18/ DOT-19|{DOT-21

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <420 <420 <430 <490 <410 <420

Benzo(a)pyrene <420 <420 865 <490 878 <420

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene <420 <420 <430 <490 <410 <420

Benzidine <11000 | <10000 [ <11000 | <12000 | <10000 | <10000
Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2,2'-0xybis(1-Chloropropane <2100 | <2100 | <2200 | <2400 | <2100 | <2100
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2-Chloronaphthalene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 [ <1000 | <1000
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Chrysene <210 <210 1040 488 878 284

Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene <210 <210 <220 <240 <210 <210

Di-n-butylphthalate <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 [ <1000 | <1000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
3,3'-Dichlorbenzidine <4200 | <4200 | <4300 | <4900 | <4100 | <4200
Diethyl Phthalate <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Dimethyl Phthalate <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 [ <1000 | <1000
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Di-n-octyl phthalate <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Fluoranthene <1100 | <1000 | 3240 <1200 | 1220 | <1000
Fluorene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Hexachlorobenzene <420 <420 <430 <490 <410 <420

Hexachlorobutadiene <420 <420 <430 <490 <410 <420

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <420 <420 <430 <490 <410 <420

Hexachloroethane <420 <420 <430 <490 <410 <420

Indeno (1,2,3-cd)Pyrene <420 <420 <430 <490 <410 <420

Isophorone <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 [ <1000 | <1000
Naphthalene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2-Methyl Naphthalene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Nitrobenzene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 [ <1000 | <1000
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Phenanthrene <1100 | <1000 6050 <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Pyrene <1100 | <1000 | 2440 <1200 | 1520 | <1000




Table 8. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the DOT Property
at the Harlem River Site

DOT-6 |DOT-10| DOT-16 | DOT-18/ DOT-19|{DOT-21
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2-Chlorophenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2,4-Dichlorophenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2,4-Dimethylphenol <2100 | <2100 | <2200 | <2400 | <2100 | <2100
2,4-Dinitrophenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <2100 | <2100 | <2200 | <2400 | <2100 | <2100
2-Methyl Phenol <2100 | <2100 | <2200 | <2400 | <2100 | <2100
3&4-Methyl Phenol <4200 | <4200 | <4300 | <4900 | <4100 | <4200
2-Nitrophenol <2100 | <2100 | <2200 | <2400 | <2100 | <2100
4-Nitrophenol <2100 | <2100 | <2200 | <2400 | <2100 | <2100
Pentachlorophenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
Phenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <1100 | <1000 | <1100 | <1200 | <1000 | <1000

Pesticides (ug/Kg)

4,4'-DDD <0.055 | <0.055 | <0.055 | <0.055 | <0.055 | <0.055
4,4'-DDE <0.02 | <0.02 <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02
4,4'-DDT <0.06 | <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 | <0.06 | <0.06
Aldrin <0.02 | <0.02 <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02
Chlordane <0.35 [ <0.35 | <0.35 | <0.35 | <0.35 | <0.35
Dieldrin <0.01 | <0.01 | <0.01 | <0.01 | <0.01 | <0.01
Endosulfan | <0.07 | <0.07 <0.07 <0.07 | <0.07 | <0.07
Endosulfan 11 <0.02 | <0.02 <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02
Endosulfan Sulfate <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33 | <0.33
Endrin <0.03 | <0.03 | <0.03 | <0.03 | <0.03 | <0.03
Endrin Aldehyde <0.115 | <0.115 | <0.115 | <0.115 | <0.115 | <0.115
Heptachlor <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015
Heptachlor Epoxide <0.415 | <0.415 | <0.415 | <0.415 | <0.415 | <0.415
Methoxychlor <0.06 | <0.06 | <0.06 | <0.06 | <0.06 | <0.06
Toxaphene <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2

alpha-BHC <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015 | <0.015
beta-BHC <0.03 [ <0.03 | <0.03 | <0.03 | <0.03 | <0.03
delta-BHC <0.045 | <0.045 | <0.045 | <0.045 | <0.045 | <0.045
gamma-BHC (Lindane) <0.02 [ <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02

PCBs (ug/Kg)
PCB-1016 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105
PCB-1221 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105




Table 8. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the DOT Property
at the Harlem River Site

DOT-6 |DOT-10{ DOT-16 [DOT-18| DOT-19| DOT-21
PCB-1232 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105
PCB-1242 <215 <224 <242 <266 <230 <210
PCB-1248 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105
PCB-1254 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105
PCB-1260 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105
PCB-1262 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105
PCB-1268 <107 <112 <121 <133 <115 <105
Modified 8015 for Diesel (mg/Kg)
TPH-DIESEL | <5.30 25.9 71.5 132 268 16.2
Modified 8015 for BTEX, TPH (ug/Kg)
Benzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Toluene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Ethylbenzene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
Total Xylenes <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
0-Xylene <200 <200 <100 <200 <200 <200
m & p Xylene <330 <320 <240 <390 <350 <360
TPH as Gasoline <8330 | <8100 [ <6040 [ <9690 | <8830 | <9120




Table 9. Harlem River Site Groundwater Constituents

NHR-1 | MW-64 MW-77 | MW-4 | P-94 X-18
Peizometer Number & Location| DOT DOT | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL TB (322)| T8 (100)
\Volatile Organics (ug/L)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Vinyl Chloride <200 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
Chloromethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromomethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloroethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Trichlorofluoromethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Acrolein <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Acetone <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
1,1-Dichloroethylene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
lodomethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Disulfide <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Methylene Chloride <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Acrylonitrile <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether 1710 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Vinyl Acetate <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
2-Butanone-(MEK) <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
2,2-Dichloropropane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloroform <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloropropene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Benzene 131 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <1
1,2-Dichloroethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Trichloroethylene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Toluene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Bromodichloromethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2-Hexanone <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
1,3-Dichloropropane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Tetrachloroethylene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Dibromochloromethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chlorobenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
0-Xylene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
m & p-Xylene <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Styrene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5




Table 9. Harlem River Site Groundwater Constituents

NHR-1 | MW-64| MW-77 | MW-4 | P-94 X-18
Peizometer Number & Location| DOT DOT | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL TB (322)| T8 (100)
Bromoform <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Isopropylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <200 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
n-Propylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromobenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2-Chlorotoluene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
tert-Butylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
4-1sopropyltoluene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
n-Butylbenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <200 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane | <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Naphthalene <500 <5 <5 18.4 <5 130 <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Semi-volatile Organics (ug/L)

Acenapthene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 19
Acenaphthylene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Anthracene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Benzidine <52 <56 <54 <1300 <50 <50
Benzo(a)anthracene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Benzo(a)pyrene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 5.7 6.8
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2,2'-oxybis(1-Chloropropane <10 <11 <11 <260 <10 <10
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2-Chloronaphthalene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Chrysene <1.0 <1.1 <11 <26 <1.0 <1.0
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene <1.0 <1.1 <11 <26 <1.0 <1.0
Di-n-butylphthalate <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine <21 <22 <22 <520 <20 <20
Diethyl Phthalate <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0




Table 9. Harlem River Site Groundwater Constituents

NHR-1 | MW-64 MW-77 | MW-4 | P-94 X-18
Peizometer Number & Location| DOT DOT | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL TB (322)| T8 (100)
Dimethyl Phthalate <5.2 <5.6 12.3 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Di-n-octyl phthalate <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Fluoranthene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Fluorene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 10
Hexachlorobenzene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Hexachlorobutadiene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Hexachloroethane <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Indeno (1,2,3-cd)Pyrene <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <52 <2.0 <2.0
Isophorone <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Naphthalene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 79
Nitrobenzene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2-Methylnaphthalene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 29
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Phenanthrene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 23
Pyrene <5.2 <5.6 <54 <130 <5.0 <5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2-Chlorophenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2,4-Dichlorophenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2,4-Dinitrophenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <10 <11 <11 <260 <10 <10
2-Methyl Phenol <10 <11 <11 <260 <10 <10
3&4-Methyl Phenol <21 <22 <22 <520 <20 <20
2-Nitrophenol <10 <11 <11 <260 <10 <10
4-Nitrophenol <10 <11 <11 <260 <10 <10
Pentachlorophenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
Phenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <5.2 <5.6 <5.4 <130 <5.0 <5.0
PCBs (ug/L)
PCB-1016 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1.32 <1.05
PCB-1221 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2.64 <2.10
PCB-1232 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1.32 <1.05
PCB-1242 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1.32 <1.05
PCB-1248 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1.32 <1.05
PCB-1254 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1.32 <1.05
PCB-1260 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1.32 <1.05
PCB-1262 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1.32 <1.05
PCB-1268 <1.32 <1.05
Pesticides (ug/L)

Aldrin <0.024 | <0.024 | <0.024 | <0.024 | <0.024 | <0.024
alpha-BHC <0.049 | <0.049 | <0.049 | <0.049 | <0.049 | <0.049
beta-BHC <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05
delta-BHC <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047
gamma-BHC (Lindane) <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05




Table 9. Harlem River Site Groundwater Constituents

NHR-1 | MW-64 MW-77 | MW-4 | P-94 X-18
Peizometer Number & Location| DOT DOT | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL | XCEL TB (322)| T8 (100)
Chlordane <0.07 | <0.07 <0.07 <0.07 | <1.32 <1.05
4,4-DDD <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052
4,4'-DDE <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047 | <0.047
4,4-DDT <0.046 | <0.046 | <0.046 | <0.046 | <0.046 | <0.046
Dieldrin <0.043 | <0.043 | <0.043 | <0.043 | <0.043 | <0.043
Endosulfan | <0.058 | <0.058 | <0.058 | <0.058 | <0.058 | <0.058
Endosulfan 11 <0.059 | <0.059 | <0.059 | <0.059 | <0.059 | <0.059
Endosulfan Sulfate <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05
Endrin <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05
Endrin Aldehyde <0.06 | <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 | <0.06 <0.06
Endrin Ketone <0.052 | <0.052
Heptachlor <0.03 | <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 | <0.03 <0.03
Heptachlor Epoxide <0.06 | <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 | <0.06 <0.06
Methoxychlor <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052 | <0.052
Toxaphene <0.24 | <0.24 <0.24 | <0.24 | <1.32 <1.05
Target Analyte List Metals (mg/L

Aluminum 0.636 | 0.662 20.7 3.57 47.3 73.8
Antimony <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010
Barium 0.676 | 0.0470 [ 0.557 0.110 | 0.594 1.05
Arsenic <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | 0.0134 | 0.029
Beryllium <0.0025 [ <0.0025| <0.0025 [<0.0025(0.00428| 0.0035
Cadmium <0.0011 | <0.0011| 0.00239 |<0.0011|<0.0011| 0.0029
Chromium <0.0060 | <0.0060| 0.0599 | 0.0175 | 0.160 | 0.1866
Calcium 216 80.3 178 133 655 146
Copper 0.0116 |<0.0050( 0.0256 | 0.0228 | 0.0760 | 0.204
Cobalt <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | 0.0559
Iron 6.96 1.09 60.2 4.76 62.1 114
Magnesium 140 30.7 31.2 175 79.6 33.1
Lead <0.0100 | <0.0100| 0.0680 | 0.0138 | 0.0639 1.81
Manganese 141 0.110 3.39 1.25 1.28 2.22
Mercury <0.0002 [ <0.0002| 0.000280 | <0.0002 | <0.0002 | 0.001124
Nickel <0.040 | <0.040 | <0.040 | <0.040 | 0.0798 | 0.134
Potassium 24.2 21.9 41.2 158 39.7 23.5
Sodium 347 230 1220 1670 222 217
Silver <0.0050 | <0.0050| <0.0050 |<0.0050|<0.0050| <0.0050
Selenium <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
Zinc <0.030 | <0.030 | 0.0629 | 0.196 1.81 1.77
Thallium <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
Vanadium <0.050 | <0.050 | 0.0687 | <0.050 | 0.156 0.213




Table 10. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the XCEL Property
at the Harlem River Site

X-1 X-4 X-9 X-12 | X-19 | X-21
Volatile Organics (ug/Kg)

Dichlorodifluoromethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
Vinyl Chloride <70 <70 <300 |<70 <60 <90
Chloromethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
Bromomethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
Chloroethane <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Trichlorofluoromethane <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Acrolein <810 |<900 [<3500 |<830 |<750 [<1100
Acetone <810 |<900 (<3500 |<830 |<750 (<1100
1,1-Dichloroethylene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
lodomethane <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Carbon Disulfide <810 |<900 [<3500 |<830 |<750 [<1100
Methylene Chloride <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Acrylonitrile <810 |<900 [<3500 |<830 |<750 [<1100
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <200 |<200 |<700 [<200 |<200 |<200
1,1-Dichloroethane <200 |<200 [<700 <200 |<200 (<200
2-Butanone-(MEK) <810 |<900 |<3500 (<830 |<750 (<1100
Vinyl Acetate <810 |<900 [<3500 |<830 |<750 (<1100
2,2-Dichloropropane <200 |<200 |<700 [<200 |<200 |<200
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <200 |<200 [<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Chloroform <200 |<200 (<700 |<200 |<200 (<200
Bromochloromethane <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
1,1-Dichloropropene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Carbon Tetrachloride <200 |<200 |<700 |[<200 |<200 (<200
Benzene <30 <40 <100 <30 <30 <50
1,2-Dichloroethane <200 |<200 |<700 |[<200 |<200 (<200
Trichloroethylene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
1,2-Dichloropropane <200 |<200 |<700 [<200 |<200 |<200
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) |<810 (<900 |<3500 (<830 |<750 [<1100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <30 <40 <100 |<30 <30 <50
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <810 |<900 [<3500 |<830 |<750 (<1100
Toluene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <30 <40 <100 |<30 <30 <50
Bromodichloromethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <200 |<200 [<700 <200 |<200 (<200
1,2-Dibromoethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200




Table 10. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the XCEL Property
at the Harlem River Site

X-1 X-4 X-9 X-12 X-19 X-21
2-Hexanone <810 |<900 |<3500 (<830 |<750 (<1100
1,3-Dichloropropane <200 |<200 |<700 [<200 |<200 |<200
Tetrachloroethylene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Dibromochloromethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
Chlorobenzene <200 |<200 [<700 <200 <200 (<200
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
Ethylbenzene <200 |<200 |1040 |<200 |<200 (<200
0-Xylene <200 [<200 |<700 |<200 <200 |<200
m & p Xylene <330 |<360 [<1400 |<330 |<300 (<460
Styrene <200 [<200 |<700 |<200 <200 |<200
Bromoform <200 |<200 [<700 |<200 |<200 (<200
Isopropylbenzene <200 |<200 |1030 <200 |<200 (<200
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <70 <70 <300 |<70 <60 <90
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <200 <200 <700 <200 <200 <200
n-Propylbenzene <200 |<200 |2190 [<200 |<200 (<200
Bromobenzene <200 [<200 |<700 |<200 |<200 (<200
2-Chlorotoluene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <200 [<200 |<700 |<200 |<200 (<200
4-Chlorotoluene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
tert-Butylbenzene <200 [<200 |<700 |<200 |<200 (<200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <200 |<200 |8170 |[<200 |<200 (<200
sec-Butylbenzene <200 |<200 |2120 <200 |<200 <200
4-1sopropyltoluene <200 |<200 [<700 <200 |<200 (<200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <200 [<200 |<700 |<200 |<200 (<200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <200 |<200 |<700 <200 |<200 (<200
n-Butylbenzene <200 (<200 |2810 |<200 |<200 (<200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <70 <70 <300 |<70 <60 <90
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane |<200 |<200 |<700 [<200 (<200 |<200
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <200 |<200 [<700 <200 |<200 (<200
Hexachlorobutadiene <200 |<200 |<700 |[<200 |<200 (<200
Naphthalene <200 1470 6470 |<200 (<200 |<200
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <200 |<200 |<700 |<200 |<200 (<200

Semi-volatile Organics (nug/Kg)
Acenapthene <1200 |<1100 |<3000 (<600 |<1100 |<1200
Acenaphthylene <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
Anthracene <1200 (<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
Benzo(a)anthracene <460 |<440 [<1200 |[<240 |<440 (<490
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <460 |693 <1200 |<240 |[<440 (<490




Table 10. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the XCEL Property
at the Harlem River Site

X-1 X-4 X-9 X-12 | X-19 | X-21

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <460 |724 <1200 |<240 (<440 |<490
Benzo(a)pyrene <460 <440 <1200 (<240 <440 <490
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene <460 |<440 [<1200 |[<240 |<440 (<490
Benzidine <12000 |<11000 |<30000 [<6000 |<11000 [<12000
Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <1200 |[<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) <1200 |[<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate <1200 ]9580 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
2,2'-oxybis(1-Chloropropane |<2300 (<2200 |<5900 (<1200 |<2200 (<2500
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether |<1200 (<1100 |<3000 (<600 |<1100 |[<1200
2-Chloronaphthalene <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether |<1200 (<1100 |<3000 (<600 |<1100 |[<1200
Chrysene 296 404 <590 [<120 |<220 |<250
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene <230 |<220 |<590 [<120 |<220 <250
Di-n-butylphthalate <1200 [5290 |<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1200 |<1100 |<3000 (<600 |<1100 |<1200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1200 |[<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1200 |<1100 |<3000 (<600 |<1100 |<1200
3,3'-Dichlorbenzidine <4600 [<4400 [<12000 |<2400 |<4400 |<4900
Diethyl Phthalate <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
Dimethyl Phthalate <1200 |[<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
Di-n-octyl phthalate <1200 |[<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
Fluoranthene <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
Fluorene <1200 |[<1100 |<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
Hexachlorobenzene <460 [<440 |<1200 |<240 |<440 ([<490
Hexachlorobutadiene <460 |<440 [<1200 |[<240 |<440 (<490
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <460 |<440 <1200 (<240 |<440 [<490
Hexachloroethane <460 |<440 [<1200 |[<240 |<440 (<490
Indeno (1,2,3-cd)Pyrene <460 <440 <1200 |[<240 <440 <490
Isophorone <1200 |[<1100 |<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
Naphthalene <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
2-Methyl Naphthalene <1200 |[<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
Nitrobenzene <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <1200 |<1100 |<3000 (<600 |<1100 |<1200
Phenanthrene <1200 [<1100 [<3000 |<600 |<1100 |<1200
Pyrene <1200 |<1100 |<3000 [<600 |<1100 (<1200
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200




Table 10. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the XCEL Property
at the Harlem River Site

X-1 X-4 X-9 X-12 | X-19 | X-21
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
2-Chlorophenol <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
2,4-Dichlorophenol <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
2,4-Dimethylphenol <2300 |<2200 (<5900 |<1200 |<2200 (<2500
2,4-Dinitrophenol <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <2300 |<2200 (<5900 |<1200 |<2200 (<2500
2-Methyl Phenol <2300 |<2200 (<5900 [<1200 |<2200 (<2500
3&4-Methyl Phenol <4600 (<4400 |<12000 |<2400 |<4400 |<4900
2-Nitrophenol <2300 |<2200 (<5900 [<1200 |<2200 (<2500
4-Nitrophenol <2300 |<2200 (<5900 |<1200 |<2200 (<2500
Pentachlorophenol <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
Phenol <1200 |<1100 |<3000 (<600 |<1100 (<1200
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <1200 |<1100 (<3000 |<600 |<1100 (<1200
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <1200 |<1100 ([<3000 |<600 |<1100 [<1200

Pesticides and PCBs (ug/Kg)
Aldrin <0.02 |<0.02 [<0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02 (<0.02
alpha-BHC <0.015 |<0.015 [<0.015 |<0.015 |<0.015 (<0.015
beta-BHC <0.03 |<0.03 |<0.03 [<0.03 |<0.03 ([<0.03
delta-BHC <0.045 |<0.045 [<0.045 |<0.045 |<0.045 (<0.045
gamma-BHC (Lindane) <0.02 [<0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02
Chlordane <113 |<112 |<114 |<114 |<115 (<124
4,4'-DDD <0.055 |115 <0.055 |<0.055 |<0.055 (<0.055
4,4'-DDE <0.02 |4.79 <0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02 (<0.02
4,4-DDT <0.06 |<0.06 |[<0.06 ([<0.06 |<0.06 [<0.06
Dieldrin <0.01 |<0.01 |<0.01 |[<0.01 |<0.01 (<0.01
Endosulfan | <0.07 [<0.07 [<0.07 |<0.07 |<0.07 |<0.07
Endosulfan 11 <0.02 |<0.02 [<0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02 (<0.02
Endosulfan Sulfate <0.33 |<0.33 |<0.33 [<0.33 |<0.33 [<0.33
Endrin <0.03 |<0.03 |<0.03 [<0.03 |<0.03 ([<0.03
Endrin Ketone <0.03 |<0.03 |<0.03 [<0.03 |<0.03 ([<0.03
Endrin Aldehyde <0.115 |<0.115 [<0.115 |<0.115 |<0.115 (<0.115
Heptachlor <0.015 [<0.015 |<0.015 |<0.015 |<0.015 |<0.015
Heptachlor Epoxide <0.415 |<0.415 [<0.415 |<0.415 |<0.415 (<0.415
Methoxychlor <0.06 |<0.06 |<0.06 [<0.06 |<0.06 ([<0.06
Toxaphene <113 |<112 |<114 |<114 |<115 (<124
PCB-1016 <113 |<112 |<114 |<114 |<115 (<124
PCB-1221 <113 |<112 |<114 |<114 |<115 (<124
PCB-1232 <113 |<112 |<114 |<114 |<115 (<124




Table 10. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Soil from the XCEL Property
at the Harlem River Site

X-1 X4 | X9 | x12 | X19 | X21
PCB-1242 <226 |[<224 |<228 [<228 [<230 |<248
PCB-1248 <113 [<112 |<114 [<114 [<115 |<124
PCB-1254 <113 [<112 |<114 [<114 [<115 |<124
PCB-1260 <113 [<112 |<114 |<114 [<115 |<124
Modified 8015 for Diesel (mg/Kg)
TPH-DIESEL 118 [67.7 [8380 444 [102  [75.8
Modified 8015 for BTEX, TPH (ug/Kg)
Benzene <200 [<200 [<200 [<200 [<200 |<200
Toluene <200 [<200 [<200 [<200 [<200 [<200
Ethylbenzene <200 [<200 [998 <200 [<200 [<200
Total Xylenes <5 <5 349 <5 <5 <5
0-Xylene <200 [<200 [349 <200 [<200 [<200
m & p Xylene <330 [<360 [<350 [<330 [<300 [<460
TPH as Gasoline <8150 |<8990 |1440000[55700 [15000 {13700




Table 11. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Sediments from the
Harlem River Site

S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4
Target Analyte List Metals (mg/Kg)
Aluminum 10500 |2170 [3590 3210
Antimony <2.8 9.58 1.33 1.19
Arsenic 6.07 <6.50 (2.62 4.60
Barium 67.0 29.8 28.7 41.3
Beryllium 0552 (<24 <0.45 |[<0.38
Cadmium 0490 (<24 <0.45 (0.647
Chromium 41.6 22.3 15.4 19.6
Calcium 7640 (6410 (8000 {10100
Iron 20000 [5620 |7760 [8420
Cobalt 8.02 <16 3.41 3.68
Copper 77.8 43.1 31.4 41.9
Lead 152 18.8 667 59.1
Magnesium 6980 [8150 15390 (6780
Manganese 244 186 101 85.4
Mercury 0.60 <0.29 [0.27 0.71
Nickel 22.6 <33 9.50 10.5
Vanadium 24.4 <16.3 [8.37 10.3
Selenium <110 |<16 <3.0 <2.6
Potassium 2020 1760 1635 672
Silver 1.61 <2.4 0.762 |0.844
Sodium 3760 [31000 (1480 (973
Thallium <2.1 <12 <2.2 <1.9
Zinc 213 51.2 55.1 89.3
Flame/ICP Solid Digestion 72.993 [93.458 [95.238 |91.743
Percent Solids 51.9 11.5 64.1 71.5
Volatile Organics (ug/Kg)

Dichlorodifluoromethane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
Vinyl Chloride <100 (<500 (<100 (<100
Chloromethane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
Bromomethane <300 |<1000 (<300 |<300
Chloroethane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
Trichlorofluoromethane <300 [<1000 |<300 [<300
Acrolein <1500 [<6200 |<1300 (<1400
Acetone <1500 (<6200 (<1300 [<1400
1,1-Dichloroethylene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
lodomethane <300 (<1000 (<300 (<300
Carbon Disulfide <1500 [<6200 |<1300 (<1400
Methylene Chloride <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
Acrylonitrile <1500 [<6200 (<1300 [<1400




Table 11. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Sediments from the
Harlem River Site

S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4
Methyl-Tert-Butyl-Ether <300 |<1000 |<300 |<300
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
1,1-Dichloroethane <300 [<1000 |<300 [<300
2-Butanone-(MEK) <1500 [<6200 (<1300 [<1400
Vinyl Acetate <1500 [<6200 (<1300 |<1400
2,2-Dichloropropane <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
Chloroform <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
Bromochloromethane <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
1,1-Dichloropropene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
Carbon Tetrachloride <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
Benzene <60 <200 |<50 <60
1,2-Dichloroethane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
Trichloroethylene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
1,2-Dichloropropane <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) <1500 (<6200 (<1300 [<1400
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <60 <200 [<50 <60
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether <1500 (<6200 (<1300 [<1400
Toluene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <60 <200 [<50 <60
Bromodichloromethane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
1,2-Dibromoethane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
2-Hexanone <1500 |<6200 (<1300 |<1400
1,3-Dichloropropane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
Tetrachloroethylene <300 (<1000 (<300 |<300
Dibromochloromethane <300 |<1000 (<300 |<300
Chlorobenzene <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <300 |<1000 (<300 |<300
Ethylbenzene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
0-Xylene <300 |<1000 |<300 |<300
m & p Xylene <580 [<2500 (<520 (<550
Styrene <300 |<1000 |<300 |<300
Bromoform <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
Isopropylbenzene <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <100 |[<500 |<100 [<100
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <300 <1000 (<300 <300
n-Propylbenzene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
Bromobenzene <300 |<1000 (<300 |<300




Table 11. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Sediments from the
Harlem River Site

S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4
2-Chlorotoluene <300 [<1000 |<300 [<300
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
4-Chlorotoluene <300 [<1000 |<300 [<300
tert-Butylbenzene <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <300 [<1000 (<300 |<300
sec-Butylbenzene <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
4-Isopropyltoluene <300 [<1000 [<300 (<300
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 490 <1000 (<300 (<300
n-Butylbenzene <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <100 (<500 (<100 (<100
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <300 [<1000 |<300 ([<300
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
Hexachlorobutadiene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
Naphthalene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <300 [<1000 [<300 (<300

Semi-volatile Organics (ug/Kg)

Acenapthene <910 |<4100 (<1100 |<640
Acenaphthylene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
Anthracene <910 |[<4100 |<1100 ([<640
Benzo(a)anthracene <360 [<1600 (<420 |263
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <360 [<1600 |589 466
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <360 [<1600 (547 468
Benzo(a)pyrene <360 [<1600 |<420 (320
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene <360 [<1600 ([<420 [<260
Benzidine <9100 [<41000 [<11000 [<6400
Butyl Benzyl Phthalate <910 [<4100 (<1100 |<640
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate <910 [<4100 |<1100 |[<640
2,2'-0xybis(1-Chloropropane <1800 (<8200 (<2100 [<1300
4-Bromophenyl Pheny! Ether <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
2-Chloronaphthalene <910 |[<4100 |[<1100 (<640
4-Chlorophenyl Pheny! Ether <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
Chrysene <180 |<820 |371 295
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene <180 (<820 [<210 (<130
Di-n-butylphthalate <910 |<4100 |<1100 |<640
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <910 ([<4100 ([<1100 (<640
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640




Table 11. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Sediments from the
Harlem River Site

S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4
3,3"-Dichlorbenzidine <3600 [<16000 |<4200 (<2600
Diethyl Phthalate <910 |[<4100 |<1100 (<640
Dimethyl Phthalate <910 ([<4100 |[<1100 (<640
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
Di-n-octyl phthalate <910 [<4100 |[<1100 (<640
Fluoranthene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
Fluorene <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
Hexachlorobenzene <360 [<1600 ([<420 (<260
Hexachlorobutadiene <360 (<1600 (<420 (<260
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <360 [<1600 (<420 |<260
Hexachloroethane <360 (<1600 (<420 (<260
Indeno (1,2,3-cd)Pyrene <360 [<1600 |<420 (<260
Isophorone <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
Naphthalene <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
2-Methyl Naphthalene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
Nitrobenzene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
Phenanthrene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
Pyrene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
2-Chlorophenol <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
2,4-Dichlorophenol <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
2,4-Dimethylphenol <1800 (<8200 (<2100 [<1300
2,4-Dinitrophenol <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <1800 (<8200 (<2100 [<1300
2-Methyl Phenol <1800 [<8200 |<2100 (<1300
3&4-Methyl Phenol <3600 [<16000 (<4200 [<2600
2-Nitrophenol <1800 [<8200 |<2100 (<1300
4-Nitrophenol <1800 (<8200 (<2100 [<1300
Pentachlorophenol <910 [<4100 |<1100 (<640
Phenol <910 (<4100 (<1100 (<640
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <910 |<4100 |<1100 |<640
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <910 |<4100 |<1100 |<640

Pesticides and PCBs (ug/Kg)
Aldrin <0.02 [<0.02 ([<0.02 [<0.02
alpha-BHC <0.015 |<0.015 |<0.015 |<0.015
beta-BHC <0.03 [<0.03 [<0.03 [<0.03
delta-BHC <0.045 [<0.045 |<0.045 [<0.045




Table 11. Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Sediments from the

Harlem River Site

S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4
gamma-BHC (Lindane) <0.02 ([<0.02 [<0.02 [<0.02
Chlordane <0.35 |<0.35 |<0.35 |<0.35
4,4'-DDD <0.055 |<0.055 |3.34 7.49
4,4'-DDE <0.02 |<0.02 |2.76 2.66
4,4-DDT <0.06 [<0.06 [<0.06 [<0.06
Dieldrin <0.01 |<0.01 |<0.01 |<0.01
Endosulfan | <0.07 [<0.07 [<0.07 [<0.07
Endosulfan 11 <0.02 [<0.02 [<0.02 [<0.02
Endosulfan Sulfate <0.33 [<0.33 [<0.33 [<0.33
Endrin <0.03 |<0.03 |<0.03 |<0.03
Endrin Ketone <0.03 [<0.03 [<0.03 [<0.03
Endrin Aldehyde <0.115 |<0.115 |<0.115 |<0.115
Heptachlor <0.015 [<0.015 [<0.015 |<0.015
Heptachlor Epoxide <0.415 [<0.415 |<0.415 [<0.415
Methoxychlor <0.06 [<0.06 [<0.06 [<0.06
Toxaphene <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2
PCB-1016 <100 |<100 |<100 |<100
PCB-1221 <100 |<100 |<100 |<100
PCB-1232 <100 |<100 |<100 |<100
PCB-1242 <100 |<100 |<100 |<100
PCB-1248 <100 |<100 |<100 |<100
PCB-1254 <100 |<100 |<100 |<100
PCB-1260 <100 |<100 |<100 |<100

Modified 8015 for Diesel (mg/Kg)
TPH-DIESEL 831 [184 975 [244
Modified 8015 for BTEX, TPH (ug/Kg)
Benzene <300 [<1000 |<300 [<300
Toluene <300 |<1000 |<300 |<300
Ethylbenzene <300 [<1000 (<300 (<300
Total Xylenes <5 <5 <5 <5
O-XYLENE <300 [<1000 |<300 (<300
M & P XYLENE <580 |<2500 |<520 |<550
TPH as Gasoline <14600 |<62300 |<13100 |21200
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26 June 2018

Scott Furman

Sive, Paget & Riesel P.C.

560 Lexington Avenue, 15" Floor
New York, New York 10022

Re: Jurisdictional Determination Review
University Heights Waterfront
Bronx, New York
Langan Project No.: 170533801

Dear Scott:

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, Landscape Architecture, and Geology P.C.
(Langan) performed a due diligence review of the potential tidal wetlands jurisdictional
determination on a Harlem River waterfront site.

The site at West 192 Street is within the University Heights neighborhood of the Bronx, New
York. The site consists of Block 3244 Lot 1 and Block 3245 Lot 3. The site covers about 11
acres. It is bordered by CSX railroad lines and Major Deegan Expressway to the east, an
unoccupied ready-mix concrete plant on the south, and the Harlem River on the west and
north. A site location map is included as Figure 1. The site boundaries, high water line, and the
on-site railroad tracks are shown on Figure 2. There are two New York City Department of
Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) outfalls along the approximately 1,800 linear feet (ft) (If) of
waterfront at the site.

Our due diligence effort included a site visit on 20 June 2018 and a review of publically available
information including historical aerials, United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic
maps, and Sanborn fire insurance maps.

Tidal Wetlands Jurisdiction

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) has jurisdiction of
any upland considered to be within a tidal wetland “Adjacent Area.” Within New York City, this
generally includes the first 150 feet from a tidal wetland boundary (e.g. where high water
meets the upland) except where there are functional structures parallel to the shoreline or there
is an elevation contour line of el. 10 feet above mean sea level. Functional linear structures
include but are not limited to bulkheads, engineered revetments, roads, and railroad tracks.
These structures must have been present and functional as of 20 August 1977 and have been
maintained since then. Improvements within an Adjacent Area may be regulated by the
NYSDEC if they involve excavation, filling, or general construction.

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor New York, NY 10001 T. 212.479.5400 F: 212.479.5444 www. langan.com

New Jersey « New York ¢ Connecticut ¢ Pennsylvania ¢ Washington, DC e Virginia  West Virginia ¢ Ohio « Florida ¢ Texas ¢ Arizona e California
Abu Dhabi e Athens ¢ Doha ¢ Dubai e Istanbul « London ¢ Panama



Jurisdictional Determination Review 26 June 2018
University Heights Waterfront Page 2 of 10
Bronx, New York

Langan Project No.: 1705633801

Site History

Langan reviewed available Sanborn fire insurance maps and historical aerial images to evaluate
site development history. The Sanborn maps indicate that the site was undeveloped up to
1896. Starting in 1900, the northern portion of Lot 3 was landfilled up to the authorized pier and
bulkhead line. Historical aerials show that the site was filled in from 1924 to 1974, and in 1984
the waterfront appears to have a vertical edge. The 1924 aerial does not show any discernible
development on site. 1966 and 1974 aerials show railroad tracks along the eastern edge of the
site, rail cars on these tracks, and vehicles parked at the north end of the site. About 1.7 acres
of Lot 3 appears to have been covered with asphalt by 1984. The referenced Sanborn map and
aerials are provided as Attachment A.

Site Visit Observations

Langan visited the site on 20 June 2018 at 10:30am (low tide was at about 9:30am) and met
with Michael Davis of the Plymouth Group. Representative photographs are attached; a photo
location plan is provided as Figure 3. Langan noted the following general observations:

Shoreline

The remains of a timber crib bulkhead were identified along the northern portion of the site.
Observed timber bulkhead elements start at about the low water elevation. The embankment
behind the deteriorated bulkhead is covered with rock and miscellaneous debris including
concrete slabs. The condition of the timber crib and inboard escarpment are shown in
Photographs 1 through 4.

Vegetation

The northern third of the site is covered with vegetation, as can be seen in Photograph 5. It is
unclear from the historical aerials if this area has ever been paved.

Pavement

As seen in Photographs 6 through 8, there are select areas of continuous asphalt paving in the
central portion of Lot 3. There are limited areas of concrete pavement located immediately east
of the waterfront embankment as seen in Photographs 9 and 10. Vegetation was observed
along the majority of the waterfront covering these paved areas.

RCA Fill

Recycled Concrete Aggregate (RCA) was identified over the southern third of Lot 3, as seen in
Photograph 11.

Railroad Tracks

The western and center railroad tracks on Lot 1 appear to be in fair condition. However, the
presence of trees and other vegetative growth (Photograph 12) suggests that the tracks have
not been used recently.

LANGAN
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Conclusions

1. The timber crib bulkhead is considered to be non-functional since tides are able to flow
over the remnants of this structure.

2. The asphalt pavement has been largely covered with vegetation, indicating it has not
been maintained, and is therefore considered to non-functional.

3. The railroad tracks meet the criteria of being a linear structure, but the vegetation
growing through the tracks indicates the tracks have not been maintained, and are
therefore are considered to be non-functional.

4. The NYSDEC will likely determine that they have jurisdiction on the site up to 150 feet
from the high water line.

Please call me if you have any questions on our findings.

Sincerely,
Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying,
Landscape Architecture and Geology, D.P.C.

Jonathan Goldstick
Senior Director -Waterfront and Marine

Enclosure(s): Figure 1- Site Location Map
Figure 2- Existing Site Plan

Figure 3- Photo Location Plan
Attachment A- Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and Aerial Photographs

\langan.com\data\NY\data8\170533801\Project Data\_Discipline\Marine\Reports\2018-06-26 University Heights JD Due Dilligence.docx

LANGAN



I

Tetar:
I ir

// Jerome

/’ Park
// Reservoir/
/7

B T4 ¢

N

¢ P

Sy

g
[~]
A
m

&

YA

.1\\

9

A ALY D)
ERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88).

AM

[ NOTE: ELEVATIONS ARE
SOURCE: "CENTRAL PARK, AND YONKERS QUADRANGLE MAP, NEW JERSEY —
NEW YORK 7.5-MINUTE SERIES”, 2000 0 1000 2000
U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVLY, 2011
SCALE IN FEET
L A N E A N Project Drawing Title Project No. Figure
170533801
Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS Date(')6/21 /2015
Landscape Architecture and Geology, D.P.C. Y ARD
21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor LOCATION PLAN Drown By
New York, NY 10001 BLOCK No. 3244, LOT No.1 EKO
BLOCK No. 3245, LOT No.3 Checked By
T:212.479.5400 F:212.479.5444 www.langan.com BRONX NEW YORK EM Sheet 1 of 3

Filename: \\langan.com\data\NYC\data8\170533801\Project Data\CAD\01\SheetFiles\Site Visit\170533801-BL101-0101.dwg Date: 6/27/2018 Time: 10:54 User: ekenopurum Style Table: Langan.stb Layout: ANSIA-BP

© 2018 Langan


http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg
http://epcadd/Details/UploadedFiles/Symbols/1638/3204/2000SCALE.dwg

RUBBLE EMBANKMENT RUBBLE EMBANKMENT

OUTFALL OUTFALL
HARLEM RIVER
~ RUB
oo BLE EMBANKMENT -
Z»EBB
— U. S. PIERHEAD AND BULKHEAD LINE
APPROXIMATE. MEAN HIGH WATER LINE —

. s 11 RIOD
\ 500 TEET R
S VR
i
& S ¥ VACANT LAND - ;
{ ‘ . — ] ) ; - N Q°3R'45.9" W 1143.497 ; s o . :
| e . - ¥ VACANT L L\/l)ﬁ — o A
= ; J ; ‘ SEWER E

N/F RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY

\—EXISTING RAILROAD TRACKS

MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESSWAY
PROPERTY LINE

ZONING DISTRICT
NOTES:
1. BACKGROUND IS A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY
FEHRINGER SURVEYING, P.C. DATED MARCH 14,
2011 250 0 125 250

SCALE IN FEET

Project Drawing Title Project No. Figure

LANGAN -
Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, UNIVERSI HEIGHTS Dat%6/25/201 8

Landscape Architecture and Geology, D.P.C. YARD EXI TI N ITE

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor Drawn By

New York, NY 10001 BLOCK No. 3244, LOT No.1 PL AN EKO
BLOCK No. 3245, LOT No.3 Checked By
T: 2124795400 F:212.479.5444 wwwlangancom |BRONX NEW YORK EM Sheet 2 of 3
Filename: \\langan.com\data\NYC\data8\170533801\Project Data\CAD\01\SheetFiles\Site Visit\170533801-BI001-0101.dwg Date: 6/27/2018 Time: 10:54 User: ekenopurum Style Table: Langan.stb Layout: ANSIB-BL

© 2018 Langan



NOTE
1.

S:
LOCATIONS AND ORIENTATIONS OF
PHOTOS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.

LEGEND:

04

BACKGROUND AERIAL IS TAKEN FROM
NEARMAP DATED JUNE 14, 2018.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION AND
ORIENTATION OF PHOTO TAKEN

250 0 125 250
SCALE IN FEET
A N E A N Project Drawing Title Project No. Figure

‘ 170533801

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, UNIVERSI I Y HEIGHTS Dote

La?\dscap% Architgcture and Geology, D.P}TC.g Y ARD PHOTO LOCATION 06/ 25/ 2018 3

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, 8th Floor Drawn By
New York, NY 10001 BLOCK No. 3244, LOT No.1 PLAN EKO
BLOCK No. 3245 , LOT No.3 Checked By
T: 212.479.5400 F:212.479.5444 www.langan.com BRONX NEW YORK EM Sheet 3 of 3

Filename: \langan.com\data\NY C\data8\170533801\Project Data\CAD\01\SheetFiles\Site Visit\170533801-BI201-0101.dwg Date: 6/27/2018 Time: 10:54 User: ekenopurum Style Table: Langan.stb Layout: ANSIA-BL

© 2018 Langan



Jurisdictional Determination Review 26 June 2018
University Heights Waterfront Page 4 of 10
Bronx, New York

Langan Project No.: 170533801
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Photo 2: View of shoreline south of northern DEP outfall. The southern DEP
outfall can be seen in the background.
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Photo 3: View of shoreline north of the southern DEP outfall. Note the
eroding escarpment on the right.

Photo 4: Close up view of timber structure at low tide.
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Photo 6: Asphalt area near the center of the site, looking south. Note the
encroaching vegetation.
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Photo 8: Asphalt area adjacent to soil stockpiles, looking south.
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Photo 9: Concrete pavement adjacent to shoreline escarpment, looking
south. Note asphalt patch on the left.

Photo 10: Concrete pavement adjacent to shoreline escarpment looking
west.
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Photo 12: Western and center railroad tracks in northern portion of the site,
looking north.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1900

Site Name:  University Heights Yard
Address: 192ND ST
City, ST, ZIP: BRONX, NY 10468

Client: Langan Engineering, Inc.

EDR Inquiry: 5339110.3
Order Date:  06/22/2018
Certification { A459-468F-AC38
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maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
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320 W Fordham - CSX Lots
Block 3245 Lot 3 and Block 3244 Lot 1
Bronx, NY 10468

Inquiry Number: 5369346.2s
July 23, 2018

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceox

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBB-KKT
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property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1
BRONX, NY 10468

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.8678240 - 40° 52’ 4.16”
Longitude (West): 73.9096070 - 73° 54’ 34.58”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 591889.9

UTM Y (Meters): 4524445.0

Elevation: 5 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5940599 CENTRAL PARK, NY
Version Date: 2013

North Map: 5940553 YONKERS, NY
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150729, 20150522
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1

BRONX, NY 10468

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al FORDHAM LANDING LLC 320 W FORDHAM RD NJ MANIFEST TP
A2 FORDHAM LANDING LLC 320 W FORDHAM RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST TP
Reg HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE = NPL, SEMS, RCRA-SQG, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Same 4876, 0.923, WNW
B3 TARGET STORE 1798 40 W 225TH ST 50 PA MANIFEST Higher 120, 0.023, North
B4 SPILL NUMBER 0308722 40-50 W 225TH ST NY Spills Higher 120, 0.023, North
B5 TARGET STORE T1798 40 W 225TH ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 120, 0.023, North
B6 TARGET 1798 40 W 225TH ST 50 PA MANIFEST Higher 120, 0.023, North
B7 FORMER PRESBYTERIAN 40 WEST 225TH STREET NY AST Higher 120, 0.023, North
C8 HARLEM RIVER 192ND ST/ BAILEY AV NY Spills Higher 170, 0.032, NE
B9 MARBLE HILL PUMP STA WEST 225TH ST. NY Spills Higher 172, 0.033, North
B10 W 225TH ST/BX/MARBLE W225TH ST/MARBLE HIL NY Spills Higher 172, 0.033, North
D11 EXTERIOR ST - LANDIN EXTERIOR ST - LANDIN NY Spills Lower 173, 0.033, SSW
E12 CON EDISON 2567 BAILEY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 244,0.046, ENE
D13 CROTON AQUADUCT CROTON AQUADUCT NY Spills Higher 263, 0.050, SSW
B14 FORMER PRESBYTERIAN 50 WEST 225TH STREET NY UST Higher 280, 0.053, North
B15 CON EDISON 48 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 281, 0.053, North
B16 CON EDISON 48 W 225 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 281, 0.053, North
B17 CON EDISON 48 W 225TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 281, 0.053, North
B18 CON EDISON 48 W 225TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 281, 0.053, North
F19 CW CLEANING SVCE INC 2455 SEDGWICK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 289, 0.055, SSE
C20 EAST 192ND ST. & BAI E 192ND ST. & BAILEY NY Spills Higher 292, 0.055, ENE
B21 MARBLE HILL SERVICE 56 W 225 ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 293, 0.055, North
B22 FORMER TIRES CENTER 56 WEST 225TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY Spills Higher 293, 0.055, North
G23 CON EDISON 245 LANDING RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 293, 0.055, SSW
G24 CON EDISON 245 LANDING RD NJ MANIFEST Higher 293, 0.055, SSW
B25 MARBLE HILL PUMP STA 58 WEST 225TH ST NY Spills Higher 296, 0.056, North
G26 LOT 25,TAXBLOCK 3236 233 LANDING ROAD NY E DESIGNATION Higher 302, 0.057, South
G27 SOIL 233 LANDING ROAD NY Spills Higher 302, 0.057, South
G28 233 LANDING ROAD 233 LANDING ROAD NY VCP Higher 302, 0.057, South
G29 233 LANDING ROAD 233 LANDING RD NY UST Higher 302, 0.057, South
H30 MAJOR DEEGAN & W FOR MAJOR DEEGAN & W FOR NY Spills Higher 311, 0.059, SSW
E31 2548 BAILEY AVENUE 2548 BAILEY AVENUE NY Spills Higher 332, 0.063, East
G32 CON EDISON - KINGSBR BLOCK 3236, LOT 25 A EDR MGP Higher 332, 0.063, South
133 NYC DEP HAZ MAT 2500 BAILEY AVENUE NY MANIFEST Higher 337, 0.064, ESE
134 NYC DEP 2500 BAILEY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 337, 0.064, ESE
135 NYS DEP 2500 BAILEY AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 337, 0.064, ESE
C36 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE S 2590 BAILEY AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 340, 0.064, NE
F37 CON EDISON 2425 SEDGWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 345, 0.065, South
F38 CON EDISON 2425 SEDGWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 345, 0.065, South
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1
BRONX, NY 10468

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
F39 CON EDISON 2425 SEDGWICK AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 345, 0.065, South
F40 FORDHAM HILL COOPERA 2425 SEDGEWICK AVE. NY UST Higher 345, 0.065, South
J41 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SE  72-78 W 225TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 348, 0.066, North
J42 BRONX ARMORY AUTO IN 72 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 348, 0.066, North
H43 MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS AND FORDOM RD NY Spills Higher 350, 0.066, SSW
H44 FORDHAM ROAD/MAJOR D FORDHAM ROAD/MAJOR D NY Spills Higher 350, 0.066, SSW
H45 WEST FORDHAM ROAD WEST FORDHAM ROAD @D NY Spills Higher 350, 0.066, SSW
H46 MAJOR DEACON EXPRESS WEST FORDHAM ROAD NY Spills Higher 350, 0.066, SSW
F47 2445 SEDGWICK AVE 2445 SEDGWICK AVE NY LTANKS Higher 361, 0.068, South
J48 CON EDISON 76 W 225TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 364, 0.069, North
J49 CON EDISON 76 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 364, 0.069, North
J50 CON EDISON 76 W 225TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 364, 0.069, North
J51 CON EDISON 76 WEST 225 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 364, 0.069, North
C52 GETTY#264 2590 BAILEY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY... Higher 365, 0.069, NE
C53 2590 BAILEY AVE/BXI/G 2590 BAILEY AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 365, 0.069, NE
C54 GLOBAL MONTELLO GROU 2590 BAILEY AVENUE NY UST Higher 365, 0.069, NE
C55 GLOBAL MONTELLO GROU 2590 BAILEY AVENUE NY AST Higher 365, 0.069, NE
C56 GETTY#264 2590 BAILY AVE NY Spills Higher 365, 0.069, NE
C57 GETTY #264 2590 BAILEY AVE NY Spills Higher 365, 0.069, NE
J58 REAR YARD 78 WEST 225TH ST NY Spills Higher 373, 0.071, North
J59 NYCHA - MARBLE HILL 69 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 374, 0.071, North
J60 CON EDISON 69 WEST 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 374, 0.071, North
J61 CON EDISON MANHOLE 69 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 374, 0.071, North
J62 CON EDISON 80 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 382, 0.072, North
J63  PARKING LOT EXCAVATI 80 WEST 225 ST NY Spills Higher 382, 0.072, North
J64 NYCTA-80W 225TH S 80 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 382, 0.072, North
J65 CON EDISON 80 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 382, 0.072, North
J66 NYCTA-80W 225TH S 80 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 382, 0.072, North
67 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT  50-64 WEST 225TH STR NY LTANKS Higher 384, 0.073, NNE
H68 VAULT #900 FORDHAM RD/CEDAR RD  NY Spills Higher 390, 0.074, SSW
J69 FUTURE TUNNEL SHAFT 82 WEST 225TH ST NY Spills Higher 391, 0.074, North
J70 BYPASS MARBLE HILL PUMP STA NY Spills Higher 398, 0.075, North
J71  MARBLE HILL PUMP STA MARBLE HILL PUMP STA NY Spills Higher 398, 0.075, North
J72 W 225TH ST.& B'WAY/M W 225TH ST.& BROADWA  NY Spills Higher 398, 0.075, North
J73  W. 225TH ST/ VERVELE W.225TH ST-M/HOLES42 NY Spills Higher 398, 0.075, North
H74 DALE OLDSMOBILE 281 FORDHAM RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 401, 0.076, SSW
175 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 2503 SEDGEWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 407, 0.077, SE
H76 ROADWAY MAJOR DEEGAN S/B @ F NY Spills Higher 412, 0.078, SSW
H77 CON EDISON CEDAR AVE & FORDHAM RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 414, 0.078, SSW
5369346.2s Page 3



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1
BRONX, NY 10468

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
F78 CON EDISON MANHOLE 3 SEDGWICK AVE & BAILE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 422, 0.080, SSE
E79 HIGH VIEW OWNERS, IN 2545 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 425, 0.080, ESE
E80 HIGH VIEW OWNERS, IN 2545 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY LIENS, NY Spills Higher 425, 0.080, ESE
F81 M51 FEEDER LEAK INTO SEDGWICK AVE & BAILE NY Spills Higher 431, 0.082, SSE
F82 FEEDER M51 - MANHOLE SEDGWICK & BAILEY AV NY Spills Higher 431, 0.082, SSE
F83 MANHOLE #31136 SEDGWYCK AVE/BAILEY NY Spills Higher 431, 0.082, SSE
F84 BAILEY AVE & N OF SEDGWICK AVE NY Spills Higher 431, 0.082, SSE
K85 CON EDISON BAILEY AVE & W 193 S NY MANIFEST Higher 438, 0.083, NE
L86 CON EDISON SERVICE B 2420 SEDGWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 441, 0.084, South
L87 CON EDISON 2420 SEDGWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 441, 0.084, South
L88 CON EDISON SERVICE B 2400 SEDGWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 451, 0.085, South
L89 CON EDISON 2400 SEDGWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 451, 0.085, South
J90 FORMER J&V SERVICE S 90 WEST 225TH STREET NY UST Higher 456, 0.086, North
J91 C&Z AUTO REPAIR 90 W 225TH ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 456, 0.086, North
J92 FORMER GAS STATION 90 W 225TH ST NY Spills Higher 456, 0.086, North
E93 2559 SEDGEWICK REALT 2559 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 465, 0.088, East
E94 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 2559 SEDGEWICK AV NY LTANKS Higher 465, 0.088, East
E95 2559 SEDGEWICK REALT 2559 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY UST Higher 465, 0.088, East
L96 MANHOLE 12719 IFO 2400 SEDGEWICK A NY Spills Higher 467, 0.088, South
M97 COMMERCIAL 265 W FORDHAM ROAD NY Spills Higher 472,0.089, SSW
M98 BRONX READY MIX CONC 265 WEST FORDHAM ROA NY UST Higher 472, 0.089, SSW
M99 DIST TECH 265 W FORDHAM RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 472, 0.089, SSW
M100 BRONX READY MIX WEST 265 W. FORDHAM RD. NY CBS, NY CBS AST Higher 472, 0.089, SSW
H101 MAJOR DEEGAN & FORDH  MAJOR DEEGAN & FORDH NY Spills Higher 473, 0.090, SSW
G102 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 3236 211 LANDING ROAD NY E DESIGNATION Higher 478, 0.091, South
J103 CON ED SITE 80 WEST 225ST NY Spills Higher 479, 0.091, North
N104 CON EDISON 180 W 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 499, 0.095, West
N105 W 215TH ST & HARLEM W 215TH ST/ HARLEM NY Spills Lower 503, 0.095, West
H106 WISNER & UHL SERVICE 296 W FORDHAM ROAD EDR Hist Auto Higher 504, 0.095, SSW
H107 B P PRODUCTS NORTH A 296 W FORDHAM RD RCRA-LQG, NY LTANKS, NY Spills, FINDS, ECHO, NY... Higher 504, 0.095, SSW
H108 MOBIL S/S 17-KLV BOY 296 W FORDHAM RD (MA NY UST Higher 504, 0.095, SSW
H109 FORDHAM PETROLEUM, L 296 WEST FORDHAM ROA NY UST Higher 504, 0.095, SSW
H110 MOBIL 296 WEST FORDHAM ROA NY LTANKS Higher 504, 0.095, SSW
M111 APT BLDG 2254 CEDAR AVE NY Spills Higher 514, 0.097, SSW
M112 2254 CEDAR AVE 2254 CEDAR AVENUE NY AST Higher 514, 0.097, SSW
0113 CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE OTHER S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
0114 CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE OTHER S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
0115 CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
0116 CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE OTHER S RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1
BRONX, NY 10468

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
0117 CON EDISON - OTHER - 4135 9TH AVE AND W 2 RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
0118 CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE OTHER S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
0119 HARLEM RIVER TUNNEL 4135 9TH AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
0120 CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
0121 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 4135 9TH AVE NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, NNW
K122 MANHOLE 5008 BAILEY AVE/W 193RD S NY Spills Higher 516, 0.098, NE
P123 NYSANDY5, NBP29LLC 2575 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY UST Higher 527, 0.100, ENE
P124 OPPOSITE 2575 SEDGWICK AV NY Spills Higher 527, 0.100, ENE
P125 NYSANDY5, NBP29LLC 2575 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 527, 0.100, ENE
Q126 MANNYS OUTDOOR REPR 205 W FORDHAM RD EDR Hist Auto Higher 531, 0.101, South
Q127 LOT 220,TAXBLOCK 323 205 WEST FORDHAM ROA NY LTANKS, NY E DESIGNATION Higher 531, 0.101, South
N128 CON EDISON 301 W 215TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N129 MANHATTAN WEST 12 DO 301 WEST 215TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N130 NYC DEPT OF SANITATI 301 WEST 215TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N131 CON EDISON 301 W 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N132 DSNY M DISTRICT 12 G 301 WEST 215TH STREE NY UST, NY AST Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N133 NYC SANITATION M12 L 301 WEST 215TH STREE NY Spills Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N134 NYC DEPT OF SANITATI 301 W 215TH ST M-W-1 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N135 SANITATION GARGE 301 WEST 215TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N136 M12 SANITATION GARAG 301 WEST 215 ST NY LTANKS Higher 544, 0.103, WNW
N137 NYC DEPT OF SANTIATI 301 WEST 214TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 549, 0.104, WNW
J138 HARLEM RIVER TUNNEL 91 WEST 225 ST AND B NY Spills Higher 564, 0.107, North
M139 2269 HAMPDEN PLACE 2269 HAMPDEN PLACE NY AST Higher 568, 0.108, SSW
M140 2269 HAMPDEN PLACE 2269 HAMPDEN PLACE NY LTANKS Higher 568, 0.108, SSW
R141 TM 6397 WEST 225TH/BROADWAY  NY Spills Higher 581, 0.110, North
R142 225TH ST BRIDGE 225TH ST BRIDGE NY Spills Higher 581, 0.110, North
R143 MARBLE HILL STATION BROADWAY/225TH ST NY Spills Higher 581, 0.110, North
N144 CON EDISON 300 W 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 586, 0.111, West
N145 CON ED 300 W 215TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 586, 0.111, West
N146 CON EDISON 300 W 215TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 586, 0.111, West
Q147 CON ED VEHICLE LANDING RD & FORDHAM  NY Spills Higher 587, 0.111, South
Q148 CONSOLIDATED EDISON FORDHAM RD & LANDING  NY MANIFEST Higher 587, 0.111, South
Q149 FORDHAM AND LANDING AVE NY Spills Higher 590, 0.112, South
Q150 BRONX CABLE HOUSE LANDING ROAD/FORDAM  NY Spills Higher 590, 0.112, South
N151 NYC DEP 310 W 215 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 591, 0.112, West
S152 CON EDISON WEBB AVENUE AND SEDW NY MANIFEST Higher 592, 0.112, South
S153 CON EDISON SEDGWICK AVE & WEBB RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 592, 0.112, South
S154 CON EDISON SEDGWICK AVE & WEBB NJ MANIFEST Higher 592, 0.112, South
S155 CON EDISON SEDGWICK AVE & WEBB NY MANIFEST Higher 592, 0.112, South
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1
BRONX, NY 10468

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
K156 CON EDISON 2686 BAILEY AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 594, 0.112, NE
K157 WINGATE REALTY LLC 2686 BAILEY AVE NY AST Higher 594, 0.112, NE
K158 CON EDISON 2686 BAILEY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 594, 0.112, NE
K159 CON ED 2686 BAILEY AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 594, 0.112, NE
N160 CON EDISON 320 W 215TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 598, 0.113, West
N161 CON EDISON 320 W 215TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 598, 0.113, West
N162 CON EDISON 320 W 215TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 598, 0.113, West
N163 CON EDISON 320 W 215TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 598, 0.113, West
N164 CON EDISON 320 W 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 598, 0.113, West
N165 CON EDISON 320 W 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 598, 0.113, West
T166 BAILEY AVENUE (WEST 2663 HEATH AVENUE NY UST Higher 601, 0.114, NE
T167 BAILEY AVE WEST 2663 HEATH AVE NY Spills Higher 601, 0.114, NE
P168 CON EDISON 2589 SEDGWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 609, 0.115, ENE
U169 CONSOLIDATED EDISON WEST 225TH STREET & NY MANIFEST Higher 610, 0.116, NNE
U170 CON EDISON W 225TH ST & EXTERIO NJ MANIFEST Higher 610, 0.116, NNE
U171 CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 225TH ST& EXTERIOR RCRA-LQG Higher 610, 0.116, NNE
Ul72 CON EDISON W 225TH ST & EXTERIO NY MANIFEST Higher 610, 0.116, NNE
U173 CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 225TH ST & EXTERIOR RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Higher 610, 0.116, NNE
Ul74 CON EDISON - MANHOLE W225 STREET & EXTERI RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 610, 0.116, NNE
U175 CON EDISON W 225TH ST & EXTERIO RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 610, 0.116, NNE
R176 EAST SIDE OF BROADWA 75 FT NO W. 225TH ST NY Spills Higher 613, 0.116, North
R177 NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 5623 BROADWAY 233RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 615, 0.116, North
0178 CON EDISON 4160 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 617, 0.117, NNW
0179 CON EDISON 4160 9TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 617, 0.117, NNW
0180 CON EDISON 4160 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 617, 0.117, NNW
0181 CONED 4160 9 AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 617, 0.117, NNW
P182 CON EDISON 2591 SEDGWICK AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 624, 0.118, ENE
P183 CON EDISON 2591 SEDGWICK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 624, 0.118, ENE
P184 CON ED 2591 SEDGWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 624, 0.118, ENE
U185 WEST 225/EXTERIOR ST WEST 225TH ST EXTERI NY Spills Higher 626, 0.119, NNE
V186 BRIDGE TO B'WAY.EXPR BRIDGE TO B'WAY.EXPR NY Spills Lower 629, 0.119, North
V187 BROADWAY BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER NY Spills Lower 629, 0.119, North
R188 BROADWAY MOVABLE BRI BROADWAY AND 225THS NY Spills Higher 632, 0.120, North
R189 CON EDISON 5189 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Higher 641, 0.121, North
R190 MODERN AGE CLEANER S 5191 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 643, 0.122, North
R191 NOKEY CLEANERS INC 5191 BROADWAY EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 643, 0.122, North
0192 220TH STREET/9TH AVE 220TH ST. & 9TH AVE. NY Spills Higher 643, 0.122, NNW
0193 CONSOLIDATED EDISON W 220TH ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 643, 0.122, NNW
0194 205867; 220TH STREET 220TH STREET & 9TH A NY Spills Higher 643, 0.122, NNW
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1

BRONX, NY 10468

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
P195 2593 SEDGWICK AVENUE 2593 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY LTANKS Higher 644, 0.122, ENE
0196 ONE QT DIELECTRIC FL EAST SIDE 9 AVENUE N NY Spills Higher 644, 0.122, NNW
0197 68655 MANHOLE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NY Spills Higher 644, 0.122, NNW
0198 MANHOLE 68655 9TH AVE WEST 220TH NY Spills Higher 644, 0.122, NNW
R199 SUNG MIN CLEANERS IN 5195 BROADWAY EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 648, 0.123, North
R200 MODERN AGE CLEANERS 5195 BROADWAY NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 648, 0.123, North
R201 MODERN AGE CLEANERS 5195 BROADWAY RCRA-CESQG, ICIS, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Higher 648, 0.123, North
U202 BUTLER LUMBER CO. IN 2415 EXTERIOR STREET NY UST Higher 650, 0.123, NNE
W203 HUNDLEY RESD 2240 CEDAR AVE NY Spills Higher 654, 0.124, SSW
R204 MANHOLE #422 225TH ST & BROADWAY NY Spills Higher 654, 0.124, North
R205 MANHOLE 423X W.225TH ST & BROADWA  NY Spills Higher 654, 0.124, North
R206 MANHOLE 422 IFO 225TH ST & BROAD NY Spills Higher 654, 0.124, North
R207 CON EDISON 5199 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Higher 656, 0.124, North
X208 APARTMENT BUILDING 2698 BAILEY AVENUE NY Spills Higher 657, 0.124, NE
X209 2698 BAILEY AVE 2698 BAILEY AVENUE NY AST Higher 657, 0.124, NE
W210 EXCAVATION SITE 2175 CEDAR AVE NY Spills Higher 658, 0.125, SSW
W211 CEDAR TWO COMPANY LL 2175 CEDAR AVENUE NY AST Higher 658, 0.125, SSW
Y212 CON EDISON 335 W 216TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 665, 0.126, NW
Y213 CON EDISON 335 W 216TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 665, 0.126, NW
Y214 CON EDISON 335 W 216TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 665, 0.126, NW
0215 BELCHER CO OF NEW YO 4095 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 679, 0.129, NNW
0216 RIVER OIL TERMINAL 4095 NINTH AVENUE NY MOSF Higher 679, 0.129, NNW
Q217 208 W FORDHAM RD 208 WEST FORDHAM ROA NY AST Higher 689, 0.130, South
Q218 CON EDISON - MH 2900 SEDGEWICK AVE. & FOR RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 691, 0.131, South
Q219 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 SEDGWICK AVE & FORDH RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 691, 0.131, South
Q220 CON EDISON SEDGWICK AVE & W FOR  NJ MANIFEST Higher 691, 0.131, South
Q221 CON EDISON SEDGWICK AVE & W FOR  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 691, 0.131, South
Q222 CON EDISON SEDGWICK AVE & W FOR  NY MANIFEST Higher 691, 0.131, South
7223 EQUALITY ONE NORTHEA 5220 BROADWAY PA MANIFEST Higher 693, 0.131, North
7224 NYCHA - MARBLE HILL 5220 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS Higher 693, 0.131, North
T225 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 HEATH AVE & W 193RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Higher 702, 0.133, NE
R226 CON EDISON 107 W 225TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 706, 0.134, North
AA227BNH IV LLC 2285 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 717, 0.136, South
Q228 2297 SEDGEWICK REALT 2297 SEDGEWICK AVE NY AST Higher 718, 0.136, South
Q229 ISOLENE USHER 2305 SEDGEWICK AVE 1 NY MANIFEST Higher 719, 0.136, South
M230 CON EDISON SERVICE B 2262 HAMPDEN PL FRON  RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS Higher 721, 0.137, South
M231 CON EDISON 2262 HAMPDEN PL FRON  NY MANIFEST Higher 721, 0.137, South
232 VA HOSPITAL UNIVERSITY WEBB AND NY LTANKS Higher 724, 0.137, East
U233 CON EDISON SERVICE B 298 KINGSBRIDGE RD F RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 725, 0.137, NNE
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U234 CON EDISON 298 KINGSBRIDGE RD F NY MANIFEST Higher 725, 0.137, NNE
U235 CON EDISON SERVICE B 298 KINGSBRIDGE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 725, 0.137, NNE
U236 CON EDISON SERVICE B 298 KINGSBRIDGE RD F RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 725, 0.137, NNE
R237 CON EDISON 109 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 725, 0.137, North
R238 CON EDISON 109 W 225TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 725, 0.137, North
R239 CON ED 109 W 225 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 725, 0.137, North
R240 CON EDISON 109 W 225TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 725, 0.137, North
AB241CON EDISON 2260 HAMPDEN PL NY MANIFEST Higher 733, 0.139, South
T242 2630 KINGSBRIDGE TER 2630 KINGSBRIDGE AVR NY UST, NY AST Higher 740, 0.140, NE
AA2432265 SEDGWICK AVENUE 2265 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 742, 0.141, South
X244 2695 HEATH REALTY LL 2695 HEATH AVENUE NY AST Higher 743, 0.141, NE
AC245RIVERDALE TRANSMISSI 4168 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 743, 0.141, NNW
0246 NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 4124 9TH AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 746, 0.141, NNW
0247 NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 4124 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 746, 0.141, NNW
AD248CON EDISON 5210 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Higher 748, 0.142, North
AE249 FORHDHAM HILL 1 FORDHAM HILL OVAL NY LTANKS Higher 754, 0.143, SSE
AE250FORDHAM HILL OWNERS 1 FORDHAM HILL OVAL NY UST Higher 754, 0.143, SSE
AF251 CONSOLIDATED EDISON W 219TH ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 764, 0.145, NNW
AG252CON EDISON - SERVICE 2605 SEDGWICK AVE NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 770, 0.146, ENE
AF253 CEE GEE CONSTRUCTION  401-421 WEST 219TH S NY UST Higher 771, 0.146, NNW
AC254CON EDISON 5160 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 773, 0.146, NNW
AC255CON EDISON 5160 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Higher 773, 0.146, NNW
AC256CON EDISON 5160 BROADWAY NJ MANIFEST Higher 773, 0.146, NNW
AC257CON EDISON - SERVICE BROADWAY & 9TH AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 776, 0.147, NNW
AC258CON EDISON 9TH AVE & BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 776, 0.147, NNW
AC259CON EDISON SERVICE B BROADWAY& 9TH AVE SB RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 789, 0.149, NNW
AH2602680 HEATH AVE 2680 HEATH AVE NY AST Higher 796, 0.151, NE
R261 CON EDISON 2 MARBLE HILL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 798, 0.151, North
R262 CON EDISON 2 MARBLE HILL AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 798, 0.151, North
X263 2709 HEATH AVENUE LL 2709 HEATH AVENUE NY AST Higher 801, 0.152, NE
Al264 PUBLIC SCHOOL 122 - 260 WEST KINGSBRIDGE NY UST Higher 806, 0.153, NNE
Al265 NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 260 W KINGSBRIDGE RD RCRA-SQG Higher 806, 0.153, NNE
AJ266 CON EDISON - SERVICE 319 W 215 ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 806, 0.153, WNW
Al267 CON EDISON KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 811, 0.154, NNE
AlI268 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 811, 0.154, NNE
AK269 MARBLE HILL HOUSES 2811 EXTERIOR STREET NY UST Higher 813, 0.154, NNE
AK270MARBLE HILL HOUSES - 2811 EXTERIOR ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 813, 0.154, NNE
AL271 16-20 MARBLE HILL AV 16-20 MARBLE HILL AV NY AST Higher 827, 0.157, North
AM272CON EDISON 4055 9TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 827, 0.157, NW
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AM273CON EDISON 4055 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 827, 0.157, NW
AM274CON EDISON 4055 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 827, 0.157, NW
Z275 CON EDISON 5360 BROADWAY AV NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 831, 0.157, North
X276 2721 HEATH AVENUE 2721 HEATH AVENUE NY AST Higher 832, 0.158, NE
AM277CON EDISON 4057 9TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 837, 0.159, NW
AM278CON EDISON 4057 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 837, 0.159, NW
AM279CON EDISON 4057 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 837, 0.159, NW
AM280CON EDISON 4057 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 837, 0.159, NW
Z281 CON EDISON 5240 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Higher 840, 0.159, North
7282 CON EDISON 5240 BROADWAY OPP NY MANIFEST Higher 840, 0.159, North
AM283CON EDISON W 218TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 843, 0.160, NW
AM284CON EDISON W 218TH ST & 9TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 843, 0.160, NW
AM285CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 218TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 843, 0.160, NW
AM286CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 218TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 843, 0.160, NW
AM287CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 218TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 843, 0.160, NW
AM288CON ED W 218TH ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 843, 0.160, NW
AN289ROSEWALL GARDENS ASS 2300 SEDGEWICK AVENU  NY AST Higher 847, 0.160, South
AF290 CON EDISON 402 W 219 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 864, 0.164, NNW
AF291 A-1 GERMAN CARS CORP 400 WEST 219TH STREE NY AST Higher 865, 0.164, NNW
AF292 CON EDISON 409 W 219 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 870, 0.165, NNW
AG2932619-2625 SEDGWICK A 2619-2625 SEDGWICK A NY AST Higher 873, 0.165, ENE
AB294 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 W 183RD ST & SEDGWIC RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 875, 0.166, South
AB295 CONSOLIDATED EDISON W 183 ST & SEDGEWICK NY MANIFEST Higher 875, 0.166, South
AN2962333 LORING PLACE 2333 LORING PLACE NY AST Higher 879, 0.166, South
AO297FORDHAM ONE COMPANY, 2121 CEDAR AVENUE NY AST Higher 887, 0.168, SSW
AE298 MH23135 WEBB AVE AND FATHER RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 905, 0.171, SSE
AP299 CON EDISON 2391 WEBB AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 906, 0.172, SSE
AD300CON EDISON 5250 BROADWAY AV NY MANIFEST Higher 909, 0.172, North
AN301CON EDISON 160 W FORDHAM RD NY MANIFEST Higher 915, 0.173, SSE
AL302 36 MARBLE HILL REALT 36 MARBLE HILL AVENU NY AST Higher 919, 0.174, North
AP303CON EDISON - TRANSFO 2411 WEBB AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 941, 0.178, SSE
AQ304135 REALTY ASSOCIATE 135 WEST 183RD STREE NY AST Higher 944, 0.179, South
AR305CON EDISON 2724 HEATH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, NE
AI306 2800 BAILEY AVE 2800-10 BAILEY AVE NY AST Higher 947, 0.179, NNE
AS3072629 SEDGWICK AVENUE 2629 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 949, 0.180, ENE
AM308CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 950, 0.180, WNW
AM309CON EDISON - SERVICE 216 ST & 9 AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AM310CON ED W 216 ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AM311CONSOLIDATED EDISON W 216TH & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NW
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AM312CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 216 ST & 9TH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AM313CON EDISON SERVICE B W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AM314CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 216 ST & 9TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AM315CON EDISON MANHOLE 5 W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AM316CON EDISON MANHOLE 5 W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AM317CON EDISON W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NW
AJ318 CON EDISON 330 W 215TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 954, 0.181, WNW
AJ319 CON EDISON 330 W 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 954, 0.181, WNW
AJ320 CON EDISON SERVICE B 330 W 215TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 954, 0.181, WNW
AN3212304 SEDGWICK AVE LL 2304 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 957, 0.181, SSE
AN322CON EDISON - TRANSFO 2304 SEDGEWICK AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 957, 0.181, SSE
AM323CON EDISON 401 W 216TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 964, 0.183, NW
AM324CON EDISON 401 W 216TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 964, 0.183, NW
AM325CON EDISON 401 W 216TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 964, 0.183, NW
AlI326 MORRISON MANAGEMENT  2800-2810 BAILEY AVE NY AST Higher 967, 0.183, NNE
Al327 APARTMENT 2800-2810 BAILEY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 967, 0.183, NNE
AC328BROADWAY BRIDGE LLC 5134 BROADWAY NY AST Higher 975, 0.185, NNW
AC329BROADWAY BRIDGE, LLC 5134 BROADWAY NY CBS Higher 975, 0.185, NNW
AP330CON EDISON WEBB AV &AMP; DEVOE NY MANIFEST Higher 981, 0.186, SSE
AT331RITE AID #7826 5237 BROADWAY RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 982, 0.186, North
AT332 CON EDISON 5249 BROADWAY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 982, 0.186, North
AT333 STAR CLEANERS 5235 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY DRYCLEANERS, NY MANIFEST Higher 982, 0.186, North
AU334MANHATTAN DISTR. 8 ( 4036 9TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 987, 0.187, WNW
AU335DSNY M DISTRICT 8 GA 4036 NINTH AVENUE NY UST Higher 987, 0.187, WNW
AU336DSNY M DISTRICT 8 GA 4036 NINTH AVENUE NY AST Higher 987, 0.187, WNW
AV337CON EDISON 152 W FORDHAM RD NY MANIFEST Higher 987, 0.187, SSE
AL338 45 MARBLE HILL AVENU 45 MARBLE HILL AVENU NY AST Higher 989, 0.187, North
AJ339 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 993, 0.188, WNW
AQ340UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS 123-127 WEST 183RD S NY AST Higher 994, 0.188, South
AV341CON EDISON SERVICE B W FORDHAM RD & LORIN  RCRA NonGen/ NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 995, 0.188, SSE
AS342 SEDGWICK REALTY LLC 2635 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 997, 0.189, ENE
AJ343 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 997, 0.189, WNW
AJ344 CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 215TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 997, 0.189, WNW
AJ345 CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 997, 0.189, WNW
AJ346 CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 215TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 997, 0.189, WNW
AJ347 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 997, 0.189, WNW
AW348CON EDISON 409 W 218TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1002, 0.190, NW
AW349DON-GLO AUTO SERVICE 409-415 WEST 218TH S NY UST Higher 1002, 0.190, NW
AW350CON EDISON 409 W 218TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1002, 0.190, NW
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AW351CON EDISON 409 W 218TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1002, 0.190, NW
AP352WEBB AVENUE COMPANY 2400 WEBB AVENUE NY UST Higher 1005, 0.190, SSE
AH353CON EDISON 168 WEST KINGSBRIDGE = NY MANIFEST Higher 1012, 0.192, NE
AX3542287 LORING PLACE BR 2287 LORING PLACE NY AST Higher 1013, 0.192, South
AH355CON EDISON 188 WEST KINGSBRIDGE = NY MANIFEST Higher 1027, 0.195, NE
AT356 CHAMP HILL COMPANY 58 MARBLE HILL AVE NY AST Higher 1027, 0.195, North
AY357 CON EDISON W 220TH ST & BROADWA  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 1027, 0.195, NNW
AY358 CON EDISON - SERVICE W 220TH ST & BROADWA  RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1027, 0.195, NNW
AY359VERIZON NEW YORK INC WEST 220 & BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1027, 0.195, NNW
AH360170 KINGSBRIDGE PIST 200 WEST KINGSBRIDGE ~ NY UST, NY MANIFEST Higher 1028, 0.195, NE
AZ3612440 WEBB LLC 2440 WEBB AVENUE NY AST Higher 1033, 0.196, SE
AR362212 KINGSBRIDGE LLC 212 WEST KINGSBRIDGE ~ NY AST Higher 1036, 0.196, NE
AR363BASEMENT 212 WEST KINGSBRIDGE = NY LTANKS Higher 1036, 0.196, NE
AW364DON GLO TWO TOWING 415W 218 ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1037, 0.196, NW
AW365CON EDISON 415 W 218TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1037, 0.196, NW
AW366DON GLO TOWING 415 W 218TH ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1037, 0.196, NW
AW367CON EDISON 415 W 218TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1037, 0.196, NW
BA368 CON EDISON MANHOLE KINGSBRIDGE RD & HE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1047, 0.198, NE
BA369 CON EDISON KINGSBRIDGE RD & HE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1047, 0.198, NE
BA370CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 HEATH AVE & W KINGSB RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1047, 0.198, NE
AP371CON EDISON 2416 DEVOE TER FRONT  NJ MANIFEST Higher 1053, 0.199, SSE
AP372CON EDISON 2416 DEVOE TER FRONT  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 1053, 0.199, SSE
AP373CON EDISON 2416 DEVOE TER FRONT  NY MANIFEST Higher 1053, 0.199, SSE
AO374DEEGAN TWO COMPANY, 2101 CEDAR AVENUE NY AST Higher 1054, 0.200, SSW
BB375135 W 225 STREET 135 WEST 225TH STREE NY AST Higher 1058, 0.200, NNW
AS3762643 SEDGWICK AVENUE 2643 SEDGWICK AVENUE  NY AST Higher 1059, 0.201, ENE
AV377CON EDISON SERVICE B 148 W FORDHAM RD FRO  RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1061, 0.201, SSE
AV378 CON EDISON 148 W FORDHAM RD FRO  NY MANIFEST Higher 1061, 0.201, SSE
BA3792805 HEATH AVE 2805 HEATH AVE NY AST Higher 1062, 0.201, NE
AJ380 CON EDISON 345 W 215TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1066, 0.202, WNW
AJ381 CON EDISON 345 W 215TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1066, 0.202, WNW
AZ382 2435 DEVOE TERR 2435 DEVOE TERRACE NY AST Higher 1071, 0.203, SE
AZ383 CON EDISON 2432 WEBB AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1072, 0.203, SE
AZ384 CON EDISON 2432 WEBB AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1072, 0.203, SE
AZ385 CON EDISON 2432 WEBB AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1072, 0.203, SE
AZ386 BUKOLLA PROPERTIES | 2432 WEBB AVENUE NY AST Higher 1072, 0.203, SE
AZ387 CON EDISON 2432 WEBB AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1072, 0.203, SE
AZ388 CON EDISON 2432 WEBB AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1072, 0.203, SE
BA389 CON EDISON 243 W KINGSBRIDGE RD NJ MANIFEST Higher 1076, 0.204, NE
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BA390CON EDISON 243 W KINGSBRIDGE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1076, 0.204, NE
BA391 CON EDISON 243 W KINGSBRIDGE RD NY MANIFEST Higher 1076, 0.204, NE
AY392CON EDISON 5122 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1079, 0.204, NNW
AY393CON EDISON 5122 BROADWAY NJ MANIFEST Higher 1079, 0.204, NNW
AY394CON ED 5122 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Higher 1079, 0.204, NNW
BC395SPILL NUMBER 0201113 5141 BROADWAY NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1083, 0.205, NNW
BC396NEW YORK PRESBYTERIA 5141 BROADWAY NJ MANIFEST Higher 1083, 0.205, NNW
BC397NEW YORK PRESBYTERIA 5141 BROADWAY RCRA-SQG, NY UST, NY AST, NY MANIFEST Higher 1083, 0.205, NNW
BB39818 JACOBUS PLACE 18 JACOBUS PLACE NY AST Higher 1084, 0.205, North
AN399LORING PLACE PROPERT 2322 LORING PLACE NY AST Higher 1088, 0.206, SSE
AU400CON EDISON 423 W 216TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1091, 0.207, NW
AU401CON EDISON 423 W 216TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1091, 0.207, NW
AN4022318 LORING PLACE BR 2318 LORING PLACE N NY AST Higher 1091, 0.207, SSE
BD403RUCON PROPERTIES 2820 BAILEY AVENUE NY AST Higher 1092, 0.207, NNE
AT404 CON EDISON 108 W 228TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1094, 0.207, North
AT405 CON EDISON 108 W 228TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1094, 0.207, North
AT406 JASMIN CLEANERS 108 W 228TH ST RCRA NonGen/ NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, NY DRYCLEANERS,... Higher 1094, 0.207, North
AT407 108/128 WEST 228 ST 108 WEST 228TH ST NY AST Higher 1094, 0.207, North
AN4081678 KARYAS REALTY 2316 LORING PLACE NO NY AST Higher 1098, 0.208, SSE
AS409MGSA I LLC 160 WEST KINGSBRIDGE ~ NY AST Higher 1101, 0.209, ENE
BE4102312 LORING PLACE 2312 LORING PLACE N NY AST Higher 1105, 0.209, South
BE4111678 KARYAS REALTY 2312 LORING PLACE NO NY AST Higher 1105, 0.209, South
AV412 CON EDISON 138 W FORDHAM RD NJ MANIFEST Higher 1107, 0.210, SSE
AV413CON EDISON 138 W FORDHAM RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1107, 0.210, SSE
AV414 CON EDISON 138 W FORDHAM RD NY MANIFEST Higher 1107, 0.210, SSE
AQ415130 WEST 183RD ST 130 WEST 183RD STREE NY AST Higher 1107, 0.210, South
AZ416 2440 WEBB AVE 2440 WEBB AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1111, 0.210, SE
AZ417 WEBB 2500 LLC. 2454 WEBB AVENUE NY AST Higher 1114, 0.211, SE
AX4182300 INCORPORATED 2300 LORING PLACE NO NY AST Higher 1114, 0.211, South
AP419ZEISSER REALTY, LLC 153 FATHER ZEISER PL NY AST Higher 1118, 0.212, SSE
AQ420CON EDISON SERVICE B 127 W 183RD ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1125, 0.213, South
AQ421CON EDISON 127 W 183RD ST FRONT NY MANIFEST Higher 1125, 0.213, South
AS4222647 SEDGWICK LLC 2647 SEDGWICK AVE NY AST Higher 1125, 0.213, ENE
AS4232647 SEDGWICK AVE 2647 SEDGWICK AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1125, 0.213, ENE
AT424 68-70 MARBLE HILL AV 68-70 MARBLE HILL AV NY AST Higher 1138, 0.216, North
AX425LORING EQUITIES, INC 2280 LORING PLACE NO NY AST Higher 1141, 0.216, South
AW426BRITO BODY SHOP AND 425-431 WEST 218TH S NY AST Higher 1144, 0.217, NW
AV427CON EDISON 134 W FORDHAM RD FRO  NY MANIFEST Higher 1157, 0.219, SSE
AV428 CON EDISON SERVICE B 134 W FORDHAM RD FRO  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1157, 0.219, SSE
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AT429 PK EQUITIES
430  JMA AUTO REPAIR CORP
AX4312264 - 2274 LORING P
BA4322800 HEATH AVE

BF433 2444 DEVOE TERRACE
BG434NYNEX

BG435NYNEX

AQ436120 W. 183 EQUITIES,
AR437CON EDISON

AV438 FORDHAM CLEANERS
AV439 FORDHAM CLEANERS INC
BA440 CON EDISON

BF441 APT BUILDING

442  207TH STREET/9TH AVE
AV443 CON EDISON SERVICE B
BH444TIME WARNER CABLE
AZ445 CON EDISON

AZ446 CON EDISON SERVICE B
AZ447 CON EDISON

AZ448 CON EDISON

AZ449 CON EDISON

AZ450 CON EDISON

451 LANGEVIN RESIDENCE
BB45215 JACOBUS PLACE
AV453 CON EDISON SERVICE B
AV454CON EDISON

AV455CON EDISON

AV456 CON EDISON SERVICE B
AV457 CON EDISON SERVICE B
BI458 HARLEM RIVER FACILIT
BI459 NYSDOT HARLEM RIVER
BI460 HARLEM RIVER BRIDGES
BG461111 WEST 183RD STREE
BB462 ONE JACOBUS PLACE OW
BJ463 CON EDISON

AZ464 CON EDISON SERVICE B
AZ465 CON EDISON

AZ466 CON EDISON
BD467BESNICK REALTY CORP

120 WEST 228TH STREE
2864 WEST EXTERIOR S
2264 - 2274 LORING P
2800 HEATH AVENUE
2444 DEVOE TERRACE
LORING PL & 183RD ST
LORING PLACE AND 183
120 WEST 183RD STREE
199 WEST KINGSBRIDGE
130 W FORDHAM RD

130 W FORDHAM ROAD
2808 HEATH AV

153-175 FATHER ZIESE
3875 9TH AVENUE

137 W FORDHAM RD FRO
5120 BROADWAY

2459 DEVOE TERR

2459 DEVOE TERR FRON
2459 DEVOE TERRACE
2459 DEVOE TERR

2459 DEVOE TERR

2459 DEVOE TERR FRON
19 FORT CHARLES PL

15 JACOBUS PLACE

128 W FORDHAM RD

128 W FORDAM RD

128 W FORDHAM RD

128 W FORDHAM RD

128 W FORDHAM RD FRO
300 206TH STREET

300 W 206TH ST

300 WEST 206TH STREE
111 WEST 183RD STREE
1-9 JACOBUS PLACE
SEDGWICK AVE & HALL
2464 WEBB AVE

2464 WEBB AVE

2464 WEBB AVE

2840 BAILEY AVENUE

NY AST
NY AST
NY VCP
NY AST
NY AST
NY MANIFEST
NY MANIFEST
NY AST
NY MANIFEST

RCRA-CESQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY...

NY DRYCLEANERS

NY MANIFEST

NY LTANKS

NY BROWNFIELDS

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY AST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
NJ MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY LTANKS

NY AST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY LTANKS, NY Spills

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
NY UST

NY AST

NY AST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NJ MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
NY AST

Higher 1159, 0.220, North
Higher 1164, 0.220, NNE
Higher 1166, 0.221, South
Higher 1168, 0.221, NE
Higher 1170, 0.222, SE
Higher 1173, 0.222, South
Higher 1173, 0.222, South
Higher 1188, 0.225, South
Higher 1188, 0.225, NE
Higher 1190, 0.225, SSE
Higher 1190, 0.225, SSE
Higher 1192, 0.226, NE
Higher 1200, 0.227, SSE
Higher 1200, 0.227, SW
Higher 1200, 0.227, SSE
Higher 1202, 0.228, NW
Higher 1203, 0.228, SE
Higher 1203, 0.228, SE
Higher 1203, 0.228, SE
Higher 1203, 0.228, SE
Higher 1203, 0.228, SE
Higher 1203, 0.228, SE
Higher 1206, 0.228, North
Higher 1213, 0.230, NNW
Higher 1217, 0.230, SSE
Higher 1217, 0.230, SSE
Higher 1217, 0.230, SSE
Higher 1217, 0.230, SSE
Higher 1217, 0.230, SSE
Higher 1218, 0.231, SW
Higher 1218, 0.231, SW
Higher 1218, 0.231, SW
Higher 1222, 0.231, South
Higher 1232, 0.233, NNW
Higher 1238, 0.234, SSW
Higher 1249, 0.237, SE
Higher 1249, 0.237, SE
Higher 1249, 0.237, SE
Higher 1250, 0.237, NNE
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1

BRONX, NY 10468

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
BK468 CON EDISON 2834 HEAT AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1257, 0.238, NE
BE4692315 ANDREWS AVE, NO 2315 ANDREWS AVE NY AST Higher 1260, 0.239, SSE
BL470 CON EDISON MANHOLE 2 2678 KINGSBRIDGE TER RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 1262, 0.239, ENE
BE4712321 ANDREWS LLC 2321 ANDREWS AVE NY UST Higher 1265, 0.240, SSE
BK4722816/2818 HEATH AVE 2816-18 HEATH AVE NY AST Higher 1266, 0.240, NE
BI473 333 EAST 206TH ST./S 333 EAST 206TH ST. NY LTANKS Higher 1268, 0.240, SW
BB474 CON EDISON 161 W 225TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1272, 0.241, NNW
BB475CON EDISON 161 W 225TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1272, 0.241, NNW
BB476 CON EDISON 161 W 225TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1272, 0.241, NNW
BM4772337 ANDREWS AVENUE 2337 ANDREWS AVENUE NY AST Higher 1278, 0.242, SSE
BF478 145 FATHER ZEISER PL 145 FATHER ZEISER PL NY AST Higher 1282, 0.243, SE
BM4792327 ANDREWS AVE LLC 2327 ANDREWS AVENUE NY AST Higher 1283, 0.243, SSE
BN480KILGARVAN REALTY COR 2285 ANDREWS AVE N NY AST Higher 1284, 0.243, South
BM481BX 2341 LLC 2341 ANDREWS AVENUE NY AST Higher 1284, 0.243, SSE
482 130 WEST 228 ST. 130 WEST 228TH STREE NY AST Higher 1286, 0.244, North
BF483 CON EDISON 2460 DEVOE TERRIS NY MANIFEST Higher 1289, 0.244, SE
BB4841 JACOBUS PL 1 JACOBUS PLACE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1293, 0.245, NNW
485 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 2077 CEDAR AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1294, 0.245, SSW
BO486R & G ASSOCIATES 108 WEST 227TH STREE NY AST Higher 1296, 0.245, North
BG487CON EDISON 2226 LORING PL NY MANIFEST Higher 1303, 0.247, South
BG4882226 LORING PLACE RE 2226 LORING PLACE NY AST Higher 1303, 0.247, South
489 CONSOLIDATED EDISON BAILEY AVE & W 229 S NY MANIFEST Higher 13083, 0.247, NNE
BP490NYCTA 215TH ST SIGNA 396 W 215TH STREET NJ MANIFEST Higher 1304, 0.247, WNW
BP491NYCT-215 SIGNAL SHOP 396 W 215 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, NJ... Higher 1304, 0.247, WNW
BG492114 W 183 ST BRONX 114 W 183 ST NY AST Higher 1307, 0.248, South
493 CONSOLIDATED EDISON SEDGWICK AVE & KINGS ~ NY MANIFEST Higher 1309, 0.248, ENE
BN494DIROT REALTY CORPORA 2261 ANDREWS NY AST Higher 1310, 0.248, South
BQ495ROBERT PATTERSON USA 2181 LORING PLACE N NY UST Higher 1310, 0.248, South
BQ496PATTERSON USARC 2181 LORING PL N RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1310, 0.248, South
BL497 2700 KINGS TERRACE L 2700 KINGSBRIDGE TER NY AST Higher 1311, 0.248, ENE
498 2476 WEBB AVENUE 2476 WEBB AVENUE NY AST Higher 1313, 0.249, SE
BM499APARTMENT HOUSE 2333 ANDREWS AVENUE NY AST Higher 1318, 0.250, SSE
BM5002333 ANDREWS AVENUE 2333 ANDREWS AVENUE NY AST Higher 1318, 0.250, SSE
BH501CON EDISON 5102 BROADWAY NY MANIFEST Higher 1318, 0.250, NW
BH502CON EDISON 5102 BROADWAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1318, 0.250, NW
BH503CON EDISON 5102 BROADWAY NJ MANIFEST Higher 1318, 0.250, NW
BJ504 CON EDISON 2040 SEDGWICK AVE FR NY MANIFEST Higher 1318, 0.250, SSW
BJ505 CON EDISON SERVICE B 2040 SEDGWICK AVE FR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1318, 0.250, SSW
BR506150 WEST 225TH STREE 150 WEST 225TH STREE NY LTANKS Higher 1334, 0.253, NNW
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1

BRONX, NY 10468

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
BO507PRIVATE RES. 27 VAN COR LEAR PLAC NY LTANKS Higher 1346, 0.255, North
BN508APARTMENT BUILDING 2277 ANDREWS AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 1346, 0.255, South
BS509NYC TRANSIT KINGS BR 4065 10TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1413, 0.268, NW
BP510NYC DEPT OF SANITATI 423 WEST 215TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1415, 0.268, WNW
BR511172 225TH ST/BX 172 225TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1509, 0.286, NNW
512 HESS/MERIT SERVICE S 401 WEST 207TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1513, 0.287, WSW
BQ513PUBLIC SCHOOL 15 2195 ANDREWS AVE NY LTANKS, NY AST Higher 1525, 0.289, South
BS514NYCTA- TTF 4056 10TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1538, 0.291, WNW
BS515KINGSBRIDGE BUS DEPO 4056 10TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1538, 0.291, WNW
BT516 130 WEST KINGSBRIDGE 130 WEST KINGSBRIDGE = NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1542, 0.292, ENE
BT517 JAMES J PETERS VA ME 130 W KINGSBRIDGE RD SEMS, RCRA-SQG Higher 1542, 0.292, ENE
BS5185080 BROADWAY OPERAT 5080 BROADWAY NY LTANKS, NY UST Higher 1552, 0.294, NW
519 2770 KINGBRIDGE TERR 2770 KINGSBRIDGE TER NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1565, 0.296, NE
BU520ST.NICHOLAS OF TOLEN 2345 UNIVERSITY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1593, 0.302, SSE
BT521 2701 WEBB AVE 2701 WEBB AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1605, 0.304, ENE
BU522CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 2345 UNIVERSITY AVE. NY LTANKS Higher 1617, 0.306, SSE
523 QUEENSBRIDGE PLANT C  40-09 10TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1621, 0.307, West
BV524 CON EDISON 5501 BROADWAY NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1636, 0.310, NNE
BW5252848 KINGSBRIDGE TER 2848 KINGSBRIDGE TER NY LTANKS Higher 1677, 0.318, NE
526 RESIDENCE 2237 UNIVERSITY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1700, 0.322, South
BX527NYC TRANSIT AUTHORIT 207TH ST YARD NY LTANKS Higher 1701, 0.322, West
BX528207 TH STREET YARD-N 3961 TENTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1735, 0.329, West
BX529MTA NYCT 3961 TENTH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1735, 0.329, West
BW5302865 KINGSBRIDGE AVE 2865 KINGSBRIDGE AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1741, 0.330, NE
BV531LOT 21, TAXBLOCK 3266 5510 BROADWAY NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY E DESIGNATION Higher 1771, 0.335, NNE
BV5325510 BROADWAY 5510 BROADWAY NY VCP Higher 1771, 0.335, NNE
BW5332856 KINGSBRIDGE TER 2856 KINGSBRIDGE TER NY LTANKS Higher 1781, 0.337, NE
534 73 ADRIAN AVE 73 ADRIAN AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1797, 0.340, North
535 SALSMAN BUILDING 100 WEST KINGSBRIDGE =~ NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1830, 0.347, East
536 520 WEST 218TH ST 520 WEST 218TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1833, 0.347, NW
BY537IN THE BASEMENT 2422 UNIVERSTIY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1837, 0.348, SE
BW538BEE & BEE MANAGEMENT 2851 SEDGWICK AVENUE ~ NY LTANKS Higher 1855, 0.351, NE
539 SHELTERING ARMS 2207 UNIVERSITY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1856, 0.352, South
BZ540 SPILL NUMBER 9800777 2899 KINGSBRIDGE TER NY LTANKS Higher 1868, 0.354, NE
541 5530 BROADWAY 5530 BROADWAY NY VCP Higher 1869, 0.354, NNE
542 WK NURSING HOME CORP 2545 UNIVERSITY AVEN NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1869, 0.354, East
CA54370 PARK TERR EAST 70 PARK TERR EAST NY LTANKS Higher 1881, 0.356, WNW
BZ544 2899 KINGSBRIDGE TER 2899 KINGSBRIDGE TER NY LTANKS Higher 1897, 0.359, NE
BZ545 SARDIS HOME 2914 HEATH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1920, 0.364, NNE
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1

BRONX, NY 10468

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
BW546FAILED TANK TEST TTF 2857 SEDGEWICK AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1937, 0.367, NE
547  SPILL NUMBER 0204392 2320 AQUEDUCT AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1962, 0.372, SSE
CB5483896 10TH AVENUE 3896 10TH AVENUE NY VCP Higher 1963, 0.372, WSW
CA549SPILL NUMBER 0011644 75 PARK TERRACE EAST  NY LTANKS Higher 1969, 0.373, WNW
550 COMMERCIAL BUSINESS 2875 SEDGWICK AVE NY LTANKS, NY AST Higher 2041, 0.387, NE
CC5513852-6 10TH AVE/RAMI 3852-3856 TENTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2042, 0.387, WSW
CC55238-52, 38-56 10TH AV 38-52, 38-56 10TH AV NY LTANKS Higher 2044, 0.387, WSW
CA55365 PARK TERRACE WEST 65-67 PARK TERRACE E NY LTANKS Higher 2044, 0.387, WNW
CA554INSIGNEA 75-77 PARK TERRACE E NY LTANKS Higher 2049, 0.388, WNW
BY5552455 GRAND AVENUE 2455 GRAND AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2063, 0.391, SE
CD5562614 KINGSBRIDGE COR 2614 UNIVERSITY AV NY SHWS, NY UST, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROLHigher 2066, 0.391, East
CE557BRONX COMMUNITY COLL  WEST 181ST & UNIVERS NY LTANKS Higher 2066, 0.391, South
CF558230 WEST 230TH STREE 230 WEST 230TH STREE NY LTANKS Higher 2075, 0.393, North
CB559AUDUBON PARTNERSHIP 513 WEST 207TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY UST Higher 2081, 0.394, WSW
CB560COMMERCIAL BLDG 513 W. 207TH ST. NY LTANKS Higher 2081, 0.394, WSW
561 ST.JOHNS SCHOOL 3030 GODWIN TERRACE NY LTANKS, NY UST Higher 2090, 0.396, NNE
CE562W 181ST. ST. & UNIVE W. 181ST ST.& UNIVER NY LTANKS Higher 2105, 0.399, South
CE563CUNY- BRONX COLLEGE WEST 181 STREET/UNIV NY LTANKS Higher 2106, 0.399, South
564 3009 KINGSBRIDGE TER 3009 KINGSBRIDGE TER NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2117, 0.401, NE
CG565BELOW ADDRESS 2487 GRAND AV NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2120, 0.402, SE
566 533 WEST 218TH STREE 533 WEST 218TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2130, 0.403, NW
567 TTF 2426 GRAND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2147, 0.407, SE
CD5682628 UNIVERSITY AVE 2628 UNIVERSITY AVEN NY SHWS, NY VCP Higher 2147, 0.407, East
CE569MACRACKEN HALL 2155 UNIVERSITY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2161, 0.409, South
CC570TTF 266-272 NAGLE AVE NY LTANKS, NY AST Higher 2163, 0.410, WSW
CF571CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 275 230TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2176, 0.412, North
572 GETTY PETROLEUM 3031 BAILEY AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 2192, 0.415, NNE
573 3021 KINGSBRIDGE AVE 3021 KINGSBRIDGE AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2212, 0.419, North
CES574WEST 181ST STREET. WEST 181ST STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2235, 0.423, South
575 2521 GRAND AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2244, 0.425, ESE
576 APT BUILDING 2856 WEBB AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2265, 0.429, NE
CF577 EXXONMOBIL 291 WEST 230TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2291, 0.434, North
578 KINGSBRIDGE BUS DEPO 212TH ST AT BROADWAY  NY LTANKS Higher 2303, 0.436, West
CH579DYCKMAN HOUSES -NYCH 3796 10TH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2315, 0.438, WSW
580 EPISCOPAL MISSION 2749 UNIVERSITY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2329, 0.441, ENE
CI581 101-109 POST AVE/MAN 101-109 POST AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2348, 0.445, WSW
CH582DYCKMAN HOUSES 3790 10TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2349, 0.445, SW
CG583IN THE BASEMENT 2473 DAVIDSON AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2356, 0.446, SE
CJ584 NORTH EASTERN ACADEM 532 WEST 215TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2365, 0.448, WNW
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Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

BLOCK 3245 LOT 3 AND BLOCK 3244 LOT 1

BRONX, NY 10468

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

585 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 190 W 231 ST NY LTANKS Higher 2387, 0.452, NNE
586 3063 GODWIN TERRACE 3063 GODWIN TERRACE NY LTANKS Higher 2422, 0.459, NNE
587 ECR REALTY 2326 LORING PLACE NY LTANKS Higher 2454, 0.465, SSW
CI588 518 WEST 204TH ST 518 WEST 204TH NY LTANKS Higher 2489, 0.471, WSW
589 3064 BAILEY AVENUE 3064 BAILEY AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY AST Higher 2492, 0.472, NNE
CK590RIVERDALE PAETRO (GU 303 WEST 230TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2513, 0.476, North
CL591GETTY 2375 JEROME AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2528, 0.479, SE
CJ592 X 45 PARK TERRACE WEST  NY LTANKS Higher 2536, 0.480, WNW
CL593 2409 JEROME AVENUE 2409 JEROME AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 2545, 0.482, SE
594 3761 TENTH AVE 3761 TENTH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2576, 0.488, SW
CI595 DERMOT COMPANY 87 POST AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2587, 0.490, WSW
596 CHURCH OF THE MEDIAT 260 WEST 231ST ST NY LTANKS Higher 2590, 0.491, North
597 2600 NETHERLAND AVE 2600 NETHERLAND AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2603, 0.493, NNW
CK598SUNOCO STATION 317 W 230TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2619, 0.496, North
599 NAVIND RES PL FUDS Lower 2912, 0.552, NW
600 NAVY TRAINING SCHOOL FUDS Higher 3951, 0.748, ENE
601 NYCDGS - PUBLIC SCHO 275 HARLEM RIVER PAR RCRA-SQG, NY SHWS, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 4553, 0.862, SSW
602 CON EDISON - BROADWA 12 DONGAN PLACE EDR MGP Higher 4794, 0.908, WSW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID
FORDHAM LANDING LLC NJ MANIFEST N/A

320 W FORDHAM RD EPA Id: NYR000191932

BRONX, NY 10468

FORDHAM LANDING LLC RCRA NonGen / NLR NYR000191932
320 W FORDHAM RD EPA ID:: NYR000191932

BRONX, NY 10468
NY MANIFEST

EPA ID: NYR000191932

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL________.__.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .._.. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL___________.__._. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. ... ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System

ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF. ____ ... Facility Register

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY HIST LTANKS.__________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
NYCBSUST. ________________ Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST._____________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

NY MOSFAST. ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY TANKS. ______ . Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NYRESDECL.__________.___ Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NYERP. .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. . ________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWRCY_________________. Registered Recycling Facility List

NY SWTIRE. ______ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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NY DELSHWS. ______________ Delisted Registry Sites
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HISTUST. ______ ... Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
NYHISTAST. _______________ Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS90._______________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

NY SPILLS 80 _______________ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.________ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

NYAIRS. .. Air Emissions Data

NY COALASH._____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY Financial Assurance_____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NYHSWDS______ ... Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

NY SPDES__________________. State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
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NY VAPOR REOPENED. ____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
NYUIC ... Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NY RGAHWS. ______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/13/2018 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/2-1(0.923mi.) O 12

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2018 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
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site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JAMES J PETERS VA ME 130 W KINGSBRIDGE RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) BT517 1133

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
10 RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TARGET STORE T1798 40 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B5 35
B P PRODUCTS NORTH A 296 W FORDHAM RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) H107 239
CON EDISON - OTHER - 4135 9TH AVE AND W 2 NNW O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0117 280
CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 225TH ST& EXTERIOR NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) ul71 396
CON EDISON - MANHOLE W225 STREET & EXTERI NNE O - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) ul74 401
CON EDISON - SERVICE BROADWAY & 9TH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) AC257 536
CON EDISON - SERVICE 319 W 215 ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) AJ266 557
CON EDISON - SERVICE 216 ST & 9 AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) AM309 640
CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 216 ST & 9TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) AM312 645
CON EDISON - SERVICE W 220TH ST & BROADWA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AY358 745

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 4124 9TH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) 0246 518
NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 260 W KINGSBRIDGE RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  Al265 556
NEW YORK PRESBYTERIA 5141 BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) BC397 830

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
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5 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HARLEM RIVER TUNNEL 4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0119 286
MODERN AGE CLEANERS 5195 BROADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) R201 435
RITE AID #7826 5237 BROADWAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) AT331 678
DON GLO TOWING 415 W 218TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)  AW366 779
FORDHAM CLEANERS 130 W FORDHAM RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AVv438 924

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by

potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive

Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there are 3
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

2614 KINGSBRIDGE COR 2614 UNIVERSITY AV E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) CD556 1250
Site Code: 58158

2628 UNIVERSITY AVE 2628 UNIVERSITY AVEN E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) CD568 1297
Site Code: 57013

NYCDGS - PUBLIC SCHO 275 HARLEM RIVER PAR SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.862 mi.) 601 1387

Site Code: 57954

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported

leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking

underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there are
115 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

Page

FORMER TIRES CENTER 56 WEST 225TH STREET N O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) B22
Date Closed: 2003-03-18
Site ID: 173805
Program Number: 0207652

2445 SEDGWICK AVE 2445 SEDGWICK AVE S 0-1/8(0.068 mi.) F47
Date Closed: 2003-02-27
Site ID: 94162
Program Number: 9303142

2590 BAILEY AVE/BX/G 2590 BAILEY AVENUE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) C53

75

112

123
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Date Closed: 1992-07-16
Site ID: 115527
Program Number: 9101247

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Date Closed: 2003-03-04
Site ID: 254722
Program Number: 9001088

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Date Closed: 2003-02-19
Site ID: 94075
Program Number: 9800488

B P PRODUCTS NORTH A
MOBIL
Date Closed: 1998-02-09
Date Closed: 2007-07-26
Date Closed: 2003-12-05
Site ID: 276740
Site ID: 280649
Site ID: 239367
Program Number: 8701260
Program Number: 0230030
Program Number: 8705665

LOT 220,TAXBLOCK 323
Date Closed: 2005-12-08
Site ID: 214115
Program Number: 0230037

MANHATTAN WEST 12 DO
Date Closed: 1998-10-26
Date Closed: 2005-01-06
Site ID: 210474
Site ID: 262006
Program Number: 9807598
Program Number: 9604675

NYC DEPT OF SANITATI
Date Closed: 2013-05-16
Site ID: 477611
Program Number: 1214373

SANITATION GARGE
Date Closed: 2008-08-21
Site ID: 398724
Program Number: 0802569

M12 SANITATION GARAG
Site ID: 493976
Program Number: 1400730

NYC DEPT OF SANTIATI
Date Closed: 2003-12-02
Site ID: 93352
Program Number: 0012251

2269 HAMPDEN PLACE
Date Closed: 2003-04-04
Site ID: 242309

50-64 WEST 225TH STR NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.)
2559 SEDGEWICK AV E 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.)
296 W FORDHAM RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)

296 WEST FORDHAM ROA  SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)

205 WEST FORDHAM ROA S 0-1/8(0.101 mi.)

301 WEST 215TH STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

301 WEST 215TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

301 WEST 215TH STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

301 WEST 215 ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)
301 WEST 214TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.)
2269 HAMPDEN PLACE SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)
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Program Number: 0300149

2593 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Date Closed: 1995-05-15
Site ID: 150692
Program Number: 9501893

VA HOSPITAL
Date Closed: 2004-06-04
Site ID: 113421
Program Number: 0313384

FORHDHAM HILL
Date Closed: 2007-05-18
Site ID: 380053
Program Number: 0700673

MARBLE HILL HOUSES -
Date Closed: 2005-11-02
Site ID: 238187
Program Number: 9613005

APARTMENT
Date Closed: 2005-07-29
Site ID: 346980
Program Number: 0502582

MANHATTAN DISTR. 8 (
Site ID: 281007
Program Number: 9705837

BASEMENT
Date Closed: 2015-06-19
Site ID: 508127
Program Number: 1501887

SPILL NUMBER 0201113
Date Closed: 2005-01-25
Site ID: 249859
Program Number: 0306764

2440 WEBB AVE
Date Closed: 2005-04-21
Site ID: 343817
Program Number: 0500759

2647 SEDGWICK AVE
Date Closed: 1997-11-18
Site ID: 278334
Program Number: 9709564

APT BUILDING
Date Closed: 2005-11-18
Site ID: 332478
Program Number: 0407901

LANGEVIN RESIDENCE
Date Closed: 2003-08-18
Site ID: 322182
Program Number: 0208916

HARLEM RIVER FACILIT
Date Closed: 2007-12-18

2593 SEDGWICK AVENUE

UNIVERSITY WEBB AND

1 FORDHAM HILL OVAL

2811 EXTERIOR ST

2800-2810 BAILEY AVE

4036 9TH AVE

212 WEST KINGSBRIDGE

5141 BROADWAY

2440 WEBB AVE

2647 SEDGWICK AVE

153-175 FATHER ZIESE

19 FORT CHARLES PL

300 206 TH STREET

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) P195

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 232

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  AE249

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) AK270

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)  Al327

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AU334

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AR363

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) BC395

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AZ416

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AS423

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi)  BF441

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 451

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) B1458
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Site ID: 243745
Program Number: 0104067

333 EAST 206TH ST./S
Date Closed: 1993-07-26
Site ID: 251982
Program Number: 8705619

1 JACOBUS PL
Date Closed: 2004-02-02
Site ID: 108446
Program Number: 9901195

150 WEST 225TH STREE
Date Closed: 2003-10-29
Date Closed: 2005-02-03
Site ID: 282795
Site ID: 282796
Program Number: 0108590
Program Number: 0207126

PRIVATE RES.
Date Closed: 1997-12-31
Site ID: 271608
Program Number: 9414766

APARTMENT BUILDING
Date Closed: 2009-01-15
Site ID: 166751
Program Number: 9705847

NYC TRANSIT KINGS BR
Date Closed: 2016-07-07
Site ID: 526988
Program Number: 1601622

NYC DEPT OF SANITATI
Site ID: 491224
Program Number: 1310377

172 225TH ST/BX
Date Closed: 1991-04-30
Site ID: 94587
Program Number: 9101232

HESS/MERIT SERVICE S
Date Closed: 2004-06-30
Site ID: 158033
Program Number: 9706124

PUBLIC SCHOOL 15
Date Closed: 2004-05-27
Site ID: 200074
Program Number: 0013233

NYCTA-TTF
Date Closed: 2016-07-27
Site ID: 529990
Program Number: 1603532

KINGSBRIDGE BUS DEPO
Date Closed: 2004-01-30
Site ID: 179648

333 EAST 206TH ST.

1 JACOBUS PLACE

150 WEST 225TH STREE

27 VAN COR LEAR PLAC

2277 ANDREWS AVENUE

4065 10TH AVE

423 WEST 215TH ST

172 225TH STREET

401 WEST 207TH STREE

2195 ANDREWS AVE

4056 10TH AVE

4056 10TH AVE

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.)

BI473

BB484

BR506

BO507

BN508

BS509

BP510

BR511

512

BQ513

BS514

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) BS515

1002

1022

1103

1106

1107

1108

1110

1112

1113

1120

1124

1125
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Program Number: 9812375

130 WEST KINGSBRIDGE
Date Closed: 2013-01-18
Date Closed: 2005-06-17
Site ID: 268653
Site ID: 336646
Program Number: 9400330
Program Number: 0411453

5080 BROADWAY OPERAT
Date Closed: 2003-02-12
Site ID: 87579
Program Number: 9208723

2770 KINGBRIDGE TERR
Date Closed: 1994-12-08
Site ID: 280758
Program Number: 9411986

ST.NICHOLAS OF TOLEN
Date Closed: 2004-08-30
Site ID: 264823
Program Number: 9702784

2701 WEBB AVE
Date Closed: 1992-12-23
Site ID: 201973
Program Number: 9211049

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Date Closed: 2003-03-04
Site ID: 291544
Program Number: 8706856

QUEENSBRIDGE PLANT C
Date Closed: 2013-08-07
Site ID: 176933
Program Number: 9008076

CON EDISON
Date Closed: 2003-09-09
Site ID: 256168
Program Number: 9403356

2848 KINGSBRIDGE TER
Date Closed: 1998-02-09
Site ID: 317241
Program Number: 8901393

RESIDENCE
Date Closed: 2000-04-06
Site ID: 130593
Program Number: 9911713

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORIT
Date Closed: 2004-03-30
Site ID: 234712
Program Number: 0204997

207 TH STREET YARD-N
Site ID: 169693
Program Number: 0106375

MTA NYCT

130 WEST KINGSBRIDGE

5080 BROADWAY

2770 KINGSBRIDGE TER

2345 UNIVERSITY AVE

2701 WEBB AVE

2345 UNIVERSITY AVE.

40-09 10TH STREET

5501 BROADWAY

2848 KINGSBRIDGE TER

2237 UNIVERSITY AVE

207TH ST YARD

3961 TENTH AVE

3961 TENTH AVENUE

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.)

BT516

BS518

519

BU520

BT521

BU522

523

BV524

BW525

526

BX527

BX528

BX529

1129

1145

1155

1158

1159

1161

1162

1165

1169

1170

1171

1173

1175
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Date Closed: 1995-06-27
Site ID: 169694
Program Number: 8708221

2865 KINGSBRIDGE AVE 2865 KINGSBRIDGE AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) BW530 1178
Date Closed: 2008-09-05
Site ID: 395042
Program Number: 0713312

LOT 21,TAXBLOCK 3266 5510 BROADWAY NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) BV531 1180
Date Closed: 2013-12-02
Site ID: 253308
Program Number: 9311138

2856 KINGSBRIDGE TER 2856 KINGSBRIDGE TER NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) BW533 1201
Date Closed: 1997-11-12
Site ID: 185028
Program Number: 9611201

73 ADRIAN AVE 73 ADRIAN AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) 534 1202
Date Closed: 1997-02-13
Site ID: 258788
Program Number: 9612454

SALSMAN BUILDING 100 WEST KINGSBRIDGE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) 535 1203

Date Closed: 2014-03-18

Date Closed: 2008-07-07

Date Closed: 2004-12-30

Site ID: 369260

Site ID: 369292

Site ID: 335737

Program Number: 0605981

Program Number: 0606008

Program Number: 0410701

520 WEST 218TH ST 520 WEST 218TH ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) 536 1211
Date Closed: 1996-01-09
Site ID: 69118
Program Number: 9512536

IN THE BASEMENT 2422 UNIVERSTIY AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) BY537 1213

Date Closed: 2011-08-19
Site ID: 446050
Program Number: 1012136

BEE & BEE MANAGEMENT 2851 SEDGWICK AVENUE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) BW538 1217
Date Closed: 1996-06-28
Site ID: 175476
Program Number: 9604251

SHELTERING ARMS 2207 UNIVERSITY AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) 539 1218
Date Closed: 2007-03-14
Site ID: 257911
Program Number: 0308539

SPILL NUMBER 9800777 2899 KINGSBRIDGE TER NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) BZ540 1219
Date Closed: 1998-04-17
Site ID: 167006
Program Number: 9800777

WK NURSING HOME CORP 2545 UNIVERSITY AVEN E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 542 1222
Date Closed: 2006-11-08
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Date Closed: 2006-04-25
Date Closed: 1991-12-24
Date Closed: 2003-03-03
Site ID: 369469

Site ID: 354984

Site ID: 322476

Site ID: 322477

Program Number: 0606165
Program Number: 0509241
Program Number: 9110119
Program Number: 9811903

70 PARK TERR EAST
Date Closed: 2004-02-04
Site ID: 236080
Program Number: 9714576

2899 KINGSBRIDGE TER
Date Closed: 1999-01-05
Site ID: 64440
Program Number: 9701728

SARDIS HOME
Date Closed: 2006-09-20
Site ID: 367685
Program Number: 0604666

FAILED TANK TEST TTF
Date Closed: 2014-08-26
Site ID: 487484
Program Number: 1306841

SPILL NUMBER 0204392
Date Closed: 2004-03-26
Site ID: 221690
Program Number: 0204392

SPILL NUMBER 0011644
Date Closed: 2003-05-27
Site ID: 245658
Program Number: 0011644

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS
Site ID: 496931
Program Number: 1403569

3852-6 10TH AVE/RAMI
Date Closed: 1991-12-31
Site ID: 204008
Program Number: 9110175

38-52, 38-56 10TH AV
Date Closed: 1993-12-24
Site ID: 79206
Program Number: 9311497

65 PARK TERRACE WEST
Date Closed: 2014-11-14
Site ID: 158286
Program Number: 0109660

INSIGNEA

70 PARK TERR EAST

2899 KINGSBRIDGE TER

2914 HEATH AVE

2857 SEDGEWICK AVE

2320 AQUEDUCT AVE

75 PARK TERRACE EAST

2875 SEDGWICK AVE

3852-3856 TENTH AVE

38-52, 38-56 10TH AV

65-67 PARK TERRACE E

75-77 PARK TERRACE E

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.)

CA543

Bz544

BZ545

BW546

547

CA549

550

CC551

CC552

CA553

CA554

1230

1232

1233

1234

1235

1237

1238

1244

1245

1246

1248
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Date Closed: 2003-06-16
Site ID: 154297
Program Number: 0302733

2455 GRAND AVENUE
Date Closed: 1988-09-02
Site ID: 317403
Program Number: 8607577

BRONX COMMUNITY COLL
Date Closed: 2009-09-01
Site ID: 408967
Program Number: 0811391

230 WEST 230TH STREE
Date Closed: 2002-08-26
Site ID: 152441
Program Number: 9306194

AUDUBON PARTNERSHIP
Date Closed: 2006-03-15
Site ID: 353294
Program Number: 0507807

COMMERCIAL BLDG
Date Closed: 2006-08-16
Site ID: 355301
Program Number: 0509515

ST. JOHNS SCHOOL
Date Closed: 2003-03-03
Site ID: 210107
Program Number: 9801134

W 181ST. ST. & UNIVE
Date Closed: 1992-09-30
Site ID: 119402
Program Number: 8705325

CUNY- BRONX COLLEGE
Date Closed: 2007-04-17
Site ID: 333963
Program Number: 0409356

3009 KINGSBRIDGE TER
Date Closed: 1997-01-16
Site ID: 195337
Program Number: 9612363

BELOW ADDRESS
Date Closed: 2004-02-02
Site ID: 281632
Program Number: 0312115

533 WEST 218TH STREE
Date Closed: 1992-09-30
Date Closed: 2003-09-08
Site ID: 143179
Site ID: 143180
Site ID: 143182
Program Number: 8908798
Program Number: 9401122

2455 GRAND AVENUE

WEST 181ST & UNIVERS

230 WEST 230TH STREE

513 WEST 207TH STREE

513 W. 207TH ST.

3030 GODWIN TERRACE

W. 181ST ST.& UNIVER

WEST 181 STREET/UNIV

3009 KINGSBRIDGE TER

2487 GRAND AV

533 WEST 218TH STREE

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.)

BY555

CE557

CF558

CB559

CB560

561

CE562

CE563

564

CG565

566

1249

1270

1271

1272

1276

1278

1282

1283

1286

1288

1290
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Program Number: 9404684

TTF
Site ID: 499524
Program Number: 1406067

MACRACKEN HALL
Date Closed: 2009-09-21
Site ID: 410946
Program Number: 0813266

TTF
Date Closed: 2012-01-24
Site ID: 446423
Program Number: 1012487

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Date Closed: 2003-03-03
Site ID: 139611
Program Number: 9801137

GETTY PETROLEUM
Date Closed: 2005-10-18
Site ID: 274328
Program Number: 0406908

3021 KINGSBRIDGE AVE
Date Closed: 2003-03-03
Date Closed: 2003-03-24
Date Closed: 2003-02-28
Site ID: 297405
Site ID: 70948
Site ID: 117636
Program Number: 9801135
Program Number: 0212640
Program Number: 9404333

WEST 181ST STREET.
Date Closed: 1998-03-25
Site ID: 130505
Program Number: 9209815

2521
Date Closed: 2002-12-27
Site ID: 109893
Program Number: 0206278

APT BUILDING
Date Closed: 2015-09-08
Site ID: 499437
Program Number: 1405982

EXXONMOBIL
Date Closed: 2003-09-29
Site ID: 244272
Program Number: 9703936

KINGSBRIDGE BUS DEPO
Date Closed: 2004-09-15
Site ID: 82168
Program Number: 0405531

DYCKMAN HOUSES -NYCH

2426 GRAND AVE

2155 UNIVERSITY AVE

266-272 NAGLE AVE

275 230TH ST

3031 BAILEY AVE

3021 KINGSBRIDGE AVE

WEST 181ST STREET

GRAND AVE

2856 WEBB AVE

291 WEST 230TH STREE

212TH ST AT BROADWAY

3796 10TH AVENUE

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.)

567

CE569

CC570

CF571

572

573

CE574

575

576

CF577

578

CH579

1296

1300

1301

1304

1305

1314

1318

1319

1320

1322

1330

1331
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Date Closed: 1995-04-25
Date Closed: 2004-03-24
Site ID: 330864

Site ID: 319721

Site ID: 323749

Program Number: 9004308
Program Number: 9300549
Program Number: 9200115

EPISCOPAL MISSION 2749 UNIVERSITY AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) 580 1337
Date Closed: 1998-07-15
Site ID: 316619
Program Number: 9804660

101-109 POST AVE/MAN 101-109 POST AVENUE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) CI581 1338
Date Closed: 1989-02-23
Site ID: 330280
Program Number: 8808715

DYCKMAN HOUSES 3790 10TH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) CH582 1339
Date Closed: 1994-11-17
Site ID: 116046
Program Number: 9013033

IN THE BASEMENT 2473 DAVIDSON AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) CG583 1340
Date Closed: 2011-08-19
Site ID: 446048
Program Number: 1012134

NORTH EASTERN ACADEM 532 WEST 215TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) CJ584 1343
Date Closed: 2009-07-17
Site ID: 411985
Program Number: 0900070

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 190 W 231 ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 585 1344
Date Closed: 2003-03-06
Site ID: 116404
Program Number: 8907365

3063 GODWIN TERRACE 3063 GODWIN TERRACE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 586 1346
Date Closed: 2005-09-08
Site ID: 265085
Program Number: 0406097

ECR REALTY 2326 LORING PLACE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) 587 1347
Date Closed: 2005-05-06
Site ID: 134870
Program Number: 9811009

518 WEST 204TH ST 518 WEST 204TH WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) CI588 1348
Date Closed: 2012-08-06
Site ID: 396991
Program Number: 0801121

3064 BAILEY AVENUE 3064 BAILEY AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 589 1350
Date Closed: 2003-01-06
Site ID: 157393
Program Number: 0210035

RIVERDALE PAETRO (GU 303 WEST 230TH STREE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.) CK590 1353
Date Closed: 2003-03-04
Date Closed: 1995-04-20
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Site ID: 180929

Site ID: 69899

Program Number: 8907358
Program Number: 9500824

GETTY 2375 JEROME AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) CL591 1358
Date Closed: 2003-11-20
Date Closed: 2012-02-08
Site ID: 106316
Site ID: 106318
Program Number: 9604011
Program Number: 9702759

X 45 PARK TERRACE WEST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) CJ592 1369
Date Closed: 2005-12-29
Site ID: 183096
Program Number: 0201002

3761 TENTH AVE 3761 TENTH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) 594 1375
Date Closed: 2003-11-20
Site ID: 330684
Program Number: 9301145

DERMOT COMPANY 87 POST AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) CI595 1377
Date Closed: 2008-12-16
Site ID: 396842
Program Number: 0800991

CHURCH OF THE MEDIAT 260 WEST 231ST ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 596 1378
Site ID: 491361
Program Number: 1310509

2600 NETHERLAND AVE 2600 NETHERLAND AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 597 1379
Date Closed: 2005-12-30
Date Closed: 2005-07-21
Site ID: 206733
Site ID: 206734
Program Number: 9807098
Program Number: 9807392

SUNOCO STATION 317 W 230TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) CK598 1384
Date Closed: 1989-06-15
Site ID: 231683
Program Number: 8902713

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 27 NY UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER PRESBYTERIAN 50 WEST 225TH STREET N O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B14 61
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

FORMER TIRES CENTER 56 WEST 225TH STREET N 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) B22 75

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address

233 LANDING ROAD 233 LANDING RD
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

FORDHAM HILL COOPERA 2425 SEDGEWICK AVE.
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROU 2590 BAILEY AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

FORMER J&V SERVICE S 90 WEST 225TH STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

2559 SEDGEWICK REALT 2559 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

BRONX READY MIX CONC 265 WEST FORDHAM ROA
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

MOBIL S/S 17-KLV BOY 296 W FORDHAM RD (MA
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

FORDHAM PETROLEUM, L 296 WEST FORDHAM ROA
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

NYSANDY5, NBP29LLC 2575 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

DSNY M DISTRICT 12 G 301 WEST 215TH STREE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

BAILEY AVENUE (WEST 2663 HEATH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

BUTLER LUMBER CO. IN 2415 EXTERIOR STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

2630 KINGSBRIDGE TER 2630 KINGSBRIDGE AVR
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

FORDHAM HILL OWNERS 1 FORDHAM HILL OVAL
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

CEE GEE CONSTRUCTION 401-421 WEST 219TH S
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

PUBLIC SCHOOL 122 - 260 WEST KINGSBRIDGE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

MARBLE HILL HOUSES 2811 EXTERIOR STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

DSNY M DISTRICT 8 GA 4036 NINTH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

DON-GLO AUTO SERVICE 409-415 WEST 218TH S
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

WEBB AVENUE COMPANY 2400 WEBB AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

170 KINGSBRIDGE PIST 200 WEST KINGSBRIDGE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

NEW YORK PRESBYTERIA 5141 BROADWAY
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

HARLEM RIVER BRIDGES 300 WEST 206TH STREE

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) G29 91

S 0-1/8 (0.065 mi.) F40 104
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) C54 125
N 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) J90 207
E 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) E95 220
SSWO0-1/8 (0.089 mi) M98 225
SSW 0 -1/8 (0.095mi)  H108 250
SSW 0 -1/8 (0.095mi)  H109 257
ENEO-1/8 (0.100 mi)  P123 295
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)  N132 319
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) T166 387
NNEO-1/8(0.123mi) U202 444
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi)  T242 506

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  AE250 524

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) AF253 530

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  Al264 553

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) AK269 567

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AU335 696

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi)  AW349 727

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  AP352 732

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)  AH360 751

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi)) BC397 830

SW1/8-1/4(0.231 mi)  BI460 973
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
2321 ANDREWS LLC 2321 ANDREWS AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.)  BE471 998
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
ROBERT PATTERSON USA 2181 LORING PLACE N S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BQ495 1082
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size
A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2018 has revealed that there are 2
NY CBS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
BRONX READY MIX WEST 265 W. FORDHAM RD. SSW 0 -1/8 (0.089 mi.)  M100 229
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000177
BROADWAY BRIDGE, LLC 5134 BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AC329 676
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000409
NY MOSF: These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities
of 400,000 gallons or greater.
A review of the NY MOSF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2018 has revealed that there is 1
NY MOSF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
RIVER OIL TERMINAL 4095 NINTH AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) 0216 467
Tank Status: Unregulated/Closed
Facility 1d: 2-1740
NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.
A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 91 NY AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FORMER PRESBYTERIAN 40 WEST 225TH STREET N O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B7 51
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-111112
GLOBAL MONTELLO GROU 2590 BAILEY AVENUE NE O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) C55 136
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-153001
HIGH VIEW OWNERS, IN 2545 SEDGWICK AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) E79 191

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
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Facility 1d: 2-454575

2559 SEDGEWICK REALT 2559 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-257664

2254 CEDAR AVE 2254 CEDAR AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-219371

NYSANDY5, NBP29LLC 2575 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-242144

DSNY M DISTRICT 12 G 301 WEST 215TH STREE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-602986

2269 HAMPDEN PLACE 2269 HAMPDEN PLACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-365084

WINGATE REALTY LLC 2686 BAILEY AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-279633

2698 BAILEY AVE 2698 BAILEY AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-334375

CEDAR TWO COMPANY LL 2175 CEDAR AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-345911

208 W FORDHAM RD 208 WEST FORDHAM ROA
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-602909

BNH IV LLC 2285 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-256862

2297 SEDGEWICK REALT 2297 SEDGEWICK AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-611963

2630 KINGSBRIDGE TER 2630 KINGSBRIDGE AVR
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-281565

2265 SEDGWICK AVENUE 2265 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-601715

2695 HEATH REALTY LL 2695 HEATH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-605235

2680 HEATH AVE 2680 HEATH AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-252360

2709 HEATH AVENUE LL 2709 HEATH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-267880

16-20 MARBLE HILL AV 16-20 MARBLE HILL AV
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

E 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)
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Facility 1d: 2-291056

2721 HEATH AVENUE 2721 HEATH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-605537

ROSEWALL GARDENS ASS 2300 SEDGEWICK AVENU
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-605699

A-1 GERMAN CARS CORP 400 WEST 219TH STREE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-604235

2619-2625 SEDGWICK A 2619-2625 SEDGWICK A
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-457434

2333 LORING PLACE 2333 LORING PLACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-338168

FORDHAM ONE COMPANY, 2121 CEDAR AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-345938

36 MARBLE HILL REALT 36 MARBLE HILL AVENU
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-093629

135 REALTY ASSOCIATE 135 WEST 183RD STREE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-363154

2800 BAILEY AVE 2800-10 BAILEY AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-279161

2629 SEDGWICK AVENUE 2629 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-603386

2304 SEDGWICK AVE LL 2304 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-219339

MORRISON MANAGEMENT 2800-2810 BAILEY AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-602372

BROADWAY BRIDGE LLC 5134 BROADWAY
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-609743

DSNY M DISTRICT 8 GA 4036 NINTH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-455857

45 MARBLE HILL AVENU 45 MARBLE HILL AVENU
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-605376

UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS 123-127 WEST 183RD S
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-266450

SEDGWICK REALTY LLC 2635 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) X276 583

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AN289 601

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) AF291 604

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) AG293 609

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AN296 616

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) AO297 619

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) AL302 627

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AQ304 630

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)  Al306 634

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)  AS307 636

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi)  AN321 661

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)  Al326 667

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AC328 670

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AU336 703

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AL338 707

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AQ340 710

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AS342 715
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Facility 1d: 2-456829

2287 LORING PLACE BR 2287 LORING PLACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-611798

CHAMP HILL COMPANY 58 MARBLE HILL AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-208140

2440 WEBB LLC 2440 WEBB AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-601950

212 KINGSBRIDGE LLC 212 WEST KINGSBRIDGE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-605200

DEEGAN TWO COMPANY, 2101 CEDAR AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-345946

135 W 225 STREET 135 WEST 225TH STREE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-192562

2643 SEDGWICK AVENUE 2643 SEDGWICK AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-605684

2805 HEATH AVE 2805 HEATH AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-374172

2435 DEVOE TERR 2435 DEVOE TERRACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-116270

BUKOLLA PROPERTIES | 2432 WEBB AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-360538
Facility 1d: 2-603656

NEW YORK PRESBYTERIA 5141 BROADWAY
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-111120

18 JACOBUS PLACE 18 JACOBUS PLACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-257443

LORING PLACE PROPERT 2322 LORING PLACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-338184

2318 LORING PLACE BR 2318 LORING PLACE N
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-338818

RUCON PROPERTIES 2820 BAILEY AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-091545

108/128 WEST 228 ST 108 WEST 228TH ST
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AX354 739

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AT356 742

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AZ361 754

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AR362 756

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AO374 793

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) BB375 795

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AS376 797

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi) ~ BA379 802

SE 1/8-1/4 (0.203mi)  AZ382 806

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AZ386 812

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) BC397 830

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) BB398 841

SSE 1/8-1/4 (0.206 mi) AN399 843

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) ~ AN402 847

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) BD403 849

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) AT407 862
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Facility 1d: 2-099376

1678 KARYAS REALTY 2316 LORING PLACE NO
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-210455

MGSA I LLC 160 WEST KINGSBRIDGE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-315230

2312 LORING PLACE 2312 LORING PLACE N
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-509922

1678 KARYAS REALTY 2312 LORING PLACE NO
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-210447

130 WEST 183RD ST 130 WEST 183RD STREE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-509280
Facility 1d: 2-085014

WEBB 2500 LLC. 2454 WEBB AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-604371

2300 INCORPORATED 2300 LORING PLACE NO
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-336041

ZEISSER REALTY, LLC 153 FATHER ZEISER PL
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-400459

2647 SEDGWICK LLC 2647 SEDGWICK AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-064858

68-70 MARBLE HILL AV 68-70 MARBLE HILL AV
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-601746

LORING EQUITIES, INC 2280 LORING PLACE NO
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-236306

BRITO BODY SHOP AND 425-431 WEST 218TH S
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-609782

PK EQUITIES 120 WEST 228TH STREE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-601571

JMA AUTO REPAIR CORP 2864 WEST EXTERIOR S
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-612261

2800 HEATH AVE 2800 HEATH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-374008

2444 DEVOE TERRACE 2444 DEVOE TERRACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)
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Facility 1d: 2-456543

120 W. 183 EQUITIES, 120 WEST 183RD STREE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AQ436 920
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-284203

TIME WARNER CABLE 5120 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) BH444 943
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-611220

15 JACOBUS PLACE 15 JACOBUS PLACE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) BB452 959
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-364614

111 WEST 183RD STREE 111 WEST 183RD STREE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) BG461 976
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-063134

ONE JACOBUS PLACE OW 1-9 JACOBUS PLACE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) BB462 979
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-200735

BESNICK REALTY CORP 2840 BAILEY AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) BD467 988
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-604263

2315 ANDREWS AVE, NO 2315 ANDREWS AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) BE469 992
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-607996

2816/2818 HEATH AVE 2816-18 HEATH AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) BK472 1000
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-406171

2337 ANDREWS AVENUE 2337 ANDREWS AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) BM477 1008
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-326313

145 FATHER ZEISER PL 145 FATHER ZEISER PL SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) BF478 1010
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-362921

2327 ANDREWS AVE LLC 2327 ANDREWS AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) BM479 1012
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-070769

KILGARVAN REALTY COR 2285 ANDREWS AVE N S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) BN480 1014
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-244619

BX 2341 LLC 2341 ANDREWS AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) BM481 1016
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-610547

130 WEST 228 ST. 130 WEST 228TH STREE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 482 1018
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-235210

R & G ASSOCIATES 108 WEST 227TH STREE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) BO486 1024
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-091529

2226 LORING PLACE RE 2226 LORING PLACE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BG488 1028
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-509949
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Facility 1d: 2-340855

114 W 183 ST BRONX 114 W 183 ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BG492 1077
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-243736

DIROT REALTY CORPORA 2261 ANDREWS S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BN494 1080
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-603206

2700 KINGS TERRACE L 2700 KINGSBRIDGE TER ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BL497 1088
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-339237

2476 WEBB AVENUE 2476 WEBB AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 498 1091
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility Id: 2-279641

APARTMENT HOUSE 2333 ANDREWS AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) BM499 1093
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-327026

2333 ANDREWS AVENUE 2333 ANDREWS AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) BM500 1095
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Facility 1d: 2-467324

NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY CBS AST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BRONX READY MIX WEST 265 W. FORDHAM RD. SSW O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) M100 229
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000177

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that
there is 1 NY ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

2614 KINGSBRIDGE COR 2614 UNIVERSITY AV E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) CD556 1250
Site Code: 57987

TC5369346.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 41



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that
there is 1 NY INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

2614 KINGSBRIDGE COR 2614 UNIVERSITY AV E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) CD556 1250
Site Code: 57987

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.

A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 NY VCP sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

233 LANDING ROAD 233 LANDING ROAD S0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) G28 90
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

2264 - 2274 LORING P 2264 - 2274 LORING P S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) AX431 912
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

5510 BROADWAY 5510 BROADWAY NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) BV532 1200
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

5530 BROADWAY 5530 BROADWAY NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 541 1220
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

3896 10TH AVENUE 3896 10TH AVENUE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) CB548 1236
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018

2614 KINGSBRIDGE COR 2614 UNIVERSITY AV E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) CD556 1250

Database: VCP, Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Site Code: 57987

2628 UNIVERSITY AVE 2628 UNIVERSITY AVEN E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) CD568 1297
Database: VCP, Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Site Code: 56896

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there
are 2 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

207TH STREET/9TH AVE 3875 9TH AVENUE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) 442 939
Site Code: 529560

2409 JEROME AVENUE 2409 JEROME AVENUE SE 1/4-1/2 (0.482mi.)  CL593 1370
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Site Code: 532984

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there are
70 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SPILL NUMBER 0308722
Date Closed: 2003-11-17
Spill Number: 0308722
Site ID: 246798

HARLEM RIVER
Date Closed: 1995-10-02
Spill Number: 9508060
Site ID: 309799

MARBLE HILL PUMP STA
Date Closed: 1987-08-28
Spill Number: 8704431
Site ID: 318256

W 225TH ST/BX/MARBLE
Date Closed: 1988-01-14
Spill Number: 8708755
Site ID: 291722

CROTON AQUADUCT
Date Closed: 1996-12-09
Spill Number: 9611109
Site ID: 202050

EAST 192ND ST. & BAI
Date Closed: 1987-09-23
Spill Number: 8705226
Site ID: 194095

FORMER TIRES CENTER
Date Closed: 1997-12-30
Spill Number: 9709680
Site ID: 173806

MARBLE HILL PUMP STA
Date Closed: 2000-03-24
Spill Number: 9802989
Site ID: 140768

SOIL
Date Closed: 2016-03-23

Address

40-50 W 225TH ST

192ND ST/ BAILEY AV

WEST 225TH ST.

W225TH ST/MARBLE HIL

CROTON AQUADUCT

E 192ND ST. & BAILEY

56 WEST 225TH STREET

58 WEST 225TH ST

233 LANDING ROAD

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

N O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.033 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.)

B4

c8

B9

B10

D13

C20

B22

B25

G27

34

53

54

55

60

74

75

87

89
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Spill Number: 1505572
Site ID: 512944

MAJOR DEEGAN & W FOR
Date Closed: 1997-06-30
Spill Number: 9703877
Site ID: 261157

2548 BAILEY AVENUE
Date Closed: 1996-11-22
Spill Number: 9416663
Site ID: 173025

MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS
Date Closed: 2003-03-04
Spill Number: 9909964
Site ID: 216192

FORDHAM ROAD/MAJOR D
Date Closed: 1987-08-14
Spill Number: 8703950
Site ID: 274943

WEST FORDHAM ROAD
Date Closed: 1997-09-16
Spill Number: 9707112
Site ID: 269672

MAJOR DEACON EXPRESS
Date Closed: 2004-10-18
Spill Number: 0407793
Site ID: 332335

GETTY#264
Date Closed: 2009-06-15
Date Closed: 2005-09-21
Date Closed: 2006-10-04
Date Closed: 2004-08-10
Date Closed: 2007-10-23

MAJOR DEEGAN & W FOR

2548 BAILEY AVENUE

AND FORDOM RD

FORDHAM ROAD/MAJOR D

WEST FORDHAM ROAD @D

WEST FORDHAM ROAD

2590 BAILY AVE

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Spill Number: 0902792
Spill Number: 0507398
Spill Number: 0513174
Spill Number: 0401871
Spill Number: 0708058

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Site ID: 414854
Site ID: 352809
Site ID: 359615
Site ID: 136597
Site ID: 388886

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

GETTY #264
Date Closed: 2009-12-17
Date Closed: 2011-04-29
Date Closed: 2007-01-30
Date Closed: 2007-06-26
Date Closed: 2005-03-23

2590 BAILEY AVE

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.)
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Spill Number: 0910060
Spill Number: 1101002
Spill Number: 0611955
Spill Number: 0612076
Spill Number: 9611209

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Site ID: 422800
Site ID: 448438
Site ID: 376705
Site ID: 376854
Site ID: 137708

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

REAR YARD
Date Closed: 2010-01-14
Spill Number: 0810963
Site ID: 408510

PARKING LOT EXCAVATI
Date Closed: 2010-08-24
Spill Number: 1002049
Site ID: 435146

VAULT #900
Date Closed: 2005-06-22
Spill Number: 0413128
Site ID: 338977

FUTURE TUNNEL SHAFT
Date Closed: 2009-08-25
Spill Number: 0805885
Site ID: 403090

BYPASS
Date Closed: 1986-08-22
Spill Number: 8603426
Site ID: 246134

MARBLE HILL PUMP STA
Date Closed: 1987-12-03
Spill Number: 8707561
Site ID: 162341

W 225TH ST.& B'WAY/M
Date Closed: 1987-09-08
Spill Number: 8704750
Site ID: 72519

W. 225TH ST/ VERVELE
Date Closed: 2016-12-19
Spill Number: 9504997
Site ID: 199916

ROADWAY
Date Closed: 2009-03-27
Spill Number: 0813940
Site ID: 411656

HIGH VIEW OWNERS, IN
Date Closed: 1997-01-23
Date Closed: 1997-10-02

78 WEST 225TH ST

80 WEST 225 ST

FORDHAM RD/CEDAR RD

82 WEST 225TH ST

MARBLE HILL PUMP STA

MARBLE HILL PUMP STA

W 225TH ST.& BROADWA

W.225TH ST-M/HOLES42

MAJOR DEEGAN S/B @ F

2545 SEDGWICK AVENUE

N O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.074 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)
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Spill Number: 9612636
Spill Number: 9707814
Site ID: 71413

Site ID: 239940

M51 FEEDER LEAK INTO
Date Closed: 2007-08-30
Spill Number: 0706033
Site ID: 386474

FEEDER M51 - MANHOLE
Date Closed: 2007-09-20
Spill Number: 0706027
Site ID: 386468

MANHOLE #31136
Date Closed: 2002-10-18
Spill Number: 9812981
Site ID: 235470

BAILEY AVE &
Date Closed: 2003-07-03
Spill Number: 0302609
Site ID: 222837

FORMER GAS STATION
Date Closed: 2003-03-18
Spill Number: 0207895
Site ID: 259948

MANHOLE 12719
Date Closed: 1999-11-08
Spill Number: 9905354
Site ID: 323839

COMMERCIAL
Date Closed: 2018-02-21
Spill Number: 1710384
Site ID: 566906

MAJOR DEEGAN & FORDH
Date Closed: 1992-12-08
Spill Number: 8909821
Site ID: 79665

CON ED SITE
Date Closed: 2013-04-16
Spill Number: 0901792
Site ID: 413805

B P PRODUCTS NORTH A
APT BLDG
Date Closed: 2013-04-25
Spill Number: 1216029
Site ID: 479377

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
Date Closed: 2008-10-16
Spill Number: 0806599
Site ID: 403886

MANHOLE 5008
Date Closed: 2002-03-22

SEDGWICK AVE & BAILE

SEDGWICK & BAILEY AV

SEDGWYCK AVE/BAILEY

N OF SEDGWICK AVE

90 W 225TH ST

IFO 2400 SEDGEWICK A

265 W FORDHAM ROAD

MAJOR DEEGAN & FORDH

80 WEST 225ST

296 W FORDHAM RD
2254 CEDAR AVE

4135 9TH AVE

BAILEY AVE/W 193RD S

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.088 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.091 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
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Spill Number: 9913959
Site ID: 133889

OPPOSITE
Date Closed: 2003-09-18
Spill Number: 0306445
Site ID: 146569

MANHATTAN WEST 12 DO
Date Closed: 2010-10-04
Date Closed: 2008-07-08
Date Closed: 2013-08-06
Date Closed: 2004-12-10
Spill Number: 1007143
Spill Number: 0504296
Spill Number: 9604262
Spill Number: 9604408
Site ID: 440532
Site ID: 349177
Site ID: 223052
Site ID: 223053

NYC SANITATION M12 L
Date Closed: 2013-10-24
Spill Number: 1305536
Site ID: 486106

SANITATION GARGE
Date Closed: 2010-03-09
Spill Number: 0802073
Site ID: 398147

HARLEM RIVER TUNNEL
Date Closed: 2014-08-07
Spill Number: 1106559
Site ID: 454242

TM 6397
Date Closed: 2002-08-26
Spill Number: 0202704
Site ID: 305734

225TH ST BRIDGE
Date Closed: 1992-08-07
Spill Number: 9205270
Site ID: 189125

MARBLE HILL STATION
Date Closed: 2004-02-09
Spill Number: 0000298
Site ID: 275434

CON ED VEHICLE
Date Closed: 2005-05-25
Spill Number: 0502114
Site ID: 346408

FORDHAM AND
Date Closed: 1999-11-22
Spill Number: 9909822
Site ID: 167597

BRONX CABLE HOUSE

2575 SEDGWICK AV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.)

301 WEST 215TH STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

301 WEST 215TH STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

301 WEST 215TH STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

91 WEST 225 ST AND B N O -1/8 (0.107 mi.)

WEST 225TH/BROADWAY N O-1/8 (0.110 mi.)

225TH ST BRIDGE N O-1/8 (0.110 mi.)

BROADWAY/225TH ST N O -1/8 (0.110 mi.)

LANDING RD & FORDHAM S0-1/8(0.111 mi.)

LANDING AVE S0-1/8(0.112 mi.)

LANDING ROAD/FORDAM S0-1/8(0.112 mi.)
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Date Closed: 2005-08-09
Spill Number: 0412868
Site ID: 338478

BAILEY AVE WEST
Date Closed: 1996-07-24
Spill Number: 9605039
Spill Number: 9605040
Site ID: 275563
Site ID: 303496

EAST SIDE OF BROADWA
Date Closed: 1999-02-17
Spill Number: 9813753
Site ID: 279925

WEST 225/EXTERIOR ST
Date Closed: 2002-01-30
Spill Number: 0109673
Site ID: 71596

BROADWAY MOVABLE BRI
Date Closed: 2010-01-27
Spill Number: 0910906
Site ID: 423681

220TH STREET/9TH AVE
Date Closed: 1987-06-22
Spill Number: 8702318
Site ID: 261758

205867; 220TH STREET
Date Closed: 2010-08-16
Spill Number: 0890456
Site ID: 399544

ONE QT DIELECTRIC FL
Date Closed: 2008-06-24
Spill Number: 0803278
Site ID: 399990

68655 MANHOLE
Date Closed: 2012-03-23
Spill Number: 1009531
Site ID: 443081

MANHOLE 68655
Date Closed: 2010-04-21
Spill Number: 0912517
Site ID: 425407

HUNDLEY RESD
Date Closed: 2010-09-23
Spill Number: 1006759
Site ID: 440135

MANHOLE #422
Date Closed: 1999-10-13
Spill Number: 9905464
Site ID: 118815

MANHOLE 423X
Date Closed: 2004-01-30

2663 HEATH AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.)
75 FT NO W. 225TH ST NO-1/8(0.116 mi.)
WEST 225TH ST EXTERI NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.)

BROADWAY AND 225TH S N O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

220TH ST. & 9TH AVE. NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)
220TH STREET & 9TH A NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)
EAST SIDE 9 AVENUE N NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)

NORTHEAST CORNER OF NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)

9TH AVE WEST 220TH NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)
2240 CEDAR AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)
225TH ST & BROADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

W.225TH ST & BROADWA N O -1/8 (0.124 mi.)
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Spill Number: 9903546
Site ID: 304932

MANHOLE 422 IFO 225TH ST & BROAD N O -1/8(0.124 mi.) R206 451
Date Closed: 2000-05-18
Spill Number: 9903541
Site ID: 185061

APARTMENT BUILDING 2698 BAILEY AVENUE NE O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) X208 454
Date Closed: 2005-02-04
Spill Number: 0411607
Site ID: 336849

EXCAVATION SITE 2175 CEDAR AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) w210 457
Date Closed: 1992-08-21
Date Closed: 2014-08-12
Spill Number: 9205906
Spill Number: 1403741
Site ID: 98544
Site ID: 497109

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EXTERIOR ST - LANDIN EXTERIOR ST - LANDIN SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) D11 56
Date Closed: 2005-12-30
Spill Number: 9508967
Site ID: 168036

W 215TH ST & HARLEM W 215TH ST / HARLEM W 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) N105 237
Date Closed: 1992-06-01
Spill Number: 9200093
Site ID: 268330

BRIDGE TO B'WAY.EXPR BRIDGE TO B'WAY.EXPR N O-1/8 (0.119 mi.) V186 418
Date Closed: 1993-09-14
Spill Number: 9307242
Site ID: 151350

BROADWAY BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER NO-1/8(0.119 mi.) V187 419
Date Closed: 2004-01-12
Spill Number: 0307841
Site ID: 315836

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
there are 117 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CON EDISON 2567 BAILEY AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) E12 59
CON EDISON 48 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B15 67
CON EDISON 245 LANDING RD SSW O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) G23 85
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Equal/Higher Elevation

NYC DEP

CON EDISON

BRONX ARMORY AUTO IN
CON EDISON

GETTY#264

NYCHA - MARBLE HILL
CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE
CON EDISON

NYCTA - 80 W 225TH S
CON EDISON

NYCTA - 80 W 225TH S
DALE OLDSMOBILE

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE 3
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
DIST TECH

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

NYC DEPT OF SANITATI
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE 6
CON EDISON

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

MODERN AGE CLEANER S
CON EDISON

BELCHER CO OF NEW YO
CON EDISON - MH 2900
CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
CON EDISON

NYCHA - MARBLE HILL
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

RIVERDALE TRANSMISSI
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
2500 BAILEY AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) 134 96
2425 SEDGWICK AVE S 0-1/8 (0.065 mi.) F38 102
72 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) J42 107
76 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) J49 114
2590 BAILEY AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) C52 118
69 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) J59 155
69 WEST 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) J60 158
69 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) J6l 160
80 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) J62 166
80 W 225TH ST N O-1/8 (0.072 mi.) J64 168
80 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) J65 171
80 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) J66 172
281 FORDHAM RD SSWO0-1/8(0.076 mi.)  H74 183
2503 SEDGEWICK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) 175 185
CEDAR AVE & FORDHAM SSWO0-1/8 (0.078 mi.)  H77 187
SEDGWICK AVE & BAILE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) F78 189
2420 SEDGWICK AVE S 0-1/8 (0.084 mi.) L86 202
2400 SEDGWICK AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) L88 205
265 W FORDHAM RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) M99 228
4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0113 271
4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0114 272
4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) ~ O115 276
4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)  O116 279
4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0118 285
4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0120 289
301 W 215TH ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)  N131 317
301 W 215TH ST M-W-1 WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)  N134 341
300 W 215TH ST WO - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) N144 359
SEDGWICK AVE & WEBB S0-1/8(0.112 mi.) S153 371
2686 BAILEY AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) K158 378
320 W 215TH ST W0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) N164 385
320 W 215TH ST W0 -1/8 (0.113 mi.) N165 386
225TH ST & EXTERIOR NNEO-1/8 (0.116 mi.) U173 399
W 225TH ST & EXTERIO NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) U175 403
5623 BROADWAY 233RD N O -1/8 (0.116 mi.) R177 405
4160 9TH AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.117 mi)  O178 407
2591 SEDGWICK AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) P183 414
5191 BROADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) R190 423
335 W 216TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) Y214 464
4095 9TH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) 0215 465
SEDGEWICK AVE. & FOR S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q218 469
SEDGWICK AVE & FORDH S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q219 472
SEDGWICK AVE & WFOR S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q221 477
5220 BROADWAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 7224 480
HEATH AVE & W 193RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) ~ T225 482
2262 HAMPDEN PL FRON S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) M230 491
298 KINGSBRIDGE RD F NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) U233 495
298 KINGSBRIDGE RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) U235 497
298 KINGSBRIDGE RD F NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) U236 498
109 W 225TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) R237 499
4168 9TH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) AC245 514
5160 BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) AC254 532
9TH AVE & BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) AC258 540
BROADWAY& 9TH AVE SB NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) AC259 543
2 MARBLE HILL AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) R261 548
KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)  Al267 560
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Equal/Higher Elevation

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
MH23135

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON MANHOLE 5
CON EDISON MANHOLE 5
CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

STAR CLEANERS

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

VERIZON NEW YORK INC
CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE
CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

JASMIN CLEANERS

CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
NYSDOT HARLEM RIVER
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
CON EDISON

NYCT-215 SIGNAL SHOP
PATTERSON USARC
CON EDISON

Address

KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI
4055 9TH AVE

4057 9TH AVE

W 218TH ST & 9TH AVE
9TH AVE & 218TH ST

W 183RD ST & SEDGWIC
WEBB AVE AND FATHER
W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE
W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE
W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE
W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE
330 W 215TH ST

330 W 215TH ST & 9TH
401 W 216TH ST

5249 BROADWAY AVE
5235 BROADWAY

W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE
W FORDHAM RD & LORIN
W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE
9TH AVE & 215TH ST

W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE
409 W 218TH ST

W 220TH ST & BROADWA
WEST 220 & BROADWAY
415W 218TH ST
KINGSBRIDGE RD & HE
KINGSBRIDGE RD & HE
HEATH AVE & W KINGSB
2416 DEVOE TER FRONT
148 W FORDHAM RD FRO
345 W 215TH ST

2432 WEBB AVE

2432 WEBB AVE

243 W KINGSBRIDGE RD
5122 BROADWAY

423 W 216TH ST

108 W 228TH ST

108 W 228TH ST

138 W FORDHAM RD

127 W 183RD ST FRONT
134 W FORDHAM RD FRO
137 W FORDHAM RD FRO
2459 DEVOE TERR FRON
2459 DEVOE TERR

128 W FORDHAM RD

128 W FORDHAM RD

128 W FORDHAM RD FRO
300 W 206TH ST

2464 WEBB AVE

2464 WEBB AVE

2834 HEAT AVE

2678 KINGSBRIDGE TER
161 W 225TH ST

396 W 215 ST

2181 LORING PL N

5102 BROADWAY

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)  Al268 563
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)  AM274 578
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) ~ AM280 589
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)  AM283 593
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)  AM287 599
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AB294 611
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) AE298 621
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) AM308 638
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) ~ AM313 647
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) ~ AM315 650
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)  AM316 652
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AJ319 659
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AJ320 660
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)  AM324 665
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) AT332 683
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) AT333 687
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AJ339 709
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AV341 713
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AJ343 717
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AJ345 720
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AJ347 723
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) ~ AW350 730
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AY357 744
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AY359 749
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)  AW367 784
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) BA368 785
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) ~ BA369 787
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) ~ BA370 789
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)  AP372 791
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.)  AV377 799
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) AJ381 805
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.203mi.)  AZ384 809
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AZ388 818
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) ~ BA390 820
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) AY392 822
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) ~ AU400 845
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) AT405 852
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) AT406 854
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  AV413 874
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AQ420 890
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)  AV428 905
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)  AV443 941
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)  AZ446 951
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.228 mi.)  AZ448 953
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  AV453 961
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  AV456 965
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  AV457 966
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.)  BI459 971
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AZ464 982
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AZ466 987
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) ~ BK468 990
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) BL470 994
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) BB476 1006
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BP491 1049
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BQ496 1085
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)  BH502 1098
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON SERVICE B 2040 SEDGWICK AVE FR SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)  BJ505 1102
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CON EDISON 180 W 215TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) N104 236

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2015 has revealed that there are 2
FUDS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NAVY TRAINING SCHOOL ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.748 mi.) 600 1386
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NAV IND RES PL NW 1/2 - 1 (0.552 mi.) 599 1385

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/13/2018 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/2-1(0.923mi.) O 12

CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.

A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2018 has revealed that there is 1
CONSENT site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/2-1(0.923mi.) O 12

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/07/2018 has revealed that there
are 4 NY DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MODERN AGE CLEANERS 5195 BROADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) R200 435
Facility Id: 2-6001-00256

STAR CLEANERS 5235 BROADWAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) AT333 687
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Facility 1d: 2-6001-00270

JASMIN CLEANERS
Facility 1d: 2-6001-00262

FORDHAM CLEANERS INC
Facility 1d: 2-6004-00128

108 W 228TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) AT406 854

130 W FORDHAM ROAD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AV439 936

NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential
hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.

A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/06/2018 has revealed that
there are 3 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LOT 25, TAXBLOCK 3236 233 LANDING ROAD S 0-1/8(0.057 mi.) G26 88
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 3236 211 LANDING ROAD S 0-1/8 (0.091 mi.) G102 234

LOT 220, TAXBLOCK 323 205 WEST FORDHAM ROA S 0-1/8 (0.101 mi.) Q127 301

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2018 has revealed that there
are 151 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TARGET STORE T1798 40 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B5 35
EPA ID: NYR000134122

CON EDISON 48 W 225 ST N O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B16 68
EPA ID: NYP004732459
EPA ID: NYP004654984

CON EDISON 48 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B17 71
EPA ID: NYP004781423

NYC DEP HAZ MAT 2500 BAILEY AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) 133 95
EPA ID: NYP003662665

NYS DEP 2500 BAILEY AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) 135 97
EPA ID: NYP003662012

CON EDISON 2425 SEDGWICK AVE S 0-1/8 (0.065 mi.) F37 99
EPA ID: NYP004696456
EPA ID: NYP004627493
EPA ID: NYP004828655

CON EDISON 76 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) J50 115
EPA ID: NYP004765038

CON EDISON 76 WEST 225 ST N O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) J51 117
EPA ID: NYP004659561

GETTY#264 2590 BAILEY AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) C52 118
EPA ID: NYD987035276

NYCHA - MARBLE HILL 69 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) J59 155
EPA ID: NYR000101568

CON EDISON MANHOLE 69 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) J6l 160
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EPA ID: NYP004825713
EPA ID: NYP004209308

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004207449

NYCTA - 80 W 225TH S
EPA ID: NYR0O00006171

NYCTA - 80 W 225TH S
EPA ID: NYP004198586

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004159166

CON EDISON MANHOLE 3
EPA ID: NYP004245916

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004630687

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004497202

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004496840

B P PRODUCTS NORTH A
EPA Id: NYD982279101

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004208282

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004206316

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004200341

CON EDISON - OTHER -
EPA Id: NYP004174280

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004204954

HARLEM RIVER TUNNEL
EPA ID: NYR000169888

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004154602
EPA ID: NYP004198404

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004184602

NYC DEPT OF SANITATI
EPA ID: NYP004833188
EPA ID: NYD986869741

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004809962

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004097929

NYC DEP
EPA ID: NYP003661485

CON EDISON

80 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)
80 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)
80 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

CEDAR AVE & FORDHAM SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.)

SEDGWICK AVE & BAILE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)

BAILEY AVE & W 193 S NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.)
2420 SEDGWICK AVE S 0-1/8 (0.084 mi.)
2400 SEDGWICK AVE S 0-1/8 (0.085 mi.)
296 W FORDHAM RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE AND W 2 NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.)
301 W 215TH ST M-W-1 WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)
300 W 215TH ST WO - 1/8 (0.111 mi.)

FORDHAM RD & LANDING S0-1/8(0.111 mi.)

310 W 215 ST WO -1/8 (0.112 mi.)

WEBB AVENUE AND SEDW S 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP004651030

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004761342

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004825143

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004811234

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004810723

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004497715

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004251658

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004286175

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004293908

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004803649

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004824567

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004824872

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004624334

MODERN AGE CLEANER S
EPA ID: NYD981083421

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004237305

MODERN AGE CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD987033834

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004624300

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004813305

CON EDISON - MH 2900
EPA ID: NYP004111290

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004217257

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004766663

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004852246

ISOLENE USHER
EPA ID: NYP000942748

CON EDISON

SEDGWICK AVE & WEBB

2686 BAILEY AVE

320 W 215TH ST

320 W 215TH ST

2589 SEDGWICK AVE

WEST 225TH STREET &

W 225TH ST & EXTERIO

W225 STREET & EXTERI

4160 9TH AVE

4160 9 AVE

2591 SEDGWICK AVE

5189 BROADWAY

5191 BROADWAY

W 220TH ST & 9TH AVE

5195 BROADWAY

5199 BROADWAY

335 W 216TH ST

SEDGEWICK AVE. & FOR

SEDGWICK AVE & FORDH

SEDGWICK AVE & W FOR

107 W 225TH ST

2305 SEDGEWICK AVE 1

2262 HAMPDEN PL FRON

S0-1/8(0.112 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)

WO - 1/8 (0.113 mi.)

WO - 1/8 (0.113 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.121 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP004487989

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004490306

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004752655

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004854291

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004673240

RIVERDALE TRANSMISSI
EPA ID: NYD038226759

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO
EPA ID: NYR000224469

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004619987

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004237297

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID: NYP004970958

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004799912

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA Id: NYP004185138

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004189874

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004186300

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004767562

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID: NYP004290417

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004207639

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004217463

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004803631

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004673000
EPA ID: NYP004678090

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004804324

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004803623

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004623781

CON EDISON

298 KINGSBRIDGE RD F

109 W 225TH ST

109 W 225 ST

2260 HAMPDEN PL

4168 9TH AVE

4124 9TH AVE

5210 BROADWAY

W 219TH ST & 9TH AVE

2605 SEDGWICK AVE

5160 BROADWAY

BROADWAY & 9TH AVE

9TH AVE & BROADWAY

BROADWAY& 9TH AVE SB

2 MARBLE HILL AVE

319 W 215 ST

KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI

KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI

4055 9TH AVE

5360 BROADWAY AV

4057 9TH AVE

4057 9TH AVE

5240 BROADWAY

5240 BROADWAY OPP

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004616728

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004811309

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004816169

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004652871

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004652889

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004226454

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004228058

MH23135
EPA ID: NYP004042461

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004650784

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004678082

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004626222

CON EDISON - TRANSFO
EPA ID: NYP004907947

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004628152

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004260808

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID: NYP004411161

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004870750

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYD000988949

CON EDISON MANHOLE 5
EPA ID: NYP004244265

CON EDISON MANHOLE 5
EPA ID: NYP004244273

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004576096

CON EDISON - TRANSFO
EPA ID: NYP004923833

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004813339

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004689170

RITE AID #7826

9TH AVE & 218TH ST

W 218TH ST & 9TH AVE

402 W 219 ST

409 W 219 ST

W 183RD ST & SEDGWIC

W 183 ST & SEDGEWICK

WEBB AVE AND FATHER

2391 WEBB AVE

5250 BROADWAY AV

160 W FORDHAM RD

2411 WEBB AVE

2724 HEATH AVE

W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE

216 ST & 9 AVE

W 216 ST & 9TH AVE

W 216TH & 9TH AVE

W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE

W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE

W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE

2304 SEDGEWICK AVE

401 W 216TH ST

WEBB AV &AMP; DEVOE

5237 BROADWAY

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYR000187443

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004213518

STAR CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD982721805

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004626230

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004452652

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004411179

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004730495

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004411187

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004802922

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004628863

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004629093

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA Id: NYP004189528

VERIZON NEW YORK INC
EPA ID: NYP000951400

170 KINGSBRIDGE PIST
EPA ID: NYP004632477

DON GLO TOWING
EPA ID: NYR0O00070565
EPA ID: NYP004833550

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004625711

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004488029

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004773560

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004799797

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004817615

NEW YORK PRESBYTERIA
EPA ID: NYD986890515

JASMIN CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD986961175

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004781191

CON EDISON

5249 BROADWAY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)
5235 BROADWAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)
152 W FORDHAM RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)
W FORDHAM RD & LORIN SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.)
W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)
9TH AVE & 215TH ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)
W 215TH ST & 9TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)
409 W 218TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)

168 WEST KINGSBRIDGE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

188 WEST KINGSBRIDGE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

W 220TH ST & BROADWA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

WEST 220 & BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

200 WEST KINGSBRIDGE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

415 W 218TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

2416 DEVOE TER FRONT  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)
148 W FORDHAM RD FRO  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.)
2432 WEBB AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)
243 W KINGSBRIDGE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)
5122 BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)
5141 BROADWAY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)
108 W 228TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)
138 W FORDHAM RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)
127 W 183RD ST FRONT S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004528634

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004531851

NYNEX
EPA ID: NYP000924050

NYNEX
EPA ID: NYP000926857

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004625349

FORDHAM CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD981080765

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004700118

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004479325

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004751913

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004625703

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004510145

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004479018

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004539292

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004479069

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004614095

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004831141
EPA ID: NYP004469789

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004217455

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004733606

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004498499

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005069065

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004677167

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004237255

NYCT-215 SIGNAL SHOP
EPA Id: NY0000366542

CONSOLIDATED EDISON

134 W FORDHAM RD FRO

LORING PL & 183RD ST

LORING PLACE AND 183

199 WEST KINGSBRIDGE

130 W FORDHAM RD

2808 HEATH AV

137 W FORDHAM RD FRO

2459 DEVOE TERR

2459 DEVOE TERRACE

2459 DEVOE TERR FRON

128 W FORDAM RD

128 W FORDHAM RD

128 W FORDHAM RD FRO

SEDGWICK AVE & HALL

2464 WEBB AVE

2678 KINGSBRIDGE TER

161 W 225TH ST

2460 DEVOE TERRIS

2077 CEDAR AVE

2226 LORING PL

BAILEY AVE & W 229 S

396 W 215 ST

SEDGWICK AVE & KINGS

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)

AV427

BG434

BG435

AR437

AV438

BA440

AV443

AZ445

AZ447

AZ450

AV454

AV455

AV457

BJ463

AZ464

BL470

BB475

BF483

485

BG487

489

BP491

493

903

917

919

922

924

936

941

949

952

956

962

963

966

981

982

994

1005

1020

1024

1026

1033

1049

1079
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EPA ID: NYP004061677

PATTERSON USARC
EPA ID: NY4210022246

2181 LORING PL N S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BQ496 1085

CON EDISON 5102 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) BH501 1097
EPA ID: NYP004822231
CON EDISON 2040 SEDGWICK AVE FR SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) BJ504 1101

EPA ID: NYP004540795

PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2016 has revealed that there
are 3 PA MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TARGET STORE 1798 40 W 225TH ST 50 N 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B3 30
Generator EPA Id: NYR000134122

TARGET 1798 40 W 225TH ST 50 N 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B6 46
Generator EPA Id: NYR000134122

EQUALITY ONE NORTHEA 5220 BROADWAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 7223 479

Generator EPA Id: NY0001493410

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2016 has revealed that there
are 63 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON 48 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B18 72
EPA Id: NYP004732459

CON EDISON 245 LANDING RD SSWO0-1/8(0.055mi)  G24 86
EPA Id: NYP004878775

CON EDISON 2425 SEDGWICK AVE S 0- 1/8 (0.065 mi.) F39 103
EPA Id: NYP004828655

CON EDISON 76 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) J48 113
EPA Id: NYP004765038

CON EDISON MANHOLE 69 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) J6l 160
EPA ID: NYP004825713
EPA ID: NYP004209308

B P PRODUCTS NORTH A 296 W FORDHAM RD SSW0-1/8 (0.095mi.)  H107 239
EPA Id: NYD982279101

CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE OTHER S NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0114 272
EPA ID: NYP004206316

CON EDISON 4135 9TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0115 276
EPA ID: NYP004200341

CON EDISON - OTHER - 4135 9TH AVE AND W 2 NNW O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 0117 280
EPA Id: NYP004174280

CON EDISON 301 W 215TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) ~ N128 302
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EPA Id: NYP004833188

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004809962

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004761342

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004825143

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004810723

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004811234

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004818151

CON EDISON MANHOLE 6
EPA Id: NYP004216141

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004803649

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004824872

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004813305

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004217257

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004766663

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA Id: NYP004221362

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004752655

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004799912

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA Id: NYP004185138

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004186300

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004207639

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004217463

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004803631

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004803623

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004816169

CON EDISON

300 W 215TH ST

SEDGWICK AVE & WEBB

2686 BAILEY AVE

320 W 215TH ST

320 W 215TH ST

W 225TH ST & EXTERIO

225TH ST & EXTERIOR

4160 9TH AVE

2591 SEDGWICK AVE

335 W 216TH ST

SEDGWICK AVE & FORDH

SEDGWICK AVE & W FOR

HEATH AVE & W 193RD

109 W 225TH ST

5160 BROADWAY

BROADWAY & 9TH AVE

BROADWAY& 9TH AVE SB

KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI

KINGSBRIDGE RD & BAI

4055 9TH AVE

4057 9TH AVE

W 218TH ST & 9TH AVE

9TH AVE & 218TH ST

WO - 1/8 (0.111 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.112 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)

WO - 1/8 (0.113 mi.)

WO - 1/8 (0.113 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)
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EPA Id: NYP004811309

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004226454

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA Id: NYP004870750

CON EDISON MANHOLE 5
EPA ID: NYP004244273

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004809863

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004813339

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004213518

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004730495

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004802922

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA Id: NYP004189528

DON GLO TWO TOWING
EPA Id: NYR000070565

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004833550

CON EDISON MANHOLE
EPA Id: NYP004207738

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004207621

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004625711

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004809905

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004831125

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004773560

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004799797

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004817615

NEW YORK PRESBYTERIA

EPA Id: NYD986890515

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004824724

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004884017

CON EDISON

W 183RD ST & SEDGWIC

W 216 ST & 9TH AVE

W 216TH ST & 9TH AVE

330 W 215TH ST

401 W 216TH ST

5249 BROADWAY AVE

9TH AVE & 215TH ST

409 W 218TH ST

W 220TH ST & BROADWA

415 W 218 ST

415 W 218TH ST

KINGSBRIDGE RD & HE

KINGSBRIDGE RD & HE

2416 DEVOE TER FRONT

345 W 215TH ST

2432 WEBB AVE

2432 WEBB AVE

243 W KINGSBRIDGE RD

5122 BROADWAY

5141 BROADWAY

423 W 216TH ST

108 W 228TH ST

138 W FORDHAM RD

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)
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EPA Id: NYP004781191

CON EDISON 2459 DEVOE TERR SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AZ449 954
EPA Id: NYP004751913
CON EDISON 2464 WEBB AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AZA465 986

EPA Id: NYP004831141

CON EDISON MANHOLE 2
EPA ID: NYP004217455

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004733606

NYCTA 215TH ST SIGNA
EPA Id: NYR000036654

NYCT-215 SIGNAL SHOP
EPA Id: NY0000366542

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004822231

2678 KINGSBRIDGE TER ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) BL470 994

161 W 225TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) BB474 1004
396 W 215TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BP490 1034
396 W 215 ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BP491 1049

5102 BROADWAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) BH503 1100

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON - KINGSBR BLOCK 3236, LOT 25 A S 0-1/8 (0.063 mi.) G32 95
CON EDISON - BROADWA 12 DONGAN PLACE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.908 mi.) 602 1391

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR Hist Auto
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sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MARBLE HILL SERVICE 56 W 225 ST N O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) B21 75
RIVERSIDE GASOLINE S 2590 BAILEY AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) C36 98
BRONX ARMORY AUTO SE 72-78 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) J41 106
C&Z AUTO REPAIR 90 W 225TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) Jo1 215
WISNER & UHL SERVICE 296 W FORDHAM ROAD SSWO0-1/8 (0.095mi.)  H106 238
MANNYS OUTDOOR REPR 205 W FORDHAM RD S 0-1/8(0.101 mi.) Q126 300

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CW CLEANING SVCE INC 2455 SEDGWICK AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) F19 73
NOKEY CLEANERS INC 5191 BROADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) R191 426
SUNG MIN CLEANERS IN 5195 BROADWAY N O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) R199 434
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 6 records.

Site Name

SANTILLI LAND DEVELOPMENT CORP.

VAN COURTLAND STADIUM PARK TTF
BAJRAJTARI MANAGEMENT COR
2054 HEATH AVE

76TH ST BET. BROADWAY

CE - KINGSBRIDGE STATION

Database(s)

NY SWF/LF
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2pFt1opB8ptb2Mow1xBT8kpN2rbd4DMu2lwI6OxN2VFP15p17UtY1boE8VBX3IpT4vbx2qMx9pwW2xFj2VpV13tX6ZoM46B67spKAjbS4cM95wwk7txq0iTa3tkftUNu22Fw2Cph11tMT2oF2DB11npc6qbD9GMD56wY2Uxe9VTH98k54QNV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2pFt1opB8ptb2Mow1xBT8kpN2rbd4DMu2lwI6OxN2VFP15p17UtY1boE8VBX3IpT4vbx2qMx9pwW2xFj2VpV13tX6ZoM46B67spKAjbS4cM95wwk7txq0iTa3tkftUNu22Fw2Cph11tMT2oF2DB12npc3qbD2GMD56wY9Uxe9VTH18k53QNV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2pFt1opB8ptb2Mow1xBT8kpN2rbd4DMu2lwI6OxN2VFP15p17UtY1boE8VBX3IpT4vbx2qMx9pwW2xFj2VpV13tX6ZoM46B67spKAjbS4cM95wwk7txq0iTa3tkftUNu22Fw2Cph11tMT2oF2DB11npc6qbDAGMDA6wY8Uxe4VTH58k51QNV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2pFt1opB8ptb2Mow1xBT8kpN2rbd4DMu2lwI6OxN2VFP15p17UtY1boE8VBX3IpT4vbx2qMx9pwW2xFj2VpV13tX6ZoM46B67spKAjbS4cM95wwk7txq0iTa3tkftUNu22Fw2Cph11tMT2oF2DB11npc3qbD7GMD86wY4Uxe3VTH38k56QNV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2pFt1opB8ptb2Mow1xBT8kpN2rbd4DMu2lwI6OxN2VFP15p17UtY1boE8VBX3IpT4vbx2qMx9pwW2xFj2VpV13tX6ZoM46B67spKAjbS4cM95wwk7txq0iTa3tkftUNu22Fw2Cph11tMT2oF2DB11npc3qbD7GMD86wY3Uxe1VTH68k59QNV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2F2pFt1opB8ptb2Mow1xBT8kpN2rbd4DMu2lwI6OxN2VFP15p17UtY1boE8VBX3IpT4vbx2qMx9pwW2xFj2VpV13tX6ZoM46B67spKAjbS4cM95wwk7txq0iTa3tkftUNu22Fw2Cph11tMT2oF2DB11npcAqbD6GMD96wY1Uxe2VTH68k58QNV1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG 0.250 5 5 NR NR NR 10
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list

ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 2 1 NR 3
State and tribal landfill and/or

solid waste disposal site lists

NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY LTANKS 0.500 15 14 86 NR NR 115
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY UST 0.250 14 13 NR NR NR 27
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
NY MOSF 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
NY AST 0.250 11 80 NR NR NR 91
NY CBS AST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

State and tribal institutional

control / engineering control registries

NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP 0.500 1 1 5 NR NR 7
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites

NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid

Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY HIST AST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

NY LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 70 NR NR NR NR 70
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 42 75 NR NR NR 118
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 1 49 102 NR NR NR 152
PA MANIFEST 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 1 19 44 NR NR NR 64
NY SPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY VAPOR REOPENED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 1 0 0 1 NR 2
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 6 NR NR NR NR 6
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 3 246 347 97 7 0 700

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al FORDHAM LANDING LLC NJ MANIFEST S117987411
Target 320 W FORDHAM RD N/A
Property BRONX, NY 10468

Site 1 of 2in cluster A
Actual: NJ MANIFEST:
5 ft. EPA Id: NYR000191932

Mail Address: RUSCOE RD

Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:

County:

Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:

TSDF Flag:

Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:
Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:
Waste SEQ ID:
Waste Type Code 2:
Waste Type Code 3:
Waste Type Code 4:
Waste Type Code 5:
Waste Type Code 6:

WILTON, CT 06897
Not reported

Not reported
ANDREW LASALLA
Not reported

Not reported
NYO005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

000681704VES
NYR000191932
3/27/2012
NJD980536593
NJD080631369
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORDHAM LANDING LLC (Continued) S117987411

Date Accepted: Not reported

Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported

Data Entry Number: Not reported

Was Load Rejected: WILTON, CT 06897

Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported

Waste:

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D001 D018

Hand Code: Not reported

Quantity: 1,050.00 Pounds
A2 FORDHAM LANDING LLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014957957
Target 320 W FORDHAM RD NY MANIFEST NYR000191932
Property BRONX, NY 10468

Site 2 of 2in cluster A

Actual: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
5 ft. Date form received by agency: 09/17/2012

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

FORDHAM LANDING LLC
320 W FORDHAM RD
BRONX, NY 10468
NYR000191932
RUSCOE RD
WILTON, CT 06897
ANDREW LASALLA
RUSCOE RD
WILTON, CT 06897
us

203-515-8393

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ANDREW LASALLA
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
04/01/1963
Not reported

FORDHAM LANDING LLC
RUSCOE RD

WILTON, CT 06897

us

203-515-8393
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORDHAM LANDING LLC (Continued) 1014957957

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner
04/01/1963
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

03/19/2012
FORDHAM LANDING LLC
Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

No violations found

USA

NYR000191932

Not reported

320 W FORDHAM RD
BP

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORDHAM LANDING LLC (Continued) 1014957957

Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10468

Not reported

NYR000191932
FORDHAM LANDING LLC
FORDHAM LANDING LLC
41 RUSCOE ROAD

Not reported

WILTON

CT

06897

Not reported

USA

2035158393

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2012
NJD080631369
Not reported
03/27/2012
03/27/2012

Not reported
03/27/2012

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000191932
Not reported
Not reported
NJD980536593
Not reported
000681704VES

2z2z2z2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1050.0

P - Pounds

TC5369346.2s Page 11



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORDHAM LANDING LLC (Continued) 1014957957

Number of Containers: 4.0

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 1.0

Waste Code: D001

Waste Code 1_2: Not reported

Waste Code 1_3: Not reported

Waste Code 1_4: D018

Waste Code 1_5: Not reported

Waste Code 1_6: Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.

NPL HUDSON RIVER PCBS NPL 1000384273
Region NO STREET APPLICABLE SEMS NYD980763841
WNW HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801 RCRA-SQG
1/2-1 US ENG CONTROLS
4876 ft. US INST CONTROL

NPL:

EPA ID:
Cerclis ID:
EPA Region:
Federal:
Final Date:
Site Score:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Category Detalils:

NPL Status:
Category Description:
Category Value:

NPL Status:
Category Description:
Category Value:

Site Details:

Site Name:
Site Status:
Site Zip:

Site City:

Site State:
Federal Site:
Site County:
EPA Region:
Date Proposed:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:

NYD980763841

202229
2
N

1984-09-21 00:00:00
54.659999999999997

43.1102
-73.5765

Currently on the Final NPL
Depth To Aquifer-<= 10 Feet

0

Currently on the Final NPL
Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile

10

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

Final
12801

HUDSON RIVER

NY
No

WASHINGTON

02
09/08/83

Not reported

09/21/84

NY Spills
ROD

PRP
CONSENT
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=42R4Qp258RUF2NVQ8ipbo9jQ5k.8QF3VzUxGFn22pNNPMVud9Kn8XwiuI33XbVcoC55VWjKtQXI3YKkrM.S27q2QhuF264HY28fRQ32iCQfepvK8Ur5lx8Qd2YFUpsFMk942N.fV5n4Ou8ziikW5OZbQvohm3XHjaMQ6DAOKkew.wz4t62wbRTM3IsQrVpyX2aU56L8oO7BQUpcFUs5VFNDmVFW84H84mizJBTab.vo335LGj4IQfD6QNkoI.mf8YAQopF6Z1IIVkLzL.4DzxIUGIDuUWnMq2gl4dW26XRTK3yNQd2pbA2Pz5Hb8zl3UsULBFHH2j.NQFVzv3UK8QbiVr6iCbzjoSFBoFj97QmT7hak2H.HD9nHQlYFNSBpwV.Yzvi73CxlIGzu9gyn8U2YD2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Substance Details:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Summary Details:

Site Status Details:

NPL Status:
Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:

Narratives Detalils:
NPL Name:
City:

State:

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A046

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
1336-36-3

AIR PATHWAY

4

Currently on the Final NPL

A046

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
1336-36-3

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY

4

Final
09/08/1983
09/21/1984
Not reported

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
HUDSON RIVER
NY

1000384273

Conditions at listing September 1983): The Hudson River PCBs Site is a
40-mile stretch of the Hudson River between Mechanicville and Fort Edward, New
York. General Electric Co. discharged an estimated I.I million pounds of

PCBs into this stretch of river. The State has identified 40 hot spots,

defined as sediments contaminated with greater than 50 parts per million ppm)
of PCBs. Also included in the site are five remnant areas, which are

river sediments exposed when thelevel of the river was lowered due to removal
of the Fort Edward Dam. The State has taken initial measures to stabili e

the remnant areas from erosion. In September 1980, Congress passed an
amendment to the Clean Water Act CWA) that included the Hudson River PCB
Reclamation Demonstration Project. Under this legislation, the EPA
Administrator could authori e a 75 percent grant, not to exceed 20 million.

EPA issued a final Environmental Impact Statement in October 1982 evaluating
various dredging alternatives for a demonstration project. EPA has prepared a
feasibility study to evaluate alternative remedial actions under CERCLA. The
Administrator has determined that CERCLA funds may be used for remedial action
atthe remnant areas and for evaluating the effectiveness of the water supply
system at Waterford, New York. Status June 1984): EPA has completed a

draft feasibility study identifying alternatives for remedial action. A

search for partiespotentially responsible for wastes associated with the site

has been completed, and EPA has sent letters to two potentially responsible
parties notifying them of possible legal action under CERCLA.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

SEMS:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
FF:
NPL:
Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:
Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:
FF:
Oou:
Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:
Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

202229

NYD980763841

21

36115
43.110199999999999
-73.576499999999996

N

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

0

MA

ST COOP

2

1991-02-22 00:00:00
4/3/2007

Not reported

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

0

DS

DISCVRY

1

1983-07-01 00:00:00
7/1/1983

Not reported

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

3

RS

RV ASSESS

3

1998-06-03 00:00:00
6/24/1999

Not reported

EPA Perf

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: CR

Action Name: Cl

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1991-09-30 00:00:00

Finish Date: Not reported

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 2

Action Code: RO

Action Name: ROD

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 2002-02-01 00:00:00

Finish Date: 2/1/2002

Qual: R

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 1

Action Code: RO

Action Name: ROD

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1984-09-25 00:00:00

Finish Date: 9/25/1984

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: RS

Action Name: RV ASSESS

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1990-04-17 00:00:00

Finish Date: 8/21/1990
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Qual: S

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: NF

Action Name: NPL FINL

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1984-09-21 00:00:00

Finish Date: 9/21/1984

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 2

Action Code: CcoO

Action Name: RI/FS

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 1990-07-25 00:00:00

Finish Date: 2/1/2002

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 2

Action Code: AR

Action Name: ADMIN REC

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1992-04-24 00:00:00

Finish Date: Not reported

Qual: E

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: Sl

Action Name: Sl
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

1983-08-01 00:00:00
9/1/1983

H

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

2

RA

RA

3

2008-12-04 00:00:00
12/23/2009

FR

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

2

RA

RA

2

2008-05-09 00:00:00
11/24/2009

FR

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

1

CcO

RI/FS

1

1984-03-30 00:00:00
9/25/1984

Not reported

EPA Perf

2

202229

NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

ou: 3

Action Code: RS

Action Name: RV ASSESS

SEQ: 4

Start Date: 1998-10-14 00:00:00

Finish Date: 1/7/1999

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 1

Action Code: RD

Action Name: RD

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 1989-02-02 00:00:00

Finish Date: 6/5/1989

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: AR

Action Name: ADMIN REC

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 2000-03-28 00:00:00

Finish Date: Not reported

Qual: \%

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: SS

Action Name: ESI RI

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 2002-06-30 00:00:00

Finish Date: 8/31/2005

Qual: w

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

0

FE

5 YEAR

1

2012-06-01 00:00:00
6/1/2012

Not reported

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

0

TG

TA GRANT

1

1995-09-29 00:00:00
9/20/2005

Not reported

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

3

RV

RMVL

1

1999-10-06 00:00:00
9/14/2001

S

EPA Perf

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

0

PA

PA

1

1983-09-01 00:00:00
9/1/1983

L

EPA Perf

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: CR

Action Name: Cl

SEQ: 3

Start Date: 2005-11-07 00:00:00

Finish Date: Not reported

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: CR

Action Name: Cl

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 2002-03-25 00:00:00

Finish Date: 11/2/2006

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 0

Action Code: NP

Action Name: PROPOSED

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1983-09-08 00:00:00

Finish Date: 9/8/1983

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 3

Action Code: RS

Action Name: RV ASSESS

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 1992-11-19 00:00:00

Finish Date: 12/1/1992
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Qual: S

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 4

Action Code: BD

Action Name: PRP RI/FS

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 2008-09-08 00:00:00

Finish Date: Not reported

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 1

Action Code: BF

Action Name: PRP RA

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 1990-09-28 00:00:00

Finish Date: 9/29/1992

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 1

Action Code: BE

Action Name: PRP RD

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1989-05-18 00:00:00

Finish Date: 1/7/1991

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 1

Action Code: BF

Action Name: PRP RA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

1989-10-13 00:00:00
9/29/1992

Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

4

BB

PRP RV

1

2007-09-11 00:00:00
4/10/2012

S

EPA Ovrsght

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

0

PJ

RP EM REM

1

2007-08-24 00:00:00
8/27/2007

C

EPA Ovrsght

2

202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

2

BE

PRP RD

6

2003-08-14 00:00:00
4/26/2011

Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

2

202229

NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

ou: 2

Action Code: BF

Action Name: PRP RA

SEQ: 3

Start Date: 2005-09-06 00:00:00

Finish Date: 9/4/2012

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 1

Action Code: BE

Action Name: PRP RD

SEQ: 2

Start Date: 1989-09-27 00:00:00

Finish Date: 9/28/1990

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 2

Action Code: BF

Action Name: PRP RA

SEQ: 4

Start Date: 2010-12-31 00:00:00

Finish Date: Not reported

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NPL: F

FF: N

ou: 2

Action Code: BE

Action Name: PRP RD

SEQ: 3

Start Date: 2002-07-23 00:00:00

Finish Date: Not reported

Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

Region: 2

Site ID: 202229

EPA ID: NYD980763841
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 2
Action Code: BE
Action Name: PRP RD
SEQ: 4
Start Date: 2003-08-14 00:00:00
Finish Date: 1/25/2008
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 2
Site ID: 202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 0
Action Code: EL
Action Name: PRP CR
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1989-07-07 00:00:00
Finish Date: Not reported
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 2
Site ID: 202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 1
Action Code: RD
Action Name: RD
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1984-09-28 00:00:00
Finish Date: 5/18/1990
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: St Perf

RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 03/03/2014
Facility name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Facility address: 446 LOCK 8 WAY
HUDSON FALLS, NY 12839
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Mailing address: BROADWAY
BLDG 40
FORT EDWARD, NY 12828
Contact: JAY SNOW
Contact address: BROADWAY BLDG 40
FORT EDWARD, NY 12828
Contact country: us

TC5369346.2s Page 24



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

518-746-5678

JAY.SNOW@GE.COM

02

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION
BROADWAY

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

04/23/2007

Not reported

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION
BROADWAY

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

04/23/2007

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM

1000384273
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: B0O7
Waste name: B0O7

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2012

Site name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: B002
Waste name: B002
Waste code: B0OO7
Waste name: B0OO7

Date form received by agency: 03/03/2010

Site name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: B0OO7
Waste name: B0OO7

Date form received by agency: 08/29/2008
Site name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) SUPERFUND USEPA
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Site name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2001

Site name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found

US ENG CONTROLS:

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Site ID: 0202229

Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS

Address: NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801

EPA Region: 02

County: WASHINGTON

Event Code: Not reported

Actual Date: 12/30/2001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Contact Name:
Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Containment, (N.O.S.)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

No Action

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Revegetation

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Slope Stabilization

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Sediment

Dewatering

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002
RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

US INST CONTROL:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

02
Sediment
Disposal
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Sediment

Excavation

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Sediment
Solidification/Stabilization (Ex-Situ)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Surface Water
Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Surface Water

Natural Attenuation

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NYD980763841

0202229

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
RECORD OF DECISION
NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
02

WASHINGTON

1000384273
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Event Code: Not reported

Inst. Control: Fishing Advisory

Actual Date: 12/30/2001

Complet. Date: 02/01/2002

Operable Unit: 02

Contaminated Media : Surface Water

Contact Name : Not reported

Contact Phone and Ext :Not reported

Event Code Description: Not reported

SPILLS:

Facility ID: 0308107

Facility Type: ER

Spill Number: 0308107

DER Facility ID: 278391

Site ID: 237813

DEC Region: 3

Closed Date: 2003-10-31

Spill Cause: Abandoned Drums

Spill Class: D4

SWIS: 6000

Spill Date: 2003-10-31

Investigator: rxamato

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2003-10-31

CID: 297

Water Affected: HUDSON RIVER

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: Federal Government

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0
2003-10-31
2003-11-06
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
001

PETTY OFFFICER HAWKINS

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
SMITH 10/31/03: MEG hired by USCG to remove test and dispose.

Container did not leak."

"CALL TO NRC REPORTING A 55 GALLON DRUM OF UNKNOWN PETROLEUM FLOATING
- USCG IS REPOSNDING TO THE SITE"

237813

874400

01

501630

0066A

unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Quantity: 55.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
ROD:
Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
PRP:
PRP name: DELAWARE AND HUDSON RAILWAY CO INC
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GOLUB PROPERTIES OF WATERVLIET INC
NEW YORK STATE CANAL CORPORATION
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER COMPANY
TOWN OF HALFMOON NEW YORK
VILLAGE OF STILLWATER
WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF WATERFORD
CONSENT:
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site ID: 0284
Case Title: U.S.V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (HUDSON RIVER) (EPA-SUPERFUND)
Court Num: 05-1270
District: New York, North
Entered Date: 11/02/06
Full-text of the consent decree for this site issued by the United
States District Court is available from EDR. Contact your EDR Account
Executive.
B3 TARGET STORE 1798 PA MANIFEST S118891632
North 40 W 225TH ST 50 N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.023 mi.
120 ft. Site 1 of 15in cluster B
Relative: Manifest Details:
Higher Year: 2015
Actual: Manifest Number: 007394882FLE
9 ft. Manifest Type: TSD Copy
Generator EPA Id: NYR000134122
Generator Date: 02/27/2015

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE 1798 (Continued)

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:

2869 Sandstone Dr
Hatfield

PA

Not reported

1

1

D002

1

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
20

Pounds

Not reported
PAD085690592
Not reported

2015
007395011FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122
02/12/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
2869 Sandstone Dr
Hatfield

PA

Not reported

1

1

D035

1

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
7

Pounds

Not reported
PAD085690592
Not reported

2015
007395011FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122
02/12/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
2869 Sandstone Dr
Hatfield

PA

$118891632

TC5369346.2s Page 31



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE 1798 (Continued)

Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:

Not reported

1

2

P0O01

1

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
1

Pounds

Not reported
PAD085690592
Not reported

2015
007394882FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122
02/27/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
2869 Sandstone Dr
Hatfield

PA

Not reported

1

2

D001

1

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
30

Pounds

Not reported
PAD085690592
Not reported

2015
007394882FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122
02/27/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
2869 Sandstone Dr
Hatfield

PA

Not reported

1

3

$118891632
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE 1798 (Continued)

Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:

P0O01

1

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
1

Pounds

Not reported

PAD085690592

Not reported

2015
007394882FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122
02/27/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
2869 Sandstone Dr
Hatfield

PA

Not reported

1

2

D035

1

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
30

Pounds

Not reported
PAD085690592
Not reported

2015
007395011FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122
02/12/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Republic Environmental Systems (Pennsylvania) LLC
2869 Sandstone Dr
Hatfield

PA

Not reported

1

1

D001

1

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases

$118891632
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TARGET STORE 1798 (Continued) S118891632
Waste Quantity: 7
Unit: Pounds
Handling Code: Not reported
TSP EPA Id: PAD085690592
Date TSP Sig: Not reported
B4 SPILL NUMBER 0308722 NY Spills S106125013
North 40-50 W 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.023 mi.
120 ft. Site 2 of 15in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0308722
Actual: Facility Type: ER
9 ft. Spill Number: 0308722
DER Facility ID: 202643
Site ID: 246798
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2003-11-17
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: D4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2003-11-14
Investigator: JMKRIMGO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2003-11-17
CID: 365
Water Affected: HARELM RIVER
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Natifier: Local Agency

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2003-11-17
2004-01-28
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
001

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

KRIMGOLD "

"dep received a letter from the citizen that waste water was being
discharged to the harlem river - dep checked & did not see anything

so they are referring it to dec"

246798
874950

01

502197
0060A
wastewater
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPILL NUMBER 0308722 (Continued) S106125013
Material FA: Other
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B5 TARGET STORE T1798 RCRA-LQG 1008404425
North 40 W 225TH ST NY MANIFEST NYR000134122
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.023 mi.
120 ft. Site 3 of 15in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 02/19/2016
Actual: Facility name: TARGET STORE T1798
9 ft. Facility address: 40 W 225TH ST

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

BRONX, NY 10463
NYR000134122

PO BOX 111
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440

Contact: STEVE MUSSER
Contact address: PO BOX 111
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 800-587-2228
Contact email: POC@TARGET.COM
EPA Region: 02
Land type: Private
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste

during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1

kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

less

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than

100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: TARGET CORPORATION

Owner/operator address: PO BOX 111
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440
Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 07/21/2004

Owner/Op end date: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued)

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

TARGET CORP
PO BOX 111
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440
us
612-486-9265
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
07/21/2004

Not reported

TARGET CORP
PO BOX 111
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440
us
612-486-9265
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private

Owner
07/21/2004

Not reported

NO NAME FOUND
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
07/21/2004
Not reported

TARGET CORPORATION
NICOLLET MALL - TPN-725
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55403
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

07/21/2004

Not reported

TARGET CORPORATION
PO BOX 111
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440
us

800-587-2228

1008404425
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued) 1008404425

Owner/operator email: Not reported

Owner/operator fax: Not reported

Owner/operator extension: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 07/21/2004

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued) 1008404425
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: P0O01
Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OX0O-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
Waste code: P0O75
Waste name: NICOTINE, & SALTS
Waste code: U002
Waste name: ACETONE (1)
Waste code: U154
Waste name: METHANOL (1)

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/14/2014

Site name: TARGET STORE T1798
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:
Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

D010
SELENIUM

D011
SILVER

D016
2,4-D

D018
BENZENE

D024
M-CRESOL

D026
CRESOL

D028
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

P0O0O1

1008404425

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

P042

1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)-

PO75
NICOTINE, & SALTS

pPo81
NITROGLYCERINE (R)

U002
ACETONE (1)

U035

BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]-

uo44
CHLOROFORM

U058
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE

U279

CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE

Date form received by agency: 02/22/2012

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:

TARGET STORE #T1798
Small Quantity Generator

D001
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued) 1008404425

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D010
Waste name: SELENIUM
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Waste code: D016
Waste name: 2,4-D
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D024
Waste name: M-CRESOL
Waste code: D026
Waste name: CRESOL
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: PO0O1
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued) 1008404425

Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

Waste code: P046

Waste name: BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA ,ALPHA-DIMETHYL-
Waste code: P0O75

Waste name: NICOTINE, & SALTS

Waste code: P081

Waste name: NITROGLYCERINE (R)

Waste code: uo02

Waste name: ACETONE (I)

Waste code: uo34

Waste name: ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO-

Waste code: uo35

Waste name: BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINQ]-
Waste code: uo44

Waste name: CHLOROFORM

Waste code: U058

Waste name: CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE

Waste code: uo72

Waste name: BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO-

Waste code: U122

Waste name: FORMALDEHYDE

Waste code: U129

Waste name: CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-,

(1ALPHA,2ALPHA,3BETA,4ALPHA,5ALPHA,6BETA)-

Waste code: U150

Waste name: MELPHALAN
Waste code: U154

Waste name: METHANOL (1)
Waste code: U188

Waste name: PHENOL

Waste code: U200

Waste name: RESERPINE
Waste code: U201

Waste name: 1,3-BENZENEDIOL
Waste code: U279

Waste name: CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Site name: TARGET #1798
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued) 1008404425

Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name: TARGET #1798
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/02/2005

Site name: TARGET #1798
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER

Biennial Reports:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 2405.6
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 1429.1
Waste code: D005
Waste name: BARIUM
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued) 1008404425
Amount (Lbs): 376.6
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Amount (Lbs): 13
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Amount (Lbs): 363.6
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Amount (Lbs): 13
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Amount (Lbs): 116.9
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER
Amount (Lbs): 363.6
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Amount (Lbs): 363.6
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Amount (Lbs): 2400.6
Waste code: P0O01
Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OX0O-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
Amount (Lbs): 51.7
Waste code: P0O75
Waste name: NICOTINE, & SALTS
Amount (Lbs): 51.7
Waste code: uo02
Waste name: ACETONE (I)
Amount (Lbs): 363.6
Waste code: U154
Waste name: METHANOL (1)
Amount (Lbs): 363.6

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:

Not reported

Listing - General

11/23/2009

01/28/2010

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/30/2009

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)

TC5369346.2s Page 43



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued)

Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

04/06/2010
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers
11/23/2009

01/28/2010

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/30/2009

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
04/06/2010

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/23/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers
01/28/2010

State

11/23/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Listing - General

01/28/2010

State

USA
NYR000134122
Not reported

40 W 225TH ST
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10463

Not reported

NYR000134122
TARGET 1798
MARY PORTER
P OBOX 111
Not reported
MINNEAPOLIS
MN

55440

Not reported
USA
7187337199

1008404425
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARGET STORE T1798 (Continued)

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1037 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
MADO039322250
NJD986607380
01/15/2018
01/15/2018
01/17/2018
01/24/2018

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000134122
Not reported
Not reported
NCD000648451
Not reported
011136440FLE

z2zz2z2zzZ222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
40

P - Pounds
1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

L Landfill.

1

D001

D035

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1008404425
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2e2SeC1hSo8SCj2Chd14oE8vSi2Rjr41CH2YdO6a4e2Xeg1tS87ICQ1.hf8qo43IS34kjx2LCn9adg2deJ2fSw1HCV6PhI4ToB7hSdAOjV4FCq54dT724q0eET3EvytOi42Kef2ISg11C.2bhe16oo15Sl9Gju5wCl1pdb524d5WE43Yvt6zid1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B6 TARGET 1798 PA MANIFEST S112070214
North 40 W 225TH ST 50 N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.023 mi.
120 ft. Site 4 of 15in cluster B
Relative: Manifest Details:
Higher Year: 2011
Actual: Manifest Number: 004528014FLE
9 ft. Manifest Type: TSD Copy
Generator EPA Id: NYR000134122
Generator Date: 06/14/2011

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

1

D006

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

004528014FLE

TSD Copy

NYR000134122
06/14/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

2

P0O01

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TARGET 1798 (Continued)

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Not reported

2011

004993307FLE

TSD Copy

NYR000134122
08/08/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

1

D007

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

004528014FLE

TSD Copy

NYR000134122
06/14/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

1

D005

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

S112070214
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TARGET 1798 (Continued)

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:
TSD Facility Address:
TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:
TSD Facility Address:
TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:

004993307FLE

TSD Copy

NYR000134122
08/08/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

2

P075

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

004528014FLE

TSD Copy

NYR000134122
06/14/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

1

U002

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011
004528014FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122

S112070214
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TARGET 1798 (Continued)

Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:

TSD Facility Address:

TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

06/14/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

1

D001

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

004993307FLE

TSD Copy

NYR000134122
08/08/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

1

D005

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011
004993307FLE
TSD Copy
NYR000134122
08/08/2011

Not reported
Not reported

S112070214
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TARGET 1798 (Continued) S112070214

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:
TSD Facility Address:
TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Year:

Manifest Number:
Manifest Type:
Generator EPA Id:
Generator Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
TSD EPA Id:

TSD Date:

TSD Facility Name:
TSD Facility Address:
TSD Facility City:
TSD Facility State:
Facility Telephone:
Page Number:
Line Number:
Waste Number:
Container Number:
Container Type:
Waste Quantity:
Unit:

Handling Code:
TSP EPA Id:

Date TSP Sig:

Not reported

Not reported

PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE

HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

2

P0O12

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

004528014FLE

TSD Copy

NYR000134122
06/14/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PAD085690592

Not reported

REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS OF PA INC
2869 SANDSTONE DRIVE
HATFIELD

PA

Not reported

1

2

P0O12

1

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
1

Pounds

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
6 additional PA_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B7 FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSP SERV CTR NY AST U003385019
North 40 WEST 225TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10463
0.023 mi.
120 ft. Site 5 of 15in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
Actual: DEC Region: 2
9 ft. Site Status: Active

Facility Id: 2-111112

Program Type: PBS

UTM X: 591979.87962

UTM Y: 4525263.12151

Expiration Date: 06/26/2007

Site Type: Other

Affiliation Records:

Site Id: 3440

Affiliation Type: Facility Owner

Company Name: TARGET CORPORATION

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

Not reported
Not reported
43 WEST GRANT AVENUE
Not reported
BABYLON

NY

11702

001

(770) 965-1257
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

3440

Mail Contact

TARGET CORPORATION
Not reported

STAN BACHMAN

43 WEST GRANT AVENUE
Not reported

BABYLON

NY

11702

001

(516) 524-7770

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

3440
Facility Operator

FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSP SERV CTR

Not reported
STAN BACHMAN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSP SERV CTR (Continued)

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

NN

Not reported
001

(516) 524-7770
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

3440

Emergency Contact
TARGET CORPORATION
Not reported
SARAH BACHMAN
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(770) 965-1257

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

001

4890

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
4

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Temporarily Out of Service

Not reported

06/01/1954

20000

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

TRANSLAT

u003385019
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSP SERV CTR (Continued) U003385019
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Tank Number: 002
Tank Id: 4891
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
Tank Location: 4
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 05/01/1986
Capacity Gallons: 7500
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
C8 HARLEM RIVER NY Spills S103560742
NE 192ND ST/ BAILEY AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.032 mi.
170 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9508060
Actual: Facility Type: ER
41 ft. Spill Number: 9508060
DER Facility ID: 250094
Site ID: 309799
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1995-10-02
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: D4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1995-09-30
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1995-10-01
CID: 312
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HARLEM RIVER (Continued) S103560742
Water Affected: HARLEM RIVER
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1995-10-01
Spill Record Last Update: 2004-07-08
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: NYC DEP
Spiller Address: 82 AVE V
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: CALLER
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
TIBBE reffered to water unit, dec.”
Remarks: "CHAMBER WAS BLOCKED AND SPILLED PRODUCT - NO CLEANUP"
All Materials:
Site ID: 309799
Operable Unit ID: 1018874
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 362506
Material Code: 0062A
Material Name: raw sewage
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 760.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B9 MARBLE HILL PUMP STATION NY Spills  S102144733
North WEST 225TH ST. N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY
0.033 mi.
172 ft. Site 6 of 15in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8704431
Actual: Facility Type: ER
9 ft. Spill Number: 8704431
DER Facility ID: 256539
Site ID: 318256
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1987-08-28
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 3101
Spill Date: 1987-08-28
Investigator: UNASSIGNED
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1987-08-28

CID:
Water Affected:

Not reported
HARLEM RIVER
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARBLE HILL PUMP STATION (Continued) S102144733
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: 1987-08-28
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1987-09-08
Spill Record Last Update: 1988-10-07
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: NYCDEP
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "
Remarks: "POWER OUTAGE CAUSED SHUTDOWN, ELECTRICIAN WORKING ON POWER, SEWAGE
FLOW 10 MG/D."
All Materials:
Site ID: 318256
Operable Unit ID: 908216
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 467070
Material Code: 0062A
Material Name: raw sewage
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: -1.00
Units: Not reported
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B10 W 225TH ST/BX/MARBLE HILL NY Spills  S102144880
North W225TH ST/MARBLE HILL STA N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.033 mi.
172 ft. Site 7 of 15 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8708755
Actual: Facility Type: ER
9 ft. Spill Number: 8708755
DER Facility ID: 236187
Site ID: 291722
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1988-01-14
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1988-01-14
Investigator: CANZIANI
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1988-01-14

CID:
Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Not reported
HUDSON RIVER
Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
W 225TH ST/BX/MARBLE HILL (Continued) S102144880
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: 1988-01-14
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1988-01-22
Spill Record Last Update: 1989-03-13
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: NYCDEP
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "SLUICE GATE BROKE, WILL REPAIR SLUICE GATE."
All Materials:
Site ID: 291722
Operable Unit ID: 913426
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 464125
Material Code: 0062A
Material Name: raw sewage
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: -1.00
Units: Not reported
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
D11 EXTERIOR ST - LANDING RD NY Spills  S102180138
SSW EXTERIOR ST - LANDING RD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.033 mi.
173 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9508967
Actual: Facility Type: ER
0 ft. Spill Number: 9508967
DER Facility ID: 141561
Site ID: 168036
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2005-12-30
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: B3
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1995-10-20
Investigator: SKARAKHA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1995-10-20
CID: 196
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:

Not reported
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EXTERIOR ST - LANDING RD (Continued) S102180138
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1995-10-20
Spill Record Last Update: 2005-12-30
Spiller Name: RICHARD ROACH
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: 4 IRVING PLACE
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: SAME
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

O’CONNELL Doing cleanup at bronx cable house. some silt and mud at
base of pump cable house. one sample came back with 61 ppm pcb'’s took
three samples other 12 & 15 ppm. don’t know if it is random PCBs.

spill cleanup contractor to be there tomorrow at 8:00am. spill on CON
ed propery, no exposure to general public. cable house is below

grade. to his knowledge, no groundwater contact. cable dielectric?

not sure. rep stated no visible sign of oil just silt and mud. just

wanted to remove mud from base of building. came in contact with mud.
on site at 10:15 hours. pete cooney - con ed electric construction
division. tom willis - clean harbors. clean harbors on-site and will

do cleanup at low tide, guzzling into rolloffs. will start tues or

wed next week. expect 2 rolloffs of sediment. (MMM) 10/23/95: Joe
Deveny, Con Ed - Are under cable house sampled at request of Env.
Affairs (Mariela Gonzalez). Oil found from retired oil regulator

leaking. (CAE) 10/24/95, 8:55 AM - Mariela Gonzalez (Con Ed EA).
Clean Harbors assigned to clean up on site this morning. Will remove
30 - 40 yards. (CAE) 10/27/95: Mariela Gonzalez - Clean Harbors
working today - expected to finish today. Remove 35 yards of oily

soil - found concrete slab under soil - going to remove. (CAE)

10/30/95: site visit with Bob DePass (Con Ed EA). Requested copies of
lab analytical. (CAE) 11/6/95: lab data submitted by Con Ed. Results
range from non detect to 86 ppm from various locations within the

cable house. 11/8/95: Wipe samples collected from below-grade
concrete slab following initial clean up. 11/15/95: results forwarded

to DEC - six of eight samples equal or exceed EPA clean up standard
for indoor surfaces of 10 ug/100 cm2. 11/22/95: Letter from Con Ed
formally transmitting wipe sample results. Will consider these

surfaces cleaned. EPA requires low contact indoor surfaces to be <10
ug/100 cm2, and low contact outdoor surfaces to be <100 ug/100 cm2.
As of 2/9/96, EPA considers manholes to be indoor. They are awaiting
documentation from Con Ed to categorize these as outdoor. Since the
highest concentration is 20 ug/100 cm2 and the area is restricted
access and the structure is not a work place for anyone (people only

go there every couple of years) will accept this level of clean up.

(CAE) 2/9/96: spoke to Dorothy Zoledziowska of USEPA Region 2 TSCA
(908) 906-6811. Asked her if cable house would be considered low
contact indoor restricted area or low contact outdoor restricted area

fro purpose of clean up criteria. She said that this question has

been asked by Con Ed before, concerning manholes. EPA would consider
classifying manholes as outdoor structures, but are awaiting written
request with information from Con Ed. So presently EPA considers
manholes indoor surfaces thus requiring clean up to be done to <10
ug/100 cm2. We will apply this until EPA gives further guidance.

Spill of original oil contained 136 ppm PCB by analysis. If this is
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

EXTERIOR ST - LANDING RD (Continued) $102180138

the case, then Con Ed is only required to do a double wash/rinse.
(CAE) 4/96: Draft Scope of Work for Subsurface Environmental
Investigation submitted for review. 7/10/96: Phone call to Bob DePass
(EA) - Con Ed has petitioned EPA (Dan Kraft - Region 2) to relax
cleanup standards in MH to 100 ug/100 cm2 in cases where they have
cleaned up multiple times. Agreed w/ DePass on plan for
investigation: 6 borings less than or equal to 25’ from manhole
offset by 30 degrees from one another. Also, one upgradient
(backround) boring as close to property line as possible. (CAE)
7/11/96: letter to Bob DePass confirming agreement of scope of work
for investigation. (CAE) 6/02: NYCDEP indicates their intention to
purchase the property from Con Ed as part of Croton Water Treatment
Plant Project. Spill transferred from Engelhardt to O’Connell. (JHO)
7/18/02: Unable to find file on spill, | contacted Joe Coletta, Con
Ed. He said he recalls that spill was to soil inside the cable
crossing house (similar to a tunnel head house). He says Engelhardt
responded, and All State was used to vac out soil. He will try to
find out more info and get back to me. (JHO) 2/7/03: Attempted to
track down Joe Coletta - he retired from Con Ed in December. Joe
Susco (SSO) indicated that he would try to track down more info on
the spill - he thinks it is under the Distribution Group (where
Coletta worked in 1995). Susco called back, said he spoke with Jim
McCabe (Bronx/Westchester EH&S), who may have some info. (JHO)
2/26/03: found original spill file containing all info from spill
date through July 1996. Entered info in database, will contact McCabe
to track down Bob DePass for update - was investigation ever
conducted? Results? (JHO) 3/3/03: called Maureen Sicherman (Con Ed
Remediation) - requested she attempt to track down file for this
site. (JHO) 11/30/04: Spill transferred to Arakhan for follow up.
(JHO) Closed. 12-30-05. see eDocs. G. Breen "

Remarks: "61 parts per million in soil sample taken from above location.
unknown how much pcb oil is in ground. conctor will be on site sat
10/21/95. clean harbor is contractor."

All Materials:
Site ID: 168036
Operable Unit ID: 1023305
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 359933
Material Code: 0017A
Material Name: PCB oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
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E12 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019909460
ENE 2567 BAILEY AVE FINDS NYP004885089
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468 ECHO

0.046 mi.

244 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster E

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Higher Date form received by agency: 12/30/2015

Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON

61 ft. Facility address: 2567 BAILEY AVE

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10468
NYP004885089
IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 12/30/2015

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

CON EDISON
Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

110069665295

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1019909460
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1019909460
Registry ID: 110069665295
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069665295
D13 CROTON AQUADUCT NY Spills  S102446710
SSW CROTON AQUADUCT N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.050 mi.
263 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9611109
Actual: Facility Type: ER
5 ft. Spill Number: 9611109
DER Facility ID: 168075
Site ID: 202050
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1996-12-09
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: D4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1996-11-30
Investigator: SMMARTIN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-12-09
CID: 351
Water Affected: CROTON AQUADUCT
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Citizen
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1996-12-09
Spill Record Last Update: 1996-12-16
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: UNKNOWN
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
MARTINKAT FAX TO REGION 3 FYI "
Remarks: "CALLER STATES THAT THERE IS FREE PRODUCT IN THE WATER - HE STATED
THAT THIS IS RELATED TO A SPILL HE REPORTED LAST WEEK TO REGION 3 HE
HAD NO FURTHER INFO"
All Materials:
Site ID: 202050
Operable Unit ID: 1042648
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 343315
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CROTON AQUADUCT (Continued) S102446710
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B14 FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE NY UST U004046796
North 50 WEST 225TH STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.053 mi.
280 ft. Site 8 of 15in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-608936 / Unregulated/Closed
Actual: Program Type: PBS
11 ft. Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A
UTM X: 592110.60508
UTM Y: 4525275.78672
Site Type: Trucking/Transportation/Fleet Operation

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

30784

Facility Owner
KINGSBRIDGE ASSOCIATES LLC
Not reported

Not reported

850 3RD AVE, 19TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10022

001

(212) 822-2239

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

30784

Mail Contact
KINGSBRIDGE ASSOCIATES, LLC
Not reported

TED PERKINS

850 THIRD AVENUE
19TH FLOOR

NEW YORK

NY

10022

001

(212) 822-2239

Not reported

Not reported
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FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE (Continued)

Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

30784
Facility Operator

FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE

Not reported
VACANT
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

30784
Emergency Contact

KINGSBRIDGE ASSOCIATES LLC

Not reported
TED PERKINS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(212) 822-2239
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

001

65987

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT

u004046796
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FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE (Continued)

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

04/14/2017

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

002

65988

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

003

65989

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

u004046796
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FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE (Continued)

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

004

65990

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

005

65991

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

u004046796
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE (Continued)

Registered:
Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

006

65992

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

007

u004046796
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

65993

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

008

65994

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

u004046796
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL WAREHOUSE (Continued) U004046796
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
100 - Overfill - None
B15 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1018278472
North 48 W 225TH ST FINDS NYP004732459
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463 ECHO
0.053 mi.
281 ft. Site 9 of 15in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/11/2015
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON
11 ft. Facility address: 48 W 225TH ST
BRONX, NY 10463
EPA ID: NYP004732459
Mailing address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 05/11/2015

Site name: CON EDISON

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110067705969

Environmental Interest/Information System
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1018278472
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1018278472
Registry ID: 110067705969
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067705969
B16 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117318011
North 48 W 225 ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.053 mi.
281 ft. Site 10 of 15 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP004732459
11 ft. Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 48 W 225 ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: MH55824
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: BRONX
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10461

Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

Not reported

NYP004732459
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NYD006982359
Not reported
02/16/2015
02/16/2015
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
02/18/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004732459
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
014091794JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
100

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:

USA
NYP004654984
Not reported
48 W 225 ST
BP

SB55824
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10463

Not reported

NYP004654984

S117318011
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2VPH1UVp89Hl28Uf1kpx8O9z2Dl64j8u2ifO6nk.2APh1EVL7pHA1mUi8rpO3e9X4Blq2B8b9Dfy2MPP2GVU1hHY6kUl4gpW7Z9LA1ls418d5ffp74kA0ixM3yOPt4zW2fPi2JVf1EHjTaUd2Ap.2Z9k8tlu428h2VfD9PkB16x626OB2dzk1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117318011
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PL
Mailing Address 2: 15TH FL
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJD003812047
Not reported
09/12/2014
09/12/2014

Not reported
09/16/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004654984
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002563686GBF

z2z2zz2z2zZ2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1500

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117318011
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
B17 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S118090513
North 48 W 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.053 mi.
281 ft. Site 11 of 15in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP004781423
11 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

48 W 225TH ST
BP

MH 55824

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10463

Not reported

NYP004781423
CON EDISON
DENNIS HUACON

4 IRVING PL 15TH FL

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NJD003812047
Not reported
05/12/2015
05/12/2015

Not reported
05/19/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004781423
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002660782GBF
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2VPH1UVp89Hl28Uf1kpx8O9z2Dl64j8u2ifO6nk.2APh1EVL7pHA1mUi8rpO3e9X4Blq2B8b9Dfy2MPP2GVU1hHY6kUl4gpW7Z9LA1ls418d5ffp74kA0ixM3yOPt4zW2fPi2JVf1EHjTaUd2Ap.2Z9k8tlu428h2VfD9PkB16x626OB2dzk1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S118090513
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
5 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
B18 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120667336
North 48 W 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.053 mi.
281 ft. Site 12 of 15 in cluster B
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Higher EPA Id: NYP004732459
Actual: Mail Address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
11 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NYO005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120667336
Manifest:
Manifest Number: 014091794JJK
EPA ID: NYP004732459
Date Shipped: 2/16/2015
TSDF EPA ID: NJD002200046
Transporter EPA ID: NYD006982359
Transporter 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 3 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported
Date Transl Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
F19 CW CLEANING SVCE INC EDR Hist Cleaner 1018807312
SSE 2455 SEDGWICK AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468
0.055 mi.
289 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
91 ft. 1993 CW CLEANING SERVICE INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1994 CW CLEANING SVCE INC Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1995 CW CLEANING SVCE INC Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc20 EAST 192ND ST. & BAILEY A NY Spills  S102144775
ENE E 192ND ST. & BAILEY AVE. N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.055 mi.
292 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8705226
Actual: Facility Type: ER
47 ft. Spill Number: 8705226
DER Facility ID: 161781
Site ID: 194095
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1987-09-23
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1987-09-22
Investigator: UNASSIGNED
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1987-09-22

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

HARLEM RIVER

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Responsible Party

1987-09-23

True

Not reported

False

False

0

1987-09-24

1988-10-12

Not reported

NYCDEP

Not reported

999

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "
"BLOCKAGE IN DIVERSION CHAMBER, FLOW RATE 5MGD."

194095
911437

01

467816
0062A

raw sewage
Not reported
Other

-1.00

Not reported
.00

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B21 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION EDR Hist Auto 1020486795
North 56 W 225 ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.055 mi.
293 ft. Site 13 of 15in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
11 ft. 1969 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1970 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1971 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1972 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1973 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1974 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1975 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1976 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1977 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1978 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1979 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1980 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1982 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1983 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations

1985 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION* Gasoline Service Stations

1986 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION* Gasoline Service Stations

1987 MARBLE HILL SERVICE STATION* Gasoline Service Stations

1989 VALTON OPERATING CORP Gasoline Service Stations

1991 VALTON OPERATING CORP Gasoline Service Stations

1992 VALTON OPERATING CORP Gasoline Service Stations

2001 LS AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops

2002 LS AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops

2003 LS AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops

2004 LS AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops

2005 LS AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
B22 FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER NY LTANKS U001840839
North 56 WEST 225TH STREET NY UST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463 NY Spills
0.055 mi.
293 ft. Site 14 of 15in cluster B
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 0207652
Actual: Site ID: 173805
11 ft. Closed Date: 2003-03-18

Spill Number: 0207652

Spill Date: 2002-10-23

Spill Cause: Tank Failure

Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility

Spill Class: C3

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

SWIS: 0301

Investigator: JXZHAO

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2002-10-23

CID: 266

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Notifier: Other

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued)

Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

UST:

ld/Status:
Program Type:
Region:

DEC Region:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:

UTM Y:

Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

False

True

0

2002-10-23

2003-03-18

TED PERKINS
KINGSBRIDGE ASSOCIATES
850 3RD AV, 19TH FLOOR
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2

146198

u001840839

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ZHAO 11/20/02 - R. Austin - See spill # 0207895, being worked on by
same organization (two gas stations on same block being

re-developed).”

"SOIL CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING REMOVAL OF A 4000 GALLON UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK. APPROXIMATELY 30 YARDS OF SOIL REMOVED. SEVEN OTHER
TANK WERE ALSO REMOVED, BUT THERE WAS NO OTHER CONTAMINATION FOUND."

173805
859246

01

552577
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

2-477265 | Unregulated/Closed
PBS

STATE

2

N/A

592005.99129

4525300.01659

Other

21161
Facility Owner

KINGSBRIDGE ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

Not reported

Not reported

850 THIRD AVENUE, 19TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10022
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued)

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

001

(212) 822-2239
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

21161
Mail Contact

KINGSBRIDGE ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

Not reported
TED PERKINS

850 THIRD AVENUE

19TH FLOOR
NEW YORK
NY

10022

001

(212) 822-2239
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

21161
Facility Operator

u001840839

FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER

Not reported
VACANT
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

21161
Emergency Contact

KINGSBRIDGE ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.

Not reported
TED PERKINS
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(212) 822-2239
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued)

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

001

38308

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

06/01/1979
10/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

002

38309

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

06/01/1979
10/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

u001840839
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued) u001840839

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

003

38310

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

06/01/1979
10/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

004

64000

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
10/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued) u001840839

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

005

64001

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
10/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

006

64002

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
10/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued)

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

007

66502

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
10/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

008

66503

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
10/01/2002

u001840839
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued)

Registered:
Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

009

66504

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
275

Not reported
12/01/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

010

u001840839
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

66505

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

011

66506

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
04/01/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

u001840839
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued) u001840839

SPILLS:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

100 - Overfill - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

9709680

ER

9709680

146198

173806

2

1997-12-30

Unknown

B3

0301

1997-11-19

MMMULQUE

Not reported

1997-11-19

216

Not reported

Tank Truck

Local Agency

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1997-11-20

2004-04-21

RAY MARTINEZ (CHIEF ENG)

PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL

56 WEST 225TH STREET

001

MR ODEA

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
MULQUEEN TEMPORARY HEATING SYSTEM INSTALLED ON STREET FOR BOILER
REPAIRS. RETURN LINE HAD HOLE WHICH RELEASED OIL ONTO THE STREET,
WHICH IMPACTED STORM SEWER, AND COATED THE STREET. NYPD CLOSED OFF
STREET AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL STAFF & DOS DID CONTAINMENT.
PRESBYTERIAN HIRED A CONTRACTOR TO DO CLEANUP."

"dep states a tank truck on the roadway leaked the above ammount of
waiste oil they state sanitation epu is on the scene and they do have
the spill stoped they had no other info but did say that nypd precent
52 may have more information "

173806
1056008

01

328015
0001A

#2 fuel oil
Not reported
Petroleum
400.00
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER TIRES CENTER INC/FORMER LS AUTO CENTER (Continued) U001840839
Units: G
Recovered: 400.00
Oxygenate: Not reported
G23 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019908894
SSw 245 LANDING RD FINDS NYP004878775
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468 ECHO
0.055 mi.
293 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 12/13/2015
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON
54 ft. Facility address: 245 LANDING RD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10468
NYP004878775
IRVING PL 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK,

NY 10003

THOMAS TEELING

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

212-460-3770

Not reported
02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 12/13/2015
Site name: CON EDISON

Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

110069700835
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1019908894
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1019908894
Registry ID: 110069700835
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069700835
G24 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120678117
SSw 245 LANDING RD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468
0.055 mi.
293 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster G
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Higher EPA Id: NYP004878775
Actual: Mail Address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
54 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NYO005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

002833008GBF
NYPO004878775
12/13/2015
NJD991291105
NJD003812047
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2XY31NXZ8U3.26Nw1KZY87U72r.i4K6T2nwt69Kh2jYx1tXg763n1QNy8NZY3KUH4d.H276U9Ww62TYE2KXl1Q336eNk4mZB7VURAa.34O625iwT75KK0UYJ3b77tv7T2LYz2ZXf1b3624Ns1xZM2oUkAD.uAL6P16w.95KT9sY7Ac755x7I1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2XY31NXZ8U3.26Nw1KZY87U72r.i4K6T2nwt69Kh2jYx1tXg763n1QNy8NZY3KUH4d.H276U9Ww62TYE2KXl1Q336eNk4mZB7VURAa.34O625iwT75KK0UYJ3b77tv7T2LYz2ZXf1b3624Ns1xZM2oUkAD.uAL6P16w.95KT9sY7Ac755x7I1

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120678117
Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
B25 MARBLE HILL PUMP STATION NY Spills  S103274990
North 58 WEST 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.056 mi.
296 ft. Site 15 of 15 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9802989
Actual: Facility Type: ER
11 ft. Spill Number: 9802989
DER Facility ID: 120217
Site ID: 140768
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2000-03-24
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1998-06-06
Investigator: SMMARTIN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1998-06-07
CID: 211
Water Affected: HARLEM RIVER
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
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MARBLE HILL PUMP STATION (Continued) S103274990
Date Entered In Computer: 1998-06-07
Spill Record Last Update: 2000-03-28
Spiller Name: RAYMOND SCHAFFER
Spiller Company: NEW YORK CITY DEP
Spiller Address: 84 AVE V
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: RAYMOND SCHAEFFER
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
MARTINAT REFERRED TO SPDES."
Remarks: "PUMP CONTROL FLOAT SYSTEM FAILURE CAUSED SPILL - NO CLEAN UP"
All Materials:
Site ID: 140768
Operable Unit ID: 1060835
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 321310
Material Code: 0062A
Material Name: raw sewage
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 1400000.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
G26 LOT 25,TAXBLOCK 3236 NY E DESIGNATION  S108983132
South 233 LANDING ROAD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.057 mi.
302 ft. Site 3 of 8.in cluster G
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 25
Actual: Tax Block: 3236
51 ft. Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-189
Effective Date: 1/9/2008
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 06DCP062X
Ulurp Number: 060320ZMX
Zoning Map No: 3c

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported
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G27 NY Spills S118260825
South 233 LANDING ROAD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.057 mi.
302 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1505572
Actual: Facility Type: ER
51 ft. Spill Number: 1505572
DER Facility ID: 467485
Site ID: 512944
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2016-03-23
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2015-08-24
Investigator: vszhune
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2015-08-24

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2015-08-24
2016-03-24
ARSHEEN

GZA

233 LANDING ROAD
999

ARSHEEN

"8/25/2015: Rashad Prepared and will send CSL to owners address per
NYC property records: American Self Storage Landing Road LLC 788
Shrewsbury Avenue Tinton Falls, NJ 07724 CSL document uploaded to D2.
8/28/15-Zhune called Arseen from GZA 973-774-3300. She said this site

entered the OER VCP program. During excavation as part of

development, soil contaminated was identified with petroleum odor and
PID readings. 8/28/15-Karen Pinto from American Self Storage Landing
Road, LLC sent a letter dated 8/27/15. The letter stated please be

advised that we no longer own this property. It was sold to West 25th
Street Housing Development Fund Corporation on March 27, 2015. Karen
Pinto 732-741-0707 Phone 732-741-1188 Fax 3/23/16-Benjamin Alter from

GZA sent the spill closure report for this site. The report stated
that a nine story residential building with a cellar is currently

being constructed at the site. During the construction, the site was
divided into eight sampling and excavation grids. Two impacted areas
were discovered during site griding, one in the north of Grid-5 at 4
feet below groung surface and another in the eastern portion of grid
-3 to a depth of 10 feet below ground surface. Soil samples TP-1,
TP-2 and Hotspot-TP were collected from test pits TP-1, TP-2, TP-3

(installed north of Gris-5) respectively to characterize the soil.

Soil contaminated in TP-3 was excavated. The final excavation was
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SOIL (Continued) S118260825
approximately five feet by five feet in area and five feet deep. GZA
collected endpoint samples TB-3East, TB-3North, TB-3South, TB-3West
at a depth of 4.5 feet bgs, and bottom samples TB-3CTR at 5 feet bgs.
The soil analitycal result indicate no VOCs exceedance. All five
samples indicate benzo (a) anthracene, benzo (a) pyrene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, chrysene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene and indeno
(1,2,3-cd)pyrene at concentration above the NYSDEC Cp-51 guidance.
The impacted area in the Easter portion of grid-3 was excavated. The
excavation area is five foot by five foot, ten foot deep area. Four
endpoint samples were collected from sidewall Grid-3E, Grid-3W,
Grid-3N and Grid-3S and one sample from bottom Grid-3W. The soil
analytical result indicate no VOCs exceedances in these samples.
Samples Grid-3Sand Grid-3W, Grid-3E, Grid-3N contained
benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, benzo (b)fluoranthene, Chryzene
and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene at concentrations above the NYSDEC CP-51
guidance. Based on the discussion of the data with Jeff Vought. This
spill case can be closed. Any residual contamination has been deemed
not to be a threat to the public or the environment. Spill closed."
Remarks: "oer site historical spill clean up is pending”
All Materials:
Site ID: 512944
Operable Unit ID: 1262187
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2265694
Material Code: 0063A
Material Name: unknown hazardous material
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Hazardous Material
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
G28 233 LANDING ROAD NY VCP  S118943522
South 233 LANDING ROAD N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.057 mi.
302 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster G
Relative: VCP NYC:
Higher Project ID: 15CVCP135X
Actual: Project Name: 233 LANDING ROAD
51 ft. Project Address: 233 LANDING ROAD

Borough:

VCP NYC:
Project ID:
File Name:
URL:

Project ID:
File Name:
URL:

Project ID:

BRONX

15CVCP135X

2015-04-22.RIR
http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/downloads/pdf/repository/NYCBCP_Bronx/15CV
CP135X/2015-04-22.15RHAN334X.report.RIR.pdf

15CVCP135X

2015-04-24. RAWP_Draft
http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/downloads/pdf/repository/NYCBCP_Bronx/15CV
CP135X/2015-04-24.15RHAN334X.233_landing_rd.report. RAWP.pdf

15CVCP135X
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233 LANDING ROAD (Continued) S118943522
File Name: 2015-04-28.Factsheet-1
URL: http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/downloads/pdf/repository/NYCBCP_Bronx/15CV
CP135X/2015-04-27.15CVCP135X.233_landing_Road.FactSheet-1.pdf
Project ID: 15CVCP135X
File Name: 2015-04-28.Translated_Factsheet-1
URL: http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/downloads/pdf/repository/NYCBCP_Bronx/15CV
CP135X/2015-04-28.15EHAN334X.233_landing_road.Translated_FS-1.pdf
Project ID: 15CVCP135X
File Name: 2015-04-28.Translated_CPS
URL: http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/downloads/pdf/repository/NYCBCP_Bronx/15CV
CP135X/2015-04-28.15EHAN334X.233_landing_road.Translated_CPS.pdf
G29 233 LANDING ROAD NY UST U004244782
South 233 LANDING RD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468
0.057 mi.
302 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-612479 |/ Unregulated/Closed
Actual: Program Type: PBS
51 ft. Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

591771.80094
4524057.63172
Other

514623

Mail Contact

PAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Not reported

MICHAEL BALDWIN

11-02 QUEENS PLAZA SOUTH
Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 349-0900
MBALDWIN@PALCORP.COM
Not reported

DAFRANCI

2017-09-05

514623

Facility Owner

BRC LANDING ROAD 11 L.D. & WEST 25TH ST HDFC
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

JOHN JOHNSON

131 W. 25TH ST, 12TH FLOOR

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

233 LANDING ROAD (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

10001

001

(212) 803-5700
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
2015-10-07

514623

Facility Operator
233 LANDING ROAD
Not reported
JOHN JOHNSON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 803-5700
Not reported

Not reported
CGFREEDM
2015-10-07

514623

Emergency Contact
BRC LANDING ROAD 11 L.D. & WEST 25TH ST HDFC
Not reported

JOHN JOHNSON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 803-5700

Not reported

Not reported
CGFREEDM
2015-10-07

001

257982

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
5000

Not reported
10/02/2015

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
NN

Not reported

Not reported

u004244782
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233 LANDING ROAD (Continued) u004244782
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: NTFREEMA
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Equipment Records:
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
100 - Overfill - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
H30 MAJOR DEEGAN & W FORDHAM NY Spills  S102663227
SSW MAJOR DEEGAN & W FORDHAM N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.059 mi.
311 ft. Site 1 of 15 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9703877
Actual: Facility Type: ER
41 ft. Spill Number: 9703877
DER Facility ID: 213262
Site ID: 261157
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1997-06-30
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1997-06-30
Investigator: KSTANG
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1997-06-30
CID: 266
Water Affected: EAST RIVER
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Fire Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1997-06-30
1997-07-01
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
999

Not reported
"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

TANG CALLED THE NYCFD, SAID ONLY A FEW GALLONS INTO THE SEWER,
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MAJOR DEEGAN & W FORDHAM (Continued) S102663227
PROBABLY DIDN'T IMPACT THE EAST RIVER."
Remarks: "200 FOOT SPILL ON SOUTHBOUND ENTRANCE RAMP. FIRE DEPARTMENT ON
SCENE. SOME INTO STORM DRAINS THAT LEAD TO EAST RIVER. DEPARTMENT OF
SANITATION ENROUTE WITH SAND. NYC DEP ENROUTE TO TAKE SAMPLES. NO
RESPONSE NEEDED."
All Materials:
Site ID: 261157
Operable Unit ID: 1049754
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 333147
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E31 2548 BAILEY AVENUE NY Spills  S102149834
East 2548 BAILEY AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9416663
Actual: Facility Type: ER
71 ft. Spill Number: 9416663
DER Facility ID: 145557
Site ID: 173025
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1996-11-22
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1995-03-08
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1995-03-24

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:

Not reported
Not reported
Private Dwelling
Affected Persons
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

1995-04-21
2004-07-06

Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported
999
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2548 BAILEY AVENUE (Continued) S102149834
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
TIBBE unfounded.”
Remarks: "WALKING IN HER HOUSE, SHE HAS A STRANGE ODOR IN HOUSE. NOT FUEL OIL
SMELL. WOULD LIKE A FOLLOW-UP, IT HAS BEEN LIKE THIS FOR TWO WEEKS."
All Materials:
Site ID: 173025
Operable Unit ID: 1013773
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 371809
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -1.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
Site ID: 173025
Operable Unit ID: 1013773
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 371810
Material Code: 0063A
Material Name: unknown hazardous material
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Hazardous Material
Quantity: .00
Units: L
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
G32 CON EDISON - KINGSBRIDGE STATION MGP EDR MGP 1008407870
South BLOCK 3236, LOT 25 AND BLOCK 3236 LOT 45 N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster G
Relative: Manufactured Gas Plants:
Higher No additional information available
Actual:
33 ft.
133 NYC DEP HAZ MAT NY MANIFEST S107738094
ESE 2500 BAILEY AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.064 mi.
337 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster |
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP003662665
92 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

2500 BAILEY AVENUE
BP
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NYC DEP HAZ MAT (Continued) S107738094
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: BRONX
Location State: NY
Location Zip: Not reported
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP003662665
Mailing Name: NYC DEP HAZ MAT
Mailing Contact: JOANNE NURSE
Mailing Address 1: 59 17 JUNCTION BLVD
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: FLUSHING
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 11373
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 7185954675
134 NYC DEP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1008892093
ESE 2500 BAILEY AVE NYP003662012
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.064 mi.
337 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/26/2005
Actual: Facility name: NYC DEP
92 ft. Facility address: 2500 BAILEY AVE

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10463
NYP003662012
JUNCTION BLVD
FLUSHING, NY 11373
JOANNE NURSE
JUNCTION BLVD
FLUSHING, NY 11373
us

718-595-4675

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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NYC DEP (Continued) 1008892093
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 09/25/2005
Site name: NYC DEP
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 09/24/2005
Site name: NYC DEP
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Violation Status: No violations found
135 NYS DEP NY MANIFEST S117563712
ESE 2500 BAILEY AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.064 mi.
337 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster |
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP003662012
92 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

TSD Site Recv Date:

9605 HORACE HARDING EXPY FL 1

BP

Not reported
Not reported
CORONA
NY

11368

Not reported

NYP003662012
NYS DEP
NICK LOAYNAUTH

9605 HORACE HARDING EXPY FL 1

Not reported
CORONA
NY

11368

Not reported
USA
7185954784

NYG5224905
Not reported
Not reported
2005
NYDO049178296
Not reported
09/14/2005
09/14/2005

Not reported
10/07/2005
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NYS DEP (Continued) S117563712
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP003662012
Trans1 EPA ID: 45349PANY
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: CDX109000000
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: Not reported
Import Indicator: Not reported
Export Indicator: Not reported
Discr Quantity Indicator: Not reported
Discr Type Indicator: Not reported
Discr Residue Indicator: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: Not reported
Discr Full Reject Indicator: Not reported
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: Not reported
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 00160
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C36 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC EDR Hist Auto 1020358889
NE 2590 BAILEY AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.064 mi.
340 ft. Site 3 of 9in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
50 ft. 1969 ZEGAN SERVICE CENTER INC Gasoline Service Stations
1969 ZEGAN SERVICE CENTER INC Gasoline Service Stations
1970 ZEGAN SERVICE CENTER INC Gasoline Service Stations
1971 ZEGAN SERVICE CENTER INC Gasoline Service Stations
1975 MONLEY MIKE AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1976 MONLEY MIKE AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1977 MONLEY MIKE AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1978 MONLEY MIKE AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1979 MONLEY MIKE AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1989 LAS BRISAS SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1990 LAS BRISAS SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1991 LAS BRISAS SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1992 LAS BRISAS SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
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RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC (Continued) 1020358889
1993 LAS BRISAS SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1996 RIVERSIDE SERVICE STATION Used Car Dealers, NEC
1997 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
1998 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
1999 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2000 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2001 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2002 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2003 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2004 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2005 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2006 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2007 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2008 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2009 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2010 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2011 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2011 ZAMZAM Gasoline Service Stations
2012 ZAM ZAM Gasoline Service Stations
2012 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2013 RIVERSIDE GASOLINE SVC STN INC Used Car Dealers, NEC
2013 ZAM ZAM Gasoline Service Stations
2014 ZAM ZAM Gasoline Service Stations
F37 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117315567
South 2425 SEDGWICK AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP004696456
114 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:

Code:

Location Address 2:

Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:

2425 SEDGWICK AVE
BP

MH 26475

Not reported

BRONX

NY

10468

Not reported

NYP004696456
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117315567

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
Not reported
2014
MADO039322250
MADO039322250
11/17/2014
11/17/2014
11/18/2014
11/18/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004696456
Not reported
Not reported
MADO053452637
Not reported
004817256FLE

2z2z22<zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
153

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
L Landfill.

1

B002

D008

Not reported
B003

Not reported
D003

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:

USA

NYP004627493

Not reported

2425 SEDGWICK AVE
BP

SB 22688
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2J2aJc1gaa8fc22WgT1.aG8afN2d2U4XWa2QTN6s.22qJS1hat7dcX1hg18Oas3Cfl432e2yWI98TO2CJq2San1rc66zgh4UaV7Nf8AE2Q4AWJ5nTJ78.f0XGC3La4tbNv2hJW2aae1HcoTXgN21aY2Ifj8L2u4SWK2mT66S.Y6yGA7Aat8bNP1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10468

Not reported

NYP004627493
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJD003812047
Not reported
08/14/2014
08/14/2014

Not reported
08/14/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004627493
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002562509GBF

2z2z2z2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1000

P - Pounds

S117315567
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117315567
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
F38 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019906971
South 2425 SEDGWICK AVE FINDS NYP004828655
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468 ECHO
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/24/2015
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON
114 ft. Facility address: 2425 SEDGWICK AVE
BRONX, NY 10468
EPA ID: NYP004828655
Mailing address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2J2aJc1gaa8fc22WgT1.aG8afN2d2U4XWa2QTN6s.22qJS1hat7dcX1hg18Oas3Cfl432e2yWI98TO2CJq2San1rc66zgh4UaV7Nf8AE2Q4AWJ5nTJ78.f0XGC3La4tbNv2hJW2aae1HcoTXgN21aY2Ifj8L2u4SWK2mT66S.Y6yGA7Aat8bNP1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1019906971
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 08/24/2015
Site name: CON EDISON
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110069679752
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1019906971
Registry ID: 110069679752
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069679752
F39 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120675798
South 2425 SEDGWICK AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Higher EPA Id: NYP004828655
Actual: Mail Address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
114 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NYO005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

002661328GBF
NYP004828655
8/24/2015

NJD991291105
NJD003812047
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120675798

Transporter 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 3 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported

Date Transl Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported

Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported

TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported

QTY Units: Not reported

Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported

Transporter-1 Date: Not reported

Waste SEQ ID: Not reported

Waste Type Code 2: Not reported

Waste Type Code 3: Not reported

Waste Type Code 4: Not reported

Waste Type Code 5: Not reported

Waste Type Code 6: Not reported

Date Accepted: Not reported

Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported

Data Entry Number: Not reported

Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
F40 FORDHAM HILL COOPERATIVE NY UST U003749708
South 2425 SEDGEWICK AVE. N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10468
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-604632 / Unregulated/Closed
Actual: Program Type: PBS
114 ft. Region: STATE

DEC Region: 2

Expiration Date: N/A

UTM X: 591947.62420

UTM Y: 4524347.82316

Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

26503
Facility Owner
FORDHAM HILL COOPERATIVE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORDHAM HILL COOPERATIVE (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Not reported
Not reported

1 FORDHAM HILL OVAL
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10468

001

(718) 365-9600
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

26503

Mail Contact

FORDHAM HILL COOPERATIVE
Not reported

LEN P. JONES

1 FORDHAM HILL OVAL
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10468

001

(718) 365-9600

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

26503

Facility Operator
FORDHAM HILL COOPERATIVE
Not reported
LEN P. JONES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
001

(718) 365-9600
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

26503

Emergency Contact

FORDHAM HILL COOPERATIVE
Not reported

LEN P. JONES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

u003749708
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORDHAM HILL COOPERATIVE (Continued) U003749708
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001
Phone: (718) 365-9600
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 2004-03-04
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 3
Tank ID: 58415
Tank Status: Closed - In Place
Material Name: Closed - In Place
Capacity Gallons: 3000
Install Date: 07/01/2000
Date Tank Closed: 08/01/2000
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Equipment Records:
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
100 - Overfill - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
Ja1 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* EDR Hist Auto 1021686236
North 72-78 W 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.066 mi.
348 ft. Site 1 of 25in cluster J
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
13 ft. 1975 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* Gasoline Service Stations
1976 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* Gasoline Service Stations
1977 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* Gasoline Service Stations
1978 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* Gasoline Service Stations
1979 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* Gasoline Service Stations
1980 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* Gasoline Service Stations
1982 BRONX ARMORY AUTO SERVICE CTR* Gasoline Service Stations

TC5369346.2s Page 106



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Ja2 BRONX ARMORY AUTO INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000457331
North 72 W 225TH ST NYD986914224
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10465

0.066 mi.

348 ft. Site 2 of 25 in cluster J

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Actual: Facility name: BRONX ARMORY AUTO INC

13 ft. Facility address: 72 W 225TH ST

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10465
NYD986914224
UNKNOWN
BRONX, NY 10465
Not reported
UNKNOWN
BRONX, NY 10465
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us
212-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us
212-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRONX ARMORY AUTO INC (Continued) 1000457331
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006
Site name: BRONX ARMORY AUTO INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 12/31/1979
Site name: BRONX ARMORY AUTO INC
Classification: Unverified
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 08/23/1990
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
H43 MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS NY Spills  S104284084
SSw AND FORDOM RD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.066 mi.
350 ft. Site 2 of 15 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9909964
Actual: Facility Type: ER
41 ft. Spill Number: 9909964
DER Facility ID: 178999
Site ID: 216192
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2003-03-04
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1999-11-17
Investigator: TOMASELLO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1999-11-17
CID: 257
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Fire Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:

Not reported
False
Not reported
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS (Continued) S104284084
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1999-11-17
Spill Record Last Update: 2003-03-04
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: HESS
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "being cleaned up now"
All Materials:
Site ID: 216192
Operable Unit ID: 1088658
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 299025
Material Code: 0012A
Material Name: kerosene
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10.00
Units: G
Recovered: 10.00
Oxygenate: Not reported
H44 FORDHAM ROAD/MAJOR DEEGAN NY Spills  S102144694
SSw FORDHAM ROAD/MAJOR DEEGAN N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.066 mi.
350 ft. Site 3 of 15 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8703950
Actual: Facility Type: ER
41 ft. Spill Number: 8703950
DER Facility ID: 223598
Site ID: 274943
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1987-08-14
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1987-08-12
Investigator: UNASSIGNED
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1987-08-12

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Not reported
HUDSON RIVER

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Local Agency
1987-08-14
True

Not reported
False

False

0
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORDHAM ROAD/MAJOR DEEGAN (Continued) S102144694
Date Entered In Computer: 1987-08-18
Spill Record Last Update: 1988-10-07
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: NYCDEP
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
10/10/95: This is additional information about material spilled from
the translation of the old spill file: 3.1 MILLION / DAY"
Remarks: "3.1 MGD BY-PASS, LOSS SLUICE REGULATOR # 66, WAS FOUND PARTIALLY
OPENENDED ON 08/13/87. NYCDEP ITEM # 1057"
H45 WEST FORDHAM ROAD NY Spills  S102663631
SSW WEST FORDHAM ROAD @DEGAN N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.066 mi.
350 ft. Site 4 of 15in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9707112
Actual: Facility Type: ER
41 ft. Spill Number: 9707112
DER Facility ID: 219617
Site ID: 269672
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 1997-09-16
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1997-09-16
Investigator: LUCE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1997-09-16
CID: 205

Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Fire Department
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 1997-09-16
Spill Record Last Update: 1997-09-25
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: CALLER

DEC Memo:

Remarks: "truck overturned, poss spill to sewer. fd on scene."
All Materials:

Site ID: 269672

Operable Unit ID: 1053343

Operable Unit: 01
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST FORDHAM ROAD (Continued) S102663631
Material ID: 566630
Material Code: 0021
Material Name: transmission fluid
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
Site ID: 269672
Operable Unit ID: 1053343
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 566629
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
H46 MAJOR DEACON EXPRESSWAY NY Spills  S106721224
SSW WEST FORDHAM ROAD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.066 mi.
350 ft. Site 5 of 15 in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0407793
Actual: Facility Type: ER
41 ft. Spill Number: 0407793
DER Facility ID: 267491
Site ID: 332335
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2004-10-18
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: c4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2004-10-14
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2004-10-14
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Fire Department

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2004-10-14
2004-10-18
NICHOLAS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAJOR DEACON EXPRESSWAY (Continued) S106721224
Spiller Company: NICOLAS COLARO TRUCKING
Spiller Address: PO BOX 410
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: NYC HAZMAT
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "STRAP TO TRACTOR TRAILER SADDLE TANK BROKE AND CAUSED THE TANK TO
FALL OFF AND DRAG: HAZMAT ON SCENE T O CLEAN"
All Materials:
Site ID: 332335
Operable Unit ID: 1094583
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 574691
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 25.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
Fa47 2445 SEDGWICK AVE NY LTANKS S100560360
South 2445 SEDGWICK AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.068 mi.
361 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster F
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 9303142
Actual: Site ID: 94162
119 ft. Closed Date: 2003-02-27
Spill Number: 9303142
Spill Date: 1993-04-28
Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: B3
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: TOMASELLO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1993-06-09

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:

Not reported
Not reported
Other

Not reported
False

False

False

0

1993-06-11
2003-02-27
Not reported
J.R. TUSANEZA AGENT
RIVERSDALE
001

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2445 SEDGWICK AVE (Continued) S100560360
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 2
DER Facility ID: 84328
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "TANK TO BE ABANDONED AT SITE."
All Materials:
Site ID: 94162
Operable Unit ID: 981330
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 396736
Material Code: 0003A
Material Name: #6 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 2300.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
J48 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120670223
North 76 W 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.069 mi.
364 ft. Site 3 of 25 in cluster J
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Higher EPA Id: NYP004765038
Actual: Mail Address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
14 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NYO005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

002660869GBF
NYP004765038
4/8/2015
NJD991291105
NJD003812047
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120670223
Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported
Date Transl Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
J49 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019901703
North 76 W 225TH ST NYP004765038
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.069 mi.
364 ft. Site 4 of 25 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/08/2015
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON
14 ft. Facility address: 76 W 225TH ST
BRONX, NY 10463
EPA ID: NYP004765038
Mailing address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1019901703
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/08/2015
Site name: CON EDISON
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
J50 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S119074274
North 76 W 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.069 mi.
364 ft. Site 5 of 25in cluster J
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP004765038
14 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

FO 76 W 225TH ST
BP

MH 57761

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10463

Not reported

NYP004765038
CON EDISON
DENNIS HUACON
4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S119074274
Year: 2015
Transl State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 04/08/2015
Transl Recv Date: 04/08/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/10/2015

Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004765038
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002660869GBF

2z2z2zz2z2zZ2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1000

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cAVIjEcMwsQkTLqlvS4dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm94FmtA3JxAh1tX733C.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh53rliRnImlgQyuHHrADSsHCRkwvQUBzvS7FzTMYO0plLEvPI55oqc4N4buVCzXQXaAhkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cAVIjEcMwsQkTLqlvS4dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm94FmtA3JxAh1tX733C.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh53rliRnImlgQyuHHrADSsHCRkwvQUBzvS7FzTMYO0plLEvPI55oqc4N4buVCzXQXaAhkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J51 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117318424
North 76 WEST 225 ST N/A

<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463

0.069 mi.

364 ft. Site 6 of 25 in cluster J

Relative: NY MANIFEST:

Higher Country: USA

Actual: EPA ID: NYP004659561

14 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

76 WEST 225 ST
BP

SB60499

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10463

Not reported

NYP004659561
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJD003812047
Not reported
09/17/2014
09/17/2014

Not reported
09/18/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004659561
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002563496GBF

N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

ot reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117318424
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
C52 GETTY#264 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000872314
NE 2590 BAILEY AVE ICIS NYD987035276
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463 US AIRS
0.069 mi. FINDS
365 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster C ECHO
S NY MANIFEST
Relative:
Higher RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Actual: Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
53 ft. Facility name: GETTY PETROLEUM CORP

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

2590 BAILEY AVE
BRONX, NY 10463-7266
NYD987035276

BAILEY AVE

BRONX, NY 10463

Not reported

BAILEY AVE

BRONX, NY 10463

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

GETTY PETROLEUM CORP
125 JERICHO TNPK
JERICHO, NY 11753

us

516-338-6000
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cAVIjEcMwsQkTLqlvS4dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm94FmtA3JxAh1tX733A.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh56rliRnImlgQyuHHr4DSsHCRkwvQUBzvSBFzTMYO0plLEvPI57oqc4N4buVCzXQXa5hkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cAVIjEcMwsQkTLqlvS4dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm94FmtA3JxAh1tX733A.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh56rliRnImlgQyuHHr4DSsHCRkwvQUBzvSBFzTMYO0plLEvPI57oqc4N4buVCzXQXa5hkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued)

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
Not reported
Not reported

GETTY PETROLEUM CORP
125 JERICHO TNPK
JERICHO, NY 11753
us

516-338-6000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

GETTY PETROLEUM CORP
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

GETTY PETROLEUM CORP
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 06/07/1993

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

GETTY PETROLEUM CORP
Small Quantity Generator

D008
LEAD

No violations found

1000872314
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY#264 (Continued) 1000872314

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

US AIRS MINOR:
Envid:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Facility Type of Ownership Code:
Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:

Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:

NY000A0000260010029600302
110046269881

GETTY#264 36005R769000302
GETTY#264

2590 BAILEY AVE

BRONX, NY 10463

Notice of Violation

BRONX

AIR

Administrative - Informal

NOV

5541

Not reported

40.8682

-73.90799

Not reported
NY0000002600100296

999999

Not reported

1000872314
02

AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881
Not reported
5541

999999

MIN

POF

Not reported
Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

Not reported
2014-10-19 00:00:00
Case File

Case File

Case File Data Entered

02

AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

2011-06-02 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY#264 (Continued) 1000872314
Activity Type: Inspection/Evaluation

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

US AIRS MINOR:

Envid:

Region Code:

Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

D and B Number:

Primary SIC Code:

NAICS Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Facility Type of Ownership Code:

Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:

Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

2012-06-21 00:00:00
2012-06-21 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

1000872314
02

AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881
Not reported
5541

999999

MIN

POF

Not reported
Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

Not reported
2014-10-19 00:00:00
Case File

Case File

Case File Data Entered

02

AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

2011-06-02 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02
AIR NY0000002600100296
110046269881
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued)
Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

1000872314

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2012-06-21 00:00:00

2012-06-21 00:00:00

Enforcement Action

Administrative - Informal

Achieved

110004505483

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

1000872314
110004505483
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004505483

USA
NYD987035276
Not reported
2590 BAILEY AVE
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10463

Not reported

NYD987035276
GETTY PETROLEUM
JOE CARORICCI
2590 BAILEY AVE
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10463

Not reported

USA

5164882500
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cA4IjEcMwsQkTLqlvS3dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm93FmtA3JxAh1tX7333.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh5BrliRnImlgQyuHHrADSsHCRkwvQUBzvS5FzTMYO0plLEvPI56oqc4N4buVCzXQXa4hkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cA4IjEcMwsQkTLqlvS3dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm93FmtA3JxAh1tX7333.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh5BrliRnImlgQyuHHrADSsHCRkwvQUBzvS5FzTMYO0plLEvPI56oqc4N4buVCzXQXa4hkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY#264 (Continued) 1000872314
NY MANIFEST:
Document ID: PAE6490046
Manifest Status: C
seq: Not reported
Year: 1997
Transl State ID: PAAHO0317
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/10/1997
Transl Recv Date: 02/10/1997
Trans2 Recv Date: /1
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/12/1997
Part A Recv Date: 02/26/1997
Part B Recv Date: 02/26/1997
Generator EPA ID: NYD987035276
Transl1 EPA ID: PAD982661381
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: PAD085690592
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: Not reported
Import Indicator: Not reported
Export Indicator: Not reported
Discr Quantity Indicator: Not reported
Discr Type Indicator: Not reported
Discr Residue Indicator: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: Not reported
Discr Full Reject Indicator: Not reported
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: Not reported
Waste Code: D018 - BENZENE 0.5 MG/L TCLP
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 00145
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C53 2590 BAILEY AVE/BX/GETTYO NY LTANKS S100146997
NE 2590 BAILEY AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.069 mi.
365 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster C
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 9101247
Actual: Site ID: 115527
53 ft. Closed Date: 1992-07-16
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cA4IjEcMwsQkTLqlvS3dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm93FmtA3JxAh1tX7333.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh5BrliRnImlgQyuHHrADSsHCRkwvQUBzvS5FzTMYO0plLEvPI56oqc4N4buVCzXQXa4hkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yeR6bM1yKWlecQqRYJ83AAXbuGFMRlu1HwBAMpvK4uXW47QlET44LhXc669QREcqCLm3Ld5YkrVJBrL8BWoAUuPAosfAgD3Xepw4ZmguRHaGPRBFMnD6iJyRzBGlUUbucl34O0LHn0xwAr5BV7e8WNRM9J6pmjEvlNS6zF9yGpfeVHaRoGx3RU1bhY8MkK916Rz9voKKVeSWJWZl4rP3A4GcFkNQhR.q.jeAeDHY3pDJDPs8fmK51uxAlPtA.nVXJ.c6nE.u6IoGLjfFWLW4hDORkjVlUbzuBmgB86ZHTDLwTrOBd6O6IiGyq5Zee3JR4pA4AVsbpRHM7a31oVU3VdiKrI6WwORlQgk815Vc38CQjB4q0PA6lEVYffPJsa68cZJ9.LSAH4kA35sX4gWC3ZbuDW9GbpoF.LV6dUkRcaFlgH8uqkq7TsAHH5jwZbOB1E19ii.MfmZpoxHvMlU2zsT4EWJurUqX0cC5KVZ4XN57BD3QKF9vKOrEnb7T8Fk4QDv6dAvyDFPek1wRa8A4eXrbFdkMSK31vGg3IXXKXElWPXcl4cA4IjEcMwsQkTLqlvS3dYNYNv5Jb3B8gm93FmtA3JxAh1tX7333.ZUuWO9GN31Fxh5BrliRnImlgQyuHHrADSsHCRkwvQUBzvS5FzTMYO0plLEvPI56oqc4N4buVCzXQXa4hkS4Zvn7C5GQ9IP7SSNE8GLTm.749y53

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

2590 BAILEY AVE/BX/GETTYO (Continued)

Spill Number:
Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:
Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Al TTF:

Facility ID:

Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:
Site ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Material:

EPA UST:
UST:

Cause:

Source:

Test Method:
Test Method 2:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified Date:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:

9101247

1991-04-30

Tank Test Failure
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
B3

1992-07-16

0301

SULLIVAN

Not reported
1991-04-30

Not reported

Not reported

Tank Tester

Not reported

False

True

True

0

1991-05-01
1992-07-28

Not reported

GETTY PETRO CORP
4301 BOSTON POST ROAD
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2

100673

S$100146997

"(5) 550 GAL TANK SYSTEM FAILED PETRO TITE,WOULD NOT HOLD LEVEL,WILL

EXCAVATE,ISOLATE & RETEST,SUSPECT PIPING."

9101247
9101247
1538512
115527

Not reported
0

0009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00

Unknown
.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported

115527
954822
01

427370
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2590 BAILEY AVE/BX/GETTYO (Continued) S100146997
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -1.00
Units: Not reported
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
C54 GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 NY UST U004062928
NE 2590 BAILEY AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.069 mi.
365 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-153001 / Active
Actual: Program Type: PBS
53 ft. Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 05/14/2019
UTM X: 592084.74092
UTM Y: 4524804.11280
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 4820
Affiliation Type: Emergency Contact
Company Name: LEEMILTS PETROLEUM, INC.
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: CALL CENTER
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 999
Phone: (888) 674-7601
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: DMMOLOUG
Date Last Modified: 2014-03-21
Site Id: 4820
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact
Company Name: ATC ECLIPSE
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: MEGAN KAZMIERCZAK
Address1: 705 A LAKEVIEW PLAZA BLVD.
Address2: Not reported
City: WORTHINGTON
State: OH
Zip Code: 43085
Country Code: 001
Phone: (614) 433-0170
EMail: MEGAN.KAZMIERCZAK@ATCASSOCIATES.COM
Fax Number: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

DMPOKRZY
2018-03-20

4820
Facility Operator

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP.

Not reported
ERIC HARVEY
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 708-5863
Not reported
Not reported
DAFRANCI
2017-07-13

4820

Facility Owner

LEEMILTS PETROLEUM, INC.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
MEGAN KAZMIERCZAK

u004062928

#5413

2 JERICHO PLAZA, WING C, SUITE 110

Not reported
JERICHO

NY

11753

001

(516) 478-5468
Not reported
Not reported
DAFRANCI
2017-07-13

001

19547

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
01/01/1997

True

Underground

Z

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:

04/14/2017

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

002

19548

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
01/01/1997

True

Underground

Z

0009

Gasoline

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

003

19549

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
01/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

u004062928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO0O - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

005

19551

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
01/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

006

19552

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel

u004062928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:

0009
Gasoline

01
11/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

007

19553

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
11/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

008

19554

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed

u004062928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
11/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

009

19555

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
11/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

u004062928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

010

19556

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
11/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

011

19557

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
11/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

u004062928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

012

19558

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

01
11/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

013

19559

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

01
05/01/1991
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

u004062928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

014

19560

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

12/01/1960
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

01
05/01/1991
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

015

50994

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
12/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

u004062928
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued) u004062928

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

016

51893

In Service

In Service
4000
12/01/1996
Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
0009
Gasoline

21
08/02/2007
Not reported
Not reported
TLYE
03/02/2018

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

BO5 - Tank External Protection - Jacketed

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

017A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

51894

In Service

In Service
8000
12/01/1996
Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
0009
Gasoline

21
08/02/2007
Not reported
Not reported
TLYE
03/02/2018

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

EO04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
BO5 - Tank External Protection - Jacketed

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

017B

51895

In Service

In Service

0

12/01/1996
Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
0009
Gasoline

21
08/02/2007
Not reported
Not reported
DAFRANCI
07/13/2017

u004062928
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued) U004062928
BO5 - Tank External Protection - Jacketed
GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
C55 GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 NY AST U001836765
NE 2590 BAILEY AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10463
0.069 mi.
365 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster C
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
Actual: DEC Region: 2
53 ft. Site Status: Active
Facility Id: 2-153001
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 592084.74092
UTM Y: 4524804.11280
Expiration Date: 05/14/2019
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

4820

Emergency Contact
LEEMILTS PETROLEUM, INC.
Not reported

CALL CENTER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(888) 674-7601

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
2014-03-21

4820

Mail Contact

ATC ECLIPSE

Not reported

MEGAN KAZMIERCZAK

705 A LAKEVIEW PLAZA BLVD.
Not reported

WORTHINGTON
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued)

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

OH

43085

001

(614) 433-0170
MEGAN.KAZMIERCZAK@ATCASSOCIATES.COM
Not reported

DMPOKRZY

2018-03-20

4820

Facility Operator
GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413
Not reported
ERIC HARVEY
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
001

(718) 708-5863
Not reported
Not reported
DAFRANCI
2017-07-13

4820

Facility Owner

LEEMILTS PETROLEUM, INC.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
MEGAN KAZMIERCZAK

2 JERICHO PLAZA, WING C, SUITE 110
Not reported

JERICHO

NY

11753

001

(516) 478-5468

Not reported

Not reported

DAFRANCI

2017-07-13

004

19550

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

GO09 - Tank Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)

u001836765
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued) u001836765

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

BO5 - Tank External Protection - Jacketed
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

05/01/1968

240

01

11/01/1993

Not reported

Not reported

True

NRLOMBAR

04/14/2017

#2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)

019

51896

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO2 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
G09 - Tank Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)

G10 - Tank Secondary Containment - Impervious Underlayment
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

2

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

12/01/1996

240

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP. #5413 (Continued) U001836765
Modified By: DAFRANCI
Last Modified: 07/13/2017
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Tank Number: 020
Tank Id: 57330
Material Code: 0022
Common Name of Substance: ~ Waste Oil/Used Oil
Equipment Records:
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
HO2 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
GO09 - Tank Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
Tank Location: 2
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 11/11/1997
Capacity Gallons: 180
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: DAFRANCI
Last Modified: 07/13/2017
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
C56 GETTY#264 NY Spills  S108638859
NE 2590 BAILY AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.069 mi.
365 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0902792
Actual: Facility Type: ER
53 ft. Spill Number: 0902792
DER Facility ID: 116886
Site ID: 414854
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2009-06-15
Spill Cause: Human Error
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY#264 (Continued) S108638859
Spill Date: 2009-06-09
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2009-06-09

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:

Not reported

Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2009-06-09
2009-06-15

Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

999

CARRIE WILSEY

"CUSTOMER OVERFILLED RESULING IN A SPILL OF ABOUT HALF A GALLON OF

ANTIFREEZE TO PAVEMENT. CLEAN UP WAS DONE,"

414854
1171228

01

2163020
0043A
antifreeze
Not reported
Other

.50

G

.50

Not reported

0507398

ER

0507398
116886
352809

2

2005-09-21
Housekeeping
C4

0301
2005-09-20
SMSANGES
Not reported
2005-09-20
444

Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued)

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:

5108638859

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0

2005-09-20
2005-09-21
CAILYN DINAN
GETTY #264
2590 BAILY AVE
001

CAILYN DINAN
"ON CONCRETE NO WATERWAYS OR DRAINAGE EFFECTED AND CLEANED UP WITH
ABSORBANT"

352809
1110283

01

2100298
0043A
antifreeze
Not reported
Other

.00

G

.00

Not reported

0513174

ER

0513174
116886
359615

2

2006-10-04
Housekeeping
Cc4

0301
2006-02-15
SMSANGES
Not reported
2006-02-15
409

Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Local Agency
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2006-02-15
2006-10-04
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued) S108638859
Spiller Name: MIKE CARR
Spiller Company: GETTY 264
Spiller Address: 2590 BAILY AVE
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: MIKE CARR

DEC Memo:
Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

"minor spill to spill bucket. all cleaned"
"HAS BEEN CLEANED UP"

359615
1116817

01

2107267
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
G

1.00

Not reported

0401871

ER

0401871
116886
136597

2
2004-08-10
Housekeeping
Cc4

0301
2004-05-20
JBVOUGHT
Not reported
2004-05-20
444

Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2004-05-20
2004-08-10
MIKE CARR
GETTY #264
2590 BAILY AVE
001

MIKE CARR

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
VOUGHT 8/2/04-Vought-Letter from Tyree dated 7/26/. These spills were
reported because of product in spill buckets, poor housekeeping or
human error. All product was properly cleaned and disposed of shortly
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued)

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:

after these spills were reported. Additionally, none of these

5108638859

releases caused products to contaminate the subsurface, groudwater or
any sensitive receptors, such as drains or waterways. The Tyree

Organization is requesting closure..... . Spill closed by Vought.

Spill filed under #0307302."
"CREW ENROUTE TO CLEAN UP: "

136597
883720

01

493062
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
4.00

G

.00

Not reported

0708058

ER

0708058

116886

388886

2

2007-10-23
Housekeeping
C4

0301
2007-10-23
smsanges

Not reported
2007-10-23

444

Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

2007-10-23
2007-10-23
MIKE CARR\\
GETTY#264
2590 BAILY AVE
001

MIKE CARR\
"minor spill - all cleaned"
"all cleaned"

388886
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued) $108638859

Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

1146040

01

2136386
0021
transmission fluid
Not reported
Petroleum
1.00

G

1.00

Not reported

0704058

ER

0704058

116886

384140

2

2008-07-30

Human Error

c4

0301

2007-07-11

smsanges

Not reported

2007-07-11

444

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

Not reported

0

2007-07-11

2008-07-30

MIKE CARR\\

GETTY#264

2590 BAILY AVE

001

MIKE CARR\\

"Tyree submitted a letter/closure which states the following: On July
11, 2007 it was reported that a customer hit a dispenser for regular
and premium grade gasoline. The NYSDEC was immediately notified and
spill No. 07-04058 was assigned to the site. On July 11, 2007 Metro
Environmental Services, LLC dispatched a crew to the site in order to
inspect the dispenser and test the product dispenser lines. The
regular and premium grade dispenser lines were tested and passed. A
copy of the testing results is included with this report. It was

noted that all of the piping was in sound condition and that there

was no release of gasoline to the soil or groundwater at the site.
Based upon the aforementioned information Tyree, on behalf of Getty
Petroleum Marketing Inc., kindly requests the closure of NYSDEC spill
no. 07_04058 *kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk Sp'” Closed"
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued)
Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

"DISPENSER WAS HIT AND IS SHUT DOWN PENDING TESTING"

384140
1141450

01

2131663
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

0802948

ER

0802948

116886

399614

2

2008-06-13
Housekeeping

Cc4

0301

2008-06-12
smsanges

Not reported
2008-06-12

444

Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

2008-06-12
2008-06-13

MIKE CARR'
GETTY#264

2590 BAILY AVE
001

MIKE CARR'
"minor spill - all cleaned"”
"ALL CLEANE DUP"

399614

1156478

01

2147408

0022

waste oil/used oil

5108638859

TC5369346.2s Page 145



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY#264 (Continued) S108638859
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
C57 GETTY #264 NY Spills  S108955458
NE 2590 BAILEY AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.069 mi.
365 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0910060
Actual: Facility Type: ER
53 ft. Spill Number: 0910060
DER Facility ID: 117770
Site ID: 422800
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2009-12-17
Spill Cause: Housekeeping
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2009-12-10
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2009-12-10
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:

Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2009-12-10

Spill Record Last Update: 2009-12-17
Spiller Name: MIKE CARR
Spiller Company: GETTY 264
Spiller Address: 2590 BAILEY AVE
Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: MIKE CARR

DEC Memo: "stain - no flowing liquid"

Remarks: "Caller reporting staining to concrete due to poor housekeeping."
All Materials:

Site ID: 422800

Operable Unit ID: 1178626

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 2172097

Material Code: 0009

Material Name: gasoline

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY #264 (Continued)

Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

Spill Number:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:

.50

G

.50

Not reported

1101002
ER
1101002
117770
448438

2
2011-04-29
Housekeeping
c4

0301
2011-04-28
smsanges
Not reported
2011-04-28
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2011-04-28
2011-04-29
Not reported
GETTY

Not reported
999

MIKE CAR

"spill to paved surface/clean up complete"”

448438
1198679

01

2194967
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
.50

G

Not reported
Not reported

0611955
ER
0611955

5108955458
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY #264 (Continued) S108955458
DER Facility ID: 117770
Site ID: 376705
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2007-01-30
Spill Cause: Housekeeping
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2007-01-29
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2007-01-29
CID: 408
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

2007-01-29

2007-01-30

MIKE CARR

GETTY # 264

2590 BAILEY AVE

001

MIKE CARR

"minor spill - all cleaned"”
"AMOUNT IS ABOUT A GALLON OF EACH; HAS BEEN CLEANED;"

376705
1134270

01

2124127
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
2.00

G

.00

Not reported

376705
1134270

01

2124126
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY #264 (Continued) S108955458
Facility ID: 0612076
Facility Type: ER
Spill Number: 0612076
DER Facility ID: 117770
Site ID: 376854
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2007-06-26
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2007-02-01
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2007-02-01
CID: 406
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: True
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2007-02-01
Spill Record Last Update: 2007-06-26
Spiller Name: ROBERT HOLLAND
Spiller Company: GETTY #00264
Spiller Address: 2590 BAILEY AVE
Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

ROBERT HOLLAND
"6/21/2007 Tyree report says dispenser 3 & 4 were weeping, fixed,
repaired equipment, cleaned & inspected, no further action"

"PBS No: 2-153001 While doing a compliance inspection found weeping

pipes under dispencers #3 & #4. MAterial was contained in a sump

under the pumps. The pipes have been tightened and the sump is clean."”

Not reported

376854
1134412

01

2124276
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
G

.00

Not reported

9611209
ER
9611209
117770
137708
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY #264 (Continued) S108955458
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2005-03-23
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: B3
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 1996-12-11
Investigator: JBVOUGHT
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-12-11
CID: 351
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: True
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1996-12-11
Spill Record Last Update: 2005-03-23
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: GETTY
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: JOE RENNIE
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

VOUGHT 3/13/03 REASSIGNED FROM ROMMEL TO VOUGHT. 3/23/05-Vought-File
review by Vought: Tank Closure Report (Tyree Org)-June 1997. Tank
removal performed as part of service station upgrade. One dispenser
island adjacent to Bailey Avenue. Currently the new underground

storage tanks are located in the area of the forme gasoline tanks .

The surrounding area consists of wooded tracts of land interspersed

with multi-story apartment buildings . Removal of pump island, twelve
(550-gallon) gasoline USTs, one (550-gallon) waste oil UST and one
(550-gallo) fuel oil UST. Approximately 500 cubic yards of impacted

soil was excavated and stockpiled . Sixteen endpoint soil samples

were collected. Soil analyticals show: 1040ppb benzene(nothwall fuel

oil 4’bgs), 9890ppb xylene(north wall fuel oil 4’bgs), 23100ppb
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene(north wall fuel oil 4’bgs), 3880ppb toluene(S5
7.5’bg), 11700ppb ethylbenzene(S5 7.5'bg), 85300ppb xylene(7.5’bg),
3270ppb MTBE(S5 7.5’bg), 31500ppb xylene(S6 7.5'bg), 2240ppb MTBE(S6
7.5’bg), 3030ppb xylene(S7 7.5’bg) and 1600ppb MTBE(S7 7.5'bg).
Approximately 591.33 tons of impacted soil was removed from the site.
Subsurface Investigation Report (Tyree Org)-March 1998. Residential
located across Heath Avenue and expressway located across Bailey Ave.
North of site is parking lot. Four borings performed and three

monitoring wells installed. Depth to water is 16-28’ below grade and

flow to the west. Soil analyticals show 638ppb MTBE(B2 0-5’bg),
1956ppb xylene(B3 0-5'bg). Groundwater analyticals show 184ppb
MTBE(W-1). Letter from DEC O’'Dowd to Getty Ochotorena-4/2/98.
However, additional investigation is warranted and required... ... the
Department is requiring that Getty Petroleum Marketing Inc conduct

and adequate subsurface investigation to delineate the full extent of
gasoline contamination on-site and off-site . Report deadline to DEC

by 7/31/98. Quarterly Monitoring Reports (Tyree Org) 7/9/98 thru
10/21/98. Three monitoring wells onsite and groundwater flow to the
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GETTY #264 (Continued) 5108955458

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:

Operable Unit ID:

Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:

Material Name:

Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:

west. Depth to groundwater is 16-29 with monthyl gauging and

guarterly sampling. Groundwater shows no TOGs exceedences. Initial
Subsurface Investigation Report (Tyree Org)- December 1998. Same
report as March 1998 report above. Letter from Tyree Org (Conroy) to
DEC O’Dowd-3/22/99. Tyree requests that NYSDEC close the spill number
for this site . Quarterly Monitoring Reports (Tyree Org) 10/21/98

thru Jan 2000. Three monitoring wells onsite. Groundwater at depths

of 14-29'bg and flow to the west-southwest. Quarterly sampling and
quarterly gauging. Groundwater analyticals show 52.5ppb MTBE(W1).
Environmental Site Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation

(Tyree Org)-January 2000 thru January 2002. Two additional monitoring
wells were installed in January 2000. Soil analyticals show no TAGM

4046 Soil Cleanup Objective exceedences. Groundwater analyticals show
579ppb MTBE(W4), 13ppb benzene(W5), 374ppb ethylbenzene(W5), 243ppb
xylene(W5) and 1320ppb MTBE(WS5). No Further Action Request (Tyree
Org)-3/31/02. Site monitoring and gauging changed to a semi-annual
basis. No Further Action Request (Tyree Org)-5/3/02. Site monitoring

and gauging changed to a semi-annual basis. Status Report (Tyree Org)
January 2002 thru June 2003. Five monitoring wells onsite and
groundwater flow to the west. Semi-annual monitoring and gauging.
Groundwater analyticals show 35ppb ethylbenzene(MWS5), 47ppb
xylene(MWS5) and 1450ppb MTBE(MWS5). Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
(Tyree Org) July 2003-June 2004. Five wells onsite and groundwater

flow to the west. Semi-annual monitoring and gauging. Groundwater
analyticals show 284ppb MTBE(MW4), 6ppb ethylbenzene(MWS5) and 73ppb
MTBE(MWS5). Geoprobe Workplan (Tyree Org)-7/29/04. Proposal for the
installation of five soil borings downgradient o fthe tanks, pumps,

and MW'’s 4 and 5 on the sidewalk of Bailey Avenue. Unless you

indicate otherwise, Tyree will proceed with the work mentioned above

in the August 2004 . Subsurface Investigation Report (Tyree
0Org)-10/26/04. On behalf of Getty Properties Corporation, the Tyree
Organization requests that Spill No. 9611209 be issued a No Further
Action... Soil analyticals show no TAGM 4046 Soil Cleanup Objective
exceedences. Semi-Annual Monitoring Report (Tyree Org)-July 2004 thru
December 2004. Five wells onsite and groundwater flow to the west.
Semi-annual monitoring and gauging. Groundwater analyticals show
27ppb MTBE (MWS5) with no nearby sensitive receptors.
3/23/05-Vought-No Further Action Letter sent by Vought. "

"CALLER IS REMOVING A TANK AT SITE AND CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND"

137708
1039229

01

343408
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

0611444
ER
0611444
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY #264 (Continued) S108955458
DER Facility ID: 117770
Site ID: 376138
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2007-01-16
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2007-01-15
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2007-01-15
CID: 76
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Passenger Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0
2007-01-16
2007-01-16
Not reported
UNKOWN
Not reported
999

MIKE CARR

"customer veh lost oil. speedy dry applied for clean up. answer to

the question is no."

376138
1133743

01

2123564
0015

motor oil
Not reported
Petroleum
2.00

G

2.00

Not reported

0707394
ER
0707394
117770
388091

2
2007-11-08
Housekeeping
Cc4

0301
2007-10-04
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY #264 (Continued) S108955458
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2007-10-04
CID: 406
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2007-10-04
Spill Record Last Update: 2007-11-08
Spiller Name: MIKE CARR
Spiller Company: GETTY #264
Spiller Address: 2590 BAILEY AVE
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: MIKE CARR

DEC Memo:
Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Spill Number:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

"minor spill- 1 gt - all cleaned with speedie dry"
"Less than one gallon of waste oil was released due to poor
housekeeping. Clean up is completed.”

388091
1145274

01

2135605
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
G

.00

Not reported

0908364

ER

0908364
117770
420960

2

2009-10-26
Housekeeping
Cc4

0301
2009-10-26
smsanges
Not reported
2009-10-26
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GETTY #264 (Continued) S108955458
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: Not reported
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2009-10-26
Spill Record Last Update: 2009-10-26
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: GETTY
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: CARR
DEC Memo: "Minor spill - all cleaned"”
Remarks: "spill to inside bay area/clean up complete”
All Materials:
Site ID: 420960
Operable Unit ID: 1176897
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2169607
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .25
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
J58 REAR YARD NY Spills  S109414076
North 78 WEST 225TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.071 mi.
373 ft. Site 7 of 25 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0810963
Actual: Facility Type: ER
15 ft. Spill Number: 0810963
DER Facility ID: 357756
Site ID: 408510
DEC Region: 2
Closed Date: 2010-01-14
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C5
SWIS: 0301
Spill Date: 2009-01-02
Investigator: RWAUSTIN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2009-01-02

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
REAR YARD (Continued) S109414076

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2009-01-02

Spill Record Last Update: 2010-01-14

Spiller Name: ERT

Spiller Company: CON ED

Spiller Address: 78 WEST 225TH ST

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: ERT

DEC Memo: "1/14/10 - Austin - Spill contained and cleaned up by Con Ed - see

eDocs files for further info - spill closed - end"
Remarks: "A hydraulic line failure caused oil to spill onto the soil at a
construction site. Cleanup is ongoing."
All Materials:

Site ID: 408510

Operable Unit ID: 1165032

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 2156419

M